	City of No Department of Commonwealth	ewton, of Planni h Avenue	Massachus ing and Develo Newton, Massachus	etts pment setts 02459	Telephone (617) 796-1120 Telefax (617) 796-1086 www.newtonma.gov
Ruthanne Fuller Mayor	SIGN	PERMIT	Application		Barney Heath Director
PROJECT #:	l panan	IVED:	llt	ZONING DISTRICT:	MU2
SIGN INFORMATION USE OF PROPERTY: (check all that apply) PROPOSED SIGNAGE:		ial /o-family (MULTI-FAMILY R	ESIDENCE
Description	Sign Type	Size (sq. ft.)	Mount Type	Illumination	Façade Frontage (ft.)
A LOO ODLAWARE	Principal	32	Wall Mounted	Non-illuminated	105
aym source	principa	60	B-free Standing	Internally IIIDminater	
					·
Is The Proposed Sign(s) In A Histor Existing Signage:		NO Size	IF YES, WHICH:		
Description	Sign Type	lan fal	Mount Type	Illumination	Side of
Description	Sign Type	(sq. ft.)	Mount Type	Illumination	Side of Building
i.e. Joe's Hardware	Sign Type Principal OraCO	(sq. ft.) 32	Mount Type	Illumination	Side of Building North
i.e. Joe's Hardware		(sq. ft.) 32 72	Mount Type Wall Mounted	Illumination	Side of Building North
Description i.e. Joe's Hardware APPLICATION AUTHORIZATIONS PROPERTY OWNER: PROPERTY OWN	Sign Type Principal Principal Principal Principal BARCE (M (PRINT NAME) USIAN (PRINT NAME) (PRINT	(sq. ft.) 32 72 72 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82	Mount Type Wall Mounted HAR HAR MAIL ADDRESS: OS HOL MA Wall representing the	Illumination Non-Illuminated Informality IIIDMINATE III	Side of Building North North <u>North</u> <u>S/25/20</u> (DATE) <u>NOZ ED</u> CÓM



5



Version 09 11-30-20

RK Centers

104 Needham St. Newton, MA

Freestand Sign



170 Liberty Street Brockton, MA 02301 508-580-0094

SALES REPRESENTATIVE Ron Ferrigno

PROJECT MANAGER Ashley Jimenez

ACCOUNT COORDINATOR Kelly Young

DESIGNER

BM

SCALE 25%

sheet **01** of 03

©2020 This document and the designs herein were produced expressly for this project and remain the property of Sign Design. Inc. They may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose without the written consent/authorization of Sign Design, Inc.

The colors printed on this page are strictly representational and should not be copied or reproduced in any way and/or used in connection with this project. Refer to color spec sheet for proper number match and system selection.



Existing Signage | 60 SF





129604 Version 09

11-30-20

RK Centers

104 Needham St. Newton, MA

Freestand Sign



170 Liberty Street Brockton, MA 02301 508-580-0094

SALES REPRESENTATIVE Ron Ferrigno

PROJECT MANAGER Ashley Jimenez

ACCOUNT COORDINATOR Kelly Young

designer BM

SCALE NTS

SHEET **02** of 03

©2020 This document and the designs herein were produced expressly for this project and remain the property of Sign Design, Inc. They may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose without the writen cosmer/durburctianto of Sign Design, Inc. The colors printed on this page are strictly representational and should not be copied or reproduced in any way and/or used in connection with this project. Refer to color spec sheet for proper number match and system selection.



129604

Version 09 11-30-20

RK Centers 104 Needham St. Newton, MA

Freestand Sign



170 Liberty Street Brockton, MA 02301 508-580-0094

SALES REPRESENTATIVE Ron Ferrigno

PROJECT MANAGER Ashley Jimenez

ACCOUNT COORDINATOR Kelly Young

designer BM

SCALE NTS

sheet **03** of 03

©2020 This document and the designs herein were produced expressly for this project and remain the property of Sign Design, Inc. They may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose without the written consent/authorization of Sign Design, Inc.

The colors printed on this page are strictly representational and should not be copied or reproduced in any way and/or used in connection with this project. Refer to color spec sheet for proper number match and system selection.













	VENTON PA
•	CITY OF THE WTON RECEIVED
•	
	PUBLIC BUILDINGS DEPARTMENTUR 2 5 1953
	PUBLIC BLUGS. DEPT.
,	Application for Permit to Build
•	II Free standing Sign
Ser.	No277 (OTHER THAN FRAME)
No	<u>957</u>
To t	Lime 25
I,U L	Newton, Mass., <u>19 44</u>
	PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSIONER:
The	undersigned hereby applies for a permit to build, according to the following specifications:
1.	Street and No.? 106 neigham St Ward?
2.	What is the nearest cross street?
3.	Material?Purpose of Building? Free standing Sign
4.	Garage — No. Cars?License_4Issued?Issued?
5.	Name of Owner? (internative Trans, June Address? 10h Diccelhan St. perston Hyplin
6.	Name of Architect?Address?
· 7.	Name of Builder? Xarrill, Signer, Inc. Address? 85 So. live. hatick, mars
8.	If a dwelling, for how many families?No. of Stores?No.
9.	Size of Lot, No. of feet front?No. of feet rear?; No. of feet deep?
10.	Size of Building, No. of feet front?No. of feet rear?; No. of feet deep?
11.	Height of Building?Distance from street line?
12.	Distance of the proposed structure from the adjoining lot lines?
13.	Distance from adjoining buildings, front,feet; side,feet; side,feet; rear,feet
14.	Size of girder?Material of girder?Material of girder?
15.	Size of columns in cellar?Material of columns?
16.	Thickness of walls 1st floor?
17.	Thickness of walls 2nd floor?
18.	Thickness of walls 3rd floor?
19.	Size of rafters?Distance on centres?
20.	Size of floor timbers, 1st floor?Distance on centres?
21.	Size of floor timbers, 2nd floor? Distance on centres?
22.	Size of floor timbers, 3rd floor?Distance on centres?
23.	Foundation on filled land?
24.	Will the most he flot membral on him?
23. 26	Heating steam?
20.	Fetimated cost? 95000
28.	Sewer Cesspool or Septic Tank? Material?
20.	
	Plans in duplicate must be submitted to and approved by this Department
	before a permit for erection will be granted.
	NO WORK TO BE STARTED UNTIL PERMIT CARD IS DISPLAYED
	ALL MEASUREMENTS TAKEN FROM OVERHANGS.
187	The above is subscribed to and executed by me under the penalties of perjury in accordance with Chapter Acts of 1926.
107, 1	Signature Hoseph B Harrell
Appro	oved
and the second s	Address Turill Sugar June
<u> </u>	45 So. Cole Tratiele Turss

PLOT PLAN

The Applicant for a building permit shall draw in ink to a scale of 40 ft. to an inch a plan of their lot and all buildings erected and all proposed buildings giving size of all.buildings, including all overhangs, projections, and distances.

Data obtained from the office of the City Engineer may not be correct except as to street lines. Applicants must not rely upon information ob-

tained from that office. The applicant for a building permit shall obtain a permit for access to hi plot over the existing sidewalk in accordance with Section 19.20 (b) of the revised ordinances.





Other means of providing lateral support either in embankment or excavation, such as walls, cribbing, riprap or other, may be employed only with, and subject to, the approval of the city engineer. The requirements of this paragraph shall apply to the providing of lateral support on or adjacent to all public streets and other public streets and other public property.

I hereby certify that the lot corners, dimensions and offsets to the proposed building as shown on this plan are correct. The above is subscribed to and executed by me under the penalties of perjury in accordance with Chapter 187, Acts of 1926.

Annali B Harnell
Surveyor 100000
Address FERRER, Sugar Sugar
85 So Cise ratick

House No._____

By_____

	, 2		U V	· O · J · ·
City of Nev	vton Mass	achuse	otts	
Dist#3		5	APPLICA	TION FOR
Dave D.			BUILDIN	G PERMIT
IMPORTANT - Appl	icant to complete all items in se	ections: 1, 11, 111, 1V,	and IX.	J J
AT (LOCATION) O_6	Needhan S	5F.		ZONING DISTRICT
BETWEEN	(CROSS STREET) AZI) B	AND	(CROSS STREET)	
SUBDIVISION	Lot	BEOEX	SIZE	
TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING - AI	l applicants complete Parts A	- D		
YPE OF IMPROVEMENT	D. PROPOSED USE - For "Wree	king" most recent use		
 New building Addition (If residential, enter number of new bousing units added, if any, in Part D, 13) Alteration (See 2 above) Repair, replacement Wrecking (If multifamily residential, or the purples of curits in building in the set of curits in the set of curits in building in the set of curits in the set of c	Residential 12 One family 13 Two or more family - En number of units 14 Transient hotel, motel, or dormitory - Enter nu of units	Nonres 18 19 -> 20 21 -> 22	idential Amusement, recreati Church, other religio Industrial Parking garage Service station, rep	ional ous air garag e
Part D, 13) Moving (relacation) Foundation only	15 Garage 16 Carport 17 Other - Specify	23 24 25	Hospital, institution Office, bank, profes Public utility	al si anal
JWNERSHIP		27 U	School, library, othe Stores, mercantile	r educational
nonprofit institutian, etc.)		28 🗌 29 🗌	Tanks, towers Other – <i>Specify</i>	
local government)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2
10. Cost of improvement	Omit cents) Describe in detail the office renovation, 35 machine shop, laundr parochial school, parl existing building is be	porposed work to be done, e seat restaurant etc. The use o y building at hospital, elemer king garage for department st eing changed, enter proposed	g. alteration, addition, f f building, eg. food pro ntary school, secondary ore, rental office buildi use.	kitchen rehab., cessing plant, school, college, ng etc. If use of
b. Plumbing				
c. Heating, air conditioning		COAR		
d. Other (elevator, etc.)				
11. TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT S ELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF B	JILDING - For new buildings a	nd ⁻ additions, complet	e Parts E - L;	
	for wrecking, comple	ete only Part J, for al	l others skip to	
Masonry (wall bearing) Wood frame Structural steel Reinforced concrete	Public or private company 41	J. DIMENSIONS 48. Number of store 49. Total control fee offfoors, based dimensions	t of floor area, on exterior	•
Other - Specify	12 Public or private comony 13 Private (well-erstern)	K. NUMBER OF OF PARKING SPACES	sq. ft STREET	
Gas	Will there be central air conditioning?	52. Outdoors	ILDINGS ONLY	
Cool Other - Specify	Will there be an elevator? 46 Yes 47 No	53. Number of bedroo 54. Number of bathrooms	Full	

/. IDENTIFICATION - To	o be comp	leted by al	l applicants					
Name		Me	iling address	– Number, str	eet, city, and Stat	e	ZIP code	Tel. No.
SAM TRANA	Dind	42 AU	doeu A	UP Na	than Mr	Ì	02492	781-444 285
vner + Tona AZ	7 ind							
JOAN MONTO	<u></u>							
ontractor Signature		Lic. No.		Reg. No.		•		
		· · · · ·		 ,				
		•						
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>			· 1	
he owner of this building a	nd the unde	ersigned ag	ree to confor	m to all app	icable laws of t	nis juri	sdiction.	
gnature stowner	JI B	8	Address			•	المولم	ication date
<u> <u> <u> </u></u></u>			101 8 1 7 9	551 6W	THE LINE		•	
	D	ONUI	WRITE	BELUW	INIS LINC			
DI AN DEVIEW DECODI		fice use	,,,,,,	<u></u>				
. FLAN REVIEW RECORD		Plan Rev	iew Date	Plans	Date Plans	By	Notes	
Plans Review Required	Check	Fee	Ste	urted 0	Approved			<u> </u>
BUILDING		\$						<u> </u>
PLUMBING		\$, ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
MECHANICAL		\$						
ELECTRICAL		\$			Ross Simons Plaza tel 401-738-9393	120 Lamb fax 401-73	ert Lind Hwy (Rt 5) ;2-8996	• Warwick • RI 02
OTHER		\$			800-GYM-SOURCE			
	DENIIDI	דה פה ה	HER CITY					
I. ADDITIONAL PERMITS	REQUIRE	D OK OT			Phil Vende	tti	CIVIT	source
Permit or Approval	Check	Cobtained	J Rumber	ру ге			91	and the second
BOILER				RC				
				SE	phil@gymsource.c	منتخذ مد محمد ما	and and a state of the state of t	والمارية والمراجع والمنابعة والمستعد والمنافع
ELECTRICAL				SIG				ww.gymsource.c
FUDNACE				STR	EET GRADES			
FURNACE				USE	OF PUBLIC ARE	AS		
GRADING				WRE				
GRADING OIL BURNER							<u>. </u>	
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER					ER			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER					ER			
OIL BURNER OTHER					ER			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER					<u></u>			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER VII. VALIDATION Building Permit number		82-9))??		<u></u>			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER OTHER //II. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building		82-5))))		<u></u>			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER OTHER VII. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building Permit issued Permit issued		82-9	` ` 19)			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER OTHER 'II. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building Permit issued Building Permit Fee \$		82-s 759:	`)			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER OTHER VII. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building Permit issued Building Permit Fee \$		82-s 759.	`)			
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER OTHER 'II. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building Permit issued Building Permit Fee \$			`))	~		
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER /II. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building Permit issued Building Permit Fee \$		82-s 459	`	Approved)) d by:	DA	N	Aad
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER /II. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building Permit issued Building Permit Fee \$		82-s 5759		Approved))) by:	PA	M	Jacol
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER /II. VALIDATION Building Permit number Building Permit issued Building Permit Fee \$		82-s 459	``	Approved)) by:	DA	M	Jad
GRADING OIL BURNER OTHER		82-s =159		Approved))) by:	TITL	E	Jack

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

CITY OF NEWTON Massachusetts

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:	October 2, 2000
TO:	Mark Gilroy
	Acting Commissioner of Inspectional Services
FROM:	Michael Krus
	Director of Planning and Development
SUBJECT	106 Needham Street – Gym Source signs

I recommend approval of the 5 ft. by 12 ft. <u>replacement panel</u> to the existing standing sign and the new awning signs located within the sign band area for this building. This application requires no further review by this department.

Section 30-20(c-1) and (j-2), as amended, allows the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the Urban Design and Beautification Commission, to review all signs within the City.

Please Note:

On receiving this notice, the applicant must go to Inspectional Services to pick-up the permit and pay the required fee.

cc: Phil Vendetti, Proprietor Fax: (401) 732-8996 Kenn Eisenbraun, Senior Planner (sign value = \$4,500.) Front Office File

S. S		DIREE	4 - 32'' $4 - 8'/4''$
	12'-0		
A N N Signal Image: Signal <td< td=""><td>CLIENT: LOCATION: DATE: B-30-00 DRAWN BY: DUP</td><td>JOB DESCRIPTION / SPECIAL NOTES :</td><td></td></td<>	CLIENT: LOCATION: DATE: B-30-00 DRAWN BY: DUP	JOB DESCRIPTION / SPECIAL NOTES :	



Jefferson Boulevard wick, RI 02888

738.8055 /voice 738.8244 /fax

This drawing, dosign concept & specification is the property of AA/TRIFTY SIGN INC. CENTREDALE SIGN DARINGTON AWNING & NEON and is furnished with the oxpressed will and burghed in eay menner without written permission.

Avning O Avning O

Sian



DATE:

DRAWN BY:

COMPUTER FILE

JOB DESCRIPTION / SPECIAL NOTES :

CLIENT APPROVAL DATE

INSPECTIONAL SER CITY OF 1000 COM MON 552- 06 NEEDHAM STREE	VICES DEPARTMEN NEWTON WEALTH AVE. 70 15	IT	BUILDIN PERMI	G G So this p So PROPER	APPLICANI COPY ERMIT NOT VALID I LY RECEIPTED BY VALIDATION	JNLESS CASHIER
I-DEFFELY	DATE	10-10 Address	2000 WARWICK (NO.)	PERMIT-NO RT (STREET)	1682-00	2355
AIT TOSTGN (TYPE OF IMPR	()	STORY	(PROPOSED USE	NUMB OWEL	ER OF ING UNITS	
(LOCATION) <u>106 NE</u> (NO.) WEEN	EDHAM STREET	(STREET)	AND	(CROSS	ZONING DISTRICT	
ON		в∟оск	<u></u> LÕT	LOT SIZE		
DING IS TO BE	FT: WIDE BY	FT, LONG BY		ET. IN HEIGHT AND S	HALL CONFORM IN CONS	STRUCTION
YPE	USE GROUP	BASE	MENT WALLS OF F	QUNDATION		
OR(CL ER(CL ESS	BIC/SQUARE FEET)	ESTIMA	NTED COST \$	4.500 . INSPECTIONAL SERVIC DEPARTMENT BY	EFE \$ 450	• • •

consultation with the Urban Design and Beautification Commission, to review all signs within the City.

Please Note:

On receiving this notice, the applicant must go to Inspectional Services to pick-up the permit and pay the required fee.

cc: Phil Vendetti, Proprietor Fax: (401) 732-8996

Kenn Eisenbraun, Senior Planner (sign value = \$4,500.) Front Office File



October 29, 2018

Samuel Terrazzino, Trustee of Terrazzino Investment Trust c/o Tina Delano 18 Oak Hill Rd. Needham, MA 02492

Project # 606635 Newton Highland Ave., Needham St., & Charles River Bridge

Property Address: 104 Needham St., Newton, MA 02464

As you may be aware, the Massachusetts Department of Transportation (MassDOT) has a roadway improvement project proposed that is adjacent to real estate owned by you. Please accept this letter as notice that your property will be affected by this project. The current proposed impacts are:

Parcel #	Land Area	Interest
11-PUE-78	207 S.F.	Perman
11-TE-112	343 S.F.	Tempora

Interest to be acquired Permanent Easement Temporary Easement

To help you become familiar with the acquisition process, I have enclosed a pamphlet entitled "Right of Way Acquisition and your Property."

Please contact me to schedule a convenient time for us to discuss the project, its impact to your property, and the acquisition process.

Sincerely,

Essell The

Russell McGilvray Agent for MassDOT - Right of Way 508-203-7047 rmcgilvray@orcolan.com

Enclosure: Acquisition Guide

Exhibit A to Zoning Review Application 104 Needham Street, Newton, Massachusetts SBL: 830120008

Project Description:

The subject property is currently zoned MU2 with a retail business called GymSource. MassDOT has issued an order for street taking on Needham Street to widen the street and to install a bike lane. As a result, the existing parking lot will be reduced in size and the freestanding sign on the property will need to be relocated.

FREE-STANDING SIGN:

The existing free-standing sign has been in its currently location since 1963 based on records found at the Inspectional Services Department (copy of permit enclosed). The 1963 free-standing sign approved had a dimension of 5 feet by 12 feet. The free-standing sign received approval for an alteration in October 2000 by the City of Newton Planning Department – copy of the InterOffice Memorandum dated October 2, 2000 from the Planning Department to the Inspectional Services Department is enclosed.

The proposed free-standing sign will be relocated northerly, will be internally illuminated, 16 feet in height and 60 SF in area.

Petitioner seeks relief from the City Council under Sections 5.2.10 (illumination), 5.2.12 (existing non-conforming sign) and 5.2.13 (exceptions) for the proposed the free-standing sign, and also Section 7.8.2.C to extend the non-conforming use of a free-standing sign consisting of 60 SF in area.

PARKING LOT:

The parking lot in the past, pursuant to permitting records found in the Inspectional Services Department, contained up to 10 parking spaces. However, due to the MassDOT street taking the parking lot will be reduced/reconfigured and the number of parking spaces will be reduced to 6 parking spaces which includes 1 handicap van-accessible space, plus 2 employee parking spaces. The two employee spaces are obstructed and are intended to be accessed on a limited basis during the course of the day.

The existing building is single-story commercial retail use of approximately 3,588 SF. Gym Source, a business involving the sale of fitness equipment, has been a tenant for the last 20 years. Store hours at from 10 AM to 8 PM, and prior to COVID-19 pandemic the number of employees during the highest shift was 4 people.

A proposed parking exhibit is enclosed herewith, which shows the relocations of the parking spaces. Other than the reconfiguration of the parking spaces and the relocation of the free-standing sign (again, caused by the MassDOT street taking) the parking lot is pre-existing non-conforming.

Based upon the retail use (under 5,000 SF) with 4 employees on the largest shift (for the last 20 years), the parking requirement was 11.96 spaces (based upon 3,588 SF at 300 SF per space) and 2

spaces (based upon 4 employees with 3 employees per space) – yielding a parking requirement of 14 parking spaces.

The building and its use are not changing due to the MassDOT government taking. Nevertheless, <u>for illustration purposes</u>, the formula under Section 5.1.3 of the Newton Zoning Ordinance (A – B + C = Required Number of Stalls), of the Premises doesn't show a requirement of a parking waiver.

A = 14 parking spaces (being the number of parking stalls required under Section 5.1) B = 14 parking spaces (being the number of parking stalls that would be been required prior to enlargement, extension, or change of use. Note – this number doesn't change because the building and use remain the same.)

C = 10 parking spaces (being reduced to 8 parking spaces)

Notwithstanding the calculation above, a parking waiver is required under Section 5.1.13 to reduce the number of parking spaces from 10 to 8. Furthermore, Petitioner seeks relief of certain dimensional requirements of a parking facility consisting of more than five parking spaces, namely: Sections 5.1.8, 5.1.9, and 5.1.10 for landscaping requirements, maneuvering aisles, and lighting, and Section 7.8.2.C to extend the legal non-conforming aspects of the pre-existing parking lot regarding maximum curbcut and location of parking spaces within setbacks.











Ruthanne Fuller Mayor	City of Newton, Massachusetts Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 E						Telepho (617) 796 Telefa (617) 796 www.newtor Barney I Direct	one -1120 ix -1086 ima.gov Heath or
PROJECT #: 210100		FD:	PPLICATION		ZONING DISTRI	ст:	MII	1
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 300 NCC	dham Stree	t, Neu	TON MA 02	44	4 · su	ITE	= 1B	
SIGN INFORMATION Use OF PROPERTY: (check all that apply)	COMMERCIA	AL O-FAMILY R	ESIDENCE		MULTI-FAM	IILY R NAL L	ESIDENCE JSE	
ROPOSED SIGNAGE:								
Description	Sign Type	Size (sq. ft.)	Mount Type		Illuminatio	on	Façado Frontage	e (ft.)
i.e. Joe's Hardware	Principal	32	Wall Mounted		Non-illumina	ted	105	
One Medical	Principal 💌	50	Wall Mounted	-	Externally	-	75	
One Medical	Principal 🔽	50	Wall Mounted	*	Externally	-	56	
	-							
S THE PROPOSED SIGN(S) IN A HISTO XISTING SIGNAGE:	DRIC DISTRICT?	NO	IF YES, WHICH	1:				
Description	Sign Type	Size (sq. ft.)	Mount Type		Illuminatio	on	Side o Buildin	fg
i.e. Joe's Hardware	Principal	32	Wall Mounted	1	Non-illuminated		North	
Eastern Mountain Sport	s Principal	50	Wall Mounted	+	Externally	-	South	-
Eastern Mountain Sport	S Principal	50	Wall Mounted	-	Externally	-	West	•
PPLICATION AUTHORIZATIONS	(PRINT NAME)	Bast Coas Sign (0.	+ 112	SIGN			10.23.2 (Date) 12/15/2 (Date)	020
PPLICANT/AGENT: Andrew) PUOPOLO (PRIN NAME) 382		MALL ADDRESS A	non	VID Fact	Suct.	1 Sin an	anv.a
HONE #: 781-858-9 DDRESS: 125 North) Puopolo (PRIN NAME) 382 Street S	E Stanel	MAIL ADDRESS: A	nd	2180	Gast	+Sign com	<u>any</u> .cc

"One Medical" #300 Needham St. Unit #1. 10011111000 Office 847.301.0510 Proposed West elevation Sign. 52-1-(Page 4) IDENTITI Schaumburg, IL 60173 10013 H381 425 N Martingale Rd anyone cutatos of the customer's ergenization, without expressed, any subscription of identify the securoses. LTC. (e. protected. to use an each to be the protection to at the of the selfty of the purchase of the design or signage manufactured to this design, by 114 to second atox aution remoters and of between at Selection of reavolgmo e') to stow eviteurs bea languto edi to three edi si bre This sign design is perfusive property of Identifi Resources, LTD., 601 headed 5:3 -5-3 2106VCE Kevise site plan to cleaner layout SHEIDG WON 600 Page Hev. P. . 110 Hev. Date 113 511 LL LINSNO 53 OL LINSNOD 8 LIOSN TA. VON 801 JouSisan ZI LINOSNOC Project Mgr. TIN SART 04.09.2020 Hard .Zind 2047 4 33 911 Rewton, MA 02459 L LINSNOD 3 1 JinU teedham Street Unit 1 rocation 104 501 02 GEO4-100 201 ts 115 IcolbeM enO LOJect NOITATS SOOM LOIFEL 01 ROOM 201 105 6 LINSNOD Project No. 199002 ROOM 14 WeivievO - nel9 eti2 rohetx3 159 211 YAWJJAH 9 JIOSNOD 101 . Ka 150 ABEA AURTURE 9-p 9-0 811 155 121 611 \$ ITASNOD S LINSNOD 130SN03 DINOR 63 63 500 Film -F23 122 53 154 152 121 SOON OF EL CLOSET COAT NIWOV FFR. FFR. FFR. FFR. 10 100 AESTIBULES Led Edited L-F 158 HEDANAM C (JaeW) noitevel3 > Proposed South elevation Sign 51-7 - (Page 3) * Not to Scale FIGNATION (South) **CEGEND**

Needham

Christina St.

#300 Needham St. "One medical" Unit #1. Marshall Bright Houtzons - VIII of Netzlan > Proposed South elevation sign 51-1 (Page 3) Proposed West elevation Sign S2-2 (Page 4)

Project No. 200551

Signage Package

300 Needham Street Unit 1 Newton, MA 02459





Exterior Site Plan - Overview

Project No.	200551
Project	One Medical
Location	300 Needham Street Unit 1 Newton, MA 02459
Orig. Draft	04.09.2020
Project Mgr.	Caleb Little
Designer	Stephanie
Rev. Art	Liz
Rev. Date	09.08.20
Page Rev.	009
Rev. Details	Revise site plan to cleaner layour

This sign design is exclusive property of Identiti Resources, LTD., and is the result of the original and creative work of it's employees. This drawing is submitted to the customer for the sole purpose of purchase of the design or signage manufactured to this design, by Identiti Resources, LTD. Distribution to or use of this sign design by anyone outside of the customer's organization, without expressed, written authorization by Identiti Resources, LTD. is prohibited.



425 N Martingale Rd 18th Floor Schaumburg, IL 60173 Office 847.301.0510 identiti.net



Front (South) Store Elevation

S1-1

Proposed Signage = 50.8 SF **Relevant Signage Code**

City: 3 sq ft per ft of Business wall or 100 Sq ft whichever is less. 2 principle signs allowed on corners. LL: Signs must be externally illuminated, must be flush. All locations of anchors and/or mounting holes must be made through mortar join. All screws, bolts, and fastnening devices shall be aluminum/stainless steel or cadium plated non-corrosive material. 74.42 x 3 = 223.26 SF

Sign Type

Non Illuminated Aluminum Letters on Aluminum Backer Panel.

Mounting

Flush Mounted

Color Palette

White Aluminum Letters

PMS 2333C Backer Panel

- N/A
- N/A
- N/A
- Project No. 200551 Project One Medical Location 300 Needham Street Unit 1 Newton, MA 02459 Orig. Draft 04.09.2020 Project Mgr. Caleb Little Designer Stephanie Rev. Art Lila 07.06.2020 Rev. Date 006 Page Rev. Rev. Details Added notes

This sign design is exclusive property of Identiti Resources, LTD., and is the result of the original and creative work of it's employees. This drawing is submitted to the customer for the sole purpose of purchase of the design or signage manufactured to this design, by Identiti Resources, LTD. Distribution to or use of this sign design by anyone outside of the customer's organization, without expressed, written authorization by Identiti Resources, LTD. is prohibited.



425 N Martingale Rd 18th Floor Schaumburg, IL 60173 Office 847.301.0510 identiti.net



▲ EXISTING



All Penetrations for mounting must be in the mortar joint, not in the brick. Or mounting bracket must be installed



Side (West) Store Elevation



Proposed Signage = 50.8 SF Relevant Signage Code

City: 3 sq ft per ft of Business wall or 100 Sq ft

whichever is less. 2 principle signs allowed on corners. LL: Signs must be externally illuminated, must be flush. All locations of anchors and/or mounting holes must be made through mortar join. All screws, bolts, and fastnening devices shall be aluminum/stainless steel or cadium plated non-corrosive material. $56.25 \times 3 = 168.75 \text{ SF}$

Sign Type

Non Illuminated Aluminum Letters on Aluminum Backer Panel.

Mounting

Flush Mounted

Color Palette

White Aluminum Letters

```
PMS 2333C Backer Panel
```

- N/A
- N/A
- N/A

Project No.	200551
Project	One Medical
Location	300 Needham Street Unit Newton, MA 02459
Orig. Draft	04.09.2020
Project Mgr.	Caleb Little
Designer	Stephanie
Rev. Art	Lila
Rev. Date	07.06.2020
Page Rev.	006
Rev. Details	Added notes

This sign design is exclusive property of Identiti Resources, LTD., and is the result of the original and creative work of it's employees. This drawing is submitted to the customer for the sole purpose of purchase of the design or signage manufactured to this design, by Identiti Resources, LTD. Distribution to or use of this sign design by anyone outside of the customer's organization, without expressed, written authorization by Identiti Resources, LTD. is prohibited.



425 N Martingale Rd 18th Floor Schaumburg, IL 60173 Office 847.301.0510 identiti.net





EXISTING



All Penetrations for mounting must be in the mortar joint, not in the brick. Or mounting bracket must be installed



"One Medical" #300 Needham St. Unit #1.

Neighboring businesses West elevation



"One Medical" # 300 Needham St. Reightoning business South elevation Unit #1

De 1000 C	City of Newton, Massachusetts Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459				
Ruthanne Fuller					Barney Heath Director
Mayor SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION					Director
PROJECT #: 20120013 DATE RECEIVED: 12/30/20 ZONING DISTRICT: _ PROPERTY ADDRESS: 24 Elliot St. Newton, MA					BU2
SIGN INFORMATION					
(check all that apply)					
ONE OR TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE INSTITUTIONAL					SE
PROPOSED SIGNAGE:					
Description	Sign Type	Size (sq. ft.)	Mount Type	Illumination	Façade Frontage (ft.)
i.e. Joe's Hardware	Principal	32	Wall Mounted	Non-illuminated	105
Channel Letter Set	Principal	6	Wall Mounted	Internally	131
Illuminated lexan box	Principal	60	Wall Mounted	Internally	59
Is THE PROPOSED SIGN(S) IN A HISTOR EXISTING SIGNAGE: Description	IC DISTRICT?	✓ NO Size	IF YES, WHICH:_ Mount Type	Illumination	Side of
i e loe's Hardware	Principal	32	Wall Mounted	Non-illuminated	North
N/A		52	wun wounted		North
APPLICATION AUTHORIZATIONS			1.	1	
PROPERTY OWNER: 24-26	(PRINT NAME)	LLC	ERICLICEM	pod .	12/30/20
APPLICANT/AGENT: Flock Construction Inc.			the line August (Signature)		(DATE) 12/30/20 (Date)
PHONE #: 603-930-5	DNE #: 603-930-9980 EMAIL ADDRESS: amp@flockconst				
Address:	SS: 36A Wheeler St., Pepperell, MA 01463				
The applicant/agent is the primary contact and may be any individual representing the establishment					
By signing above, I certify: - The	e property owner e application is co	r has appro	wed the proposed s	ign and authorized i	ts installation.

NOTE:Building permits <u>WON'</u>T be accepted until after Urban Design Commission's decision.

NEWTON DISPENSARY 24-26 ELLIOT STREET Newton, MA 02461

QTY (1) Sign 1a 50"x16"h fabricated aluminum letters w/ internal halo LED backlighting



QTY (1) Sign 1c 60"x144" Lexan insert with trans vinyl graphics





FASTSIGNS 922 Main Street Waltham, MA 02451 Tel: 781-642-7446 Fax: 781-642-7171 401@FASTSIGNS.COM

CUSTOMER: NEWTON DISPENSARY

PROJECT : Main Entrance Sign

DATE: 9/18/20

SCALE: As Noted

WORK ORDER:

SALESPERSON

Brendan

DRA WN BY: Brendan

Sign Drawing



FASTSIGNS 922 Main Street Waltham, MA 02451 Tel: 781-642-7446 Fax: 781-642-7171 401@FASTSIGNS.COM

CUSTOMER: NEWTON DISPENSARY

PROJECT : Main Entrance Sign

DATE: 9/18/20

SCALE: As Noted

WORK ORDER:

SALESPERSON: Brendan

DRA WN BY: Brendan

Exterior Mockups

Sign 1a



Sign 1c



ST-1 P-2





FASTSIGNS 922 Main Street Waltham, MA 02451 Tel: 781-642-7446 Fax: 781-642-7171 401@FASTSIGNS.COM

CUSTOMER: NEWTON DISPENSARY

PROJECT : Main Entrance Sign

DATE: 9/18/20

SCALE: As Noted

WORK ORDER:

SALESPERSON: Brendan

DRA WN BY: Brendan

Sign Location



FASTSIGNS More than fast. More than signs.™

FASTSIGNS 922 Main Street Waltham, MA 02451 Tel: 781-642-7446 Fax: 781-642-7171 401@FASTSIGNS.COM

CUSTOMER: NEWTON DISPENSARY

PROJECT : Main Entrance Sign

DATE:

9/18/20

SCALE: As Noted

WORK ORDER:

SALESPERSON:

Brendan

DRA WN BY: Brendan

Neighboring Signs

to be removed SIGN 1A

SIGN 1C replace existing sign face





FASTSIGNS 922 Main Street Waltham, MA 02451 Tel: 781-642-7446 Fax: 781-642-7171 401@FASTSIGNS.COM

CUSTOMER: NEWTON DISPENSARY

PROJECT : Main Entrance Sign

DATE: 9/18/20

SCALE: As Noted

WORK ORDER:

SALESPERSON: Brendan

DRA WN BY: Brendan

Existing Exterior Elevations

SITE PLAN



FASTSIGNS More than fast. More than signs."

922 Main Street Waltham, MA 02451 Tel: 781-642-7446 Fax: 781-642-7171 401@FASTSIGNS.COM

P-6

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO DETERMINE THE TYPE AND EXTENT OF WORK PERFORMED.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, EUIPMENT, AND APPLIANCES REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL SELECTIVE DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND RELATED WORK NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF THE
- OPERATION AS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE EXTENT OF WORK AND THE CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED. HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF THE EXTENT OF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS SO AS TO PROPERLY
- PREPARE THE AREA FOR THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES TO FOLLOW. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL SITE CONDITIONS IN C. THE FIELD, AND ANY DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION OR NOTATIONS ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS DOES NOT RELEASE THE CONTRACTOR OF THIS RESPONSIBILITY
- NOTES WITHIN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE TYPICAL UNLESS D OTHERWISE NOTED.
- IF THE CONTRACTOR SEES AN AREA OF THE BUILDING THAT IS INCOMPLETE AND IS NOT NOTED ON THIS SET OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, HE MUST ALSO INCLUDE THIS AREA IN THE SCOPE OF WORK, WITH MATCHING SIMILAR FINISH AREAS OF THE ADJACENT BUILDING SPACES.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

- THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE ESTABLISH THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS, AND ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM THERETO UNLESS MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS ARE INDICATED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FOR MAKING ALL NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS AND FOR PERFORMING ANY NECESSARY WORK INVOLVED IN CONNECTIONO WITH THE DISCONTINUANCE OR INTERRUPTION OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITIES OR SERVICES INCLUDING ANY SYSTEM WHICH WILL BE AFFECTED BY THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
- WEEKLY OR PERIODIC MEETINGS ARE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS FOR CONTROLLED CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S OR OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO EMPLOY CAVENEY
- ARCHITECTURE + CONSTRUCTION AND ALL RELEVANT ENGINEERS TO PERFORM ON-SITE VERIFICATION AS NEEDED FOR CONTROLLED CONSTRUCTION.
- IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S OR OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ASSURE THAT D TIMELY NOTIFICATION OF THE PROJECT PROGRESS IS PROVIDED SO THAT ADEQUATE ON-SITE SUPERVISION, REIVEW, AND SIGN OFFS ARE OBTAINED WITHOUT DELAY TO CONSTRUCTION, PERMITTING, OCCUPANCY, OR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
- CAVENEY ARCHITECTURE + CONSTRUCTION AND ALL ASSOCIATED PROJECT ENGINEERS SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE, NOR WILL THEY PROVIDE STATE MANDATED CONTROLLED CONSTRUCTION SIGN-OFFS FOR WORK COMPLETED OUTSIDE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR COMPLETED WITHOUT SITE VERIFICATION.

EXECUTION

- **O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS**
- THE CONTRACTOR PER DRAWINGS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUPERVISION OF HIS PERSONNEL AND THE INSPECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES PROVIDED BY HIM TO ENSURE A SAFE WORKING ENVIRONMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT, IN WEITING, ANY POSSIBLE VIOLATION OF O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS OBSERVED IN AREAS OCCUPIED BY HIS PERSONNEL, FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITET SHALL CONSTITUTE THE CONTRACTOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK CONDITIONS AND THE RESPONSIBILITY THEREFORE.

NOTICES

BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL CORPORATION, COMPANIES, INDIVIDUALS, OR LOCAL AUTHORITIES OWNING CONDUITS, WIRES, OR PIPES TO, THROUGH, OR ACROSS THE WORK AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED IS LOCATED. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE TO HAVE ALL SERVICES, SUCH AS WATER, GAS, STEAM, ELECTRICITY, LOW TENSION SERVICE, TELEPHONE, DATA, AND CABLE DISCONNECTED AT THE SERVICE MAINS OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE UTILITY INVOLVED. ALL INACTIVE WIRES, ELECTRIC SERVICES, DROPS, AND CONENCTIONS SHALL BE REMOVED.

GENERAL PROTECTION

- THE CONTRATOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT, AND MAINTAIN ALL FENCING. PLANKING, BRIDGES, BRACING, SHORING, SHEETING, LIGHTS, BARRICADES WARNING SIGNS, AND GUARDS, AND OTHER DEVICES AS NECESSARY FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC ABUTTERS, AND CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL.
- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL PROTECTION WHEN THE WORK IS COMPLETED OR WHEN ORDERED IN WRITING TO DO SO BY THE ARCHITECT.
- ALL UNUSED EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS IN OR AROUND THE BUILDING NOT C. OTHERWISE INDICATED TO REMAIN OR BE SALVAGED SHALL BE REMOVED IN IT'S ENTIRETY AND LAWFULLY DISPOSED OF UNDER THE WORK OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

DEMOLITION

- THE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY
- EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE FROM THE PROJECT AREA ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS, AND SHALL LAWFULLY DISPOSE OF THE SAME OFF THE SITE. NO BURNING WILL BE PERMITTED ON THE PROJECT SITE.

UTILITIES

BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS AND FOR PERFORMING ANY NECESSARY WORK INVOLVED IN CONNECTION WITH THE DISCONTINUANCE OR INTERRUPTION OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITIES OR SERVICES INCLUDING ANY SYSTEM WHICH WILL BE AFFECTED BY THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

EXTENT OF REMOVALS

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED OR INDICATED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ALL DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS SHALL BE COMPLETE TO THE EXTENT THAT AREAS ARE READY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION UNDER OTHER SECTIONS OF THE DRAWINGS.

CLEANING

ALL WORK ADJACENT TO OPERATIONS UNDER THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR DAMAGE AND STAINS, AND REPAIRED OR CLEANED PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

CLEANUP

- DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK, THE CONTRATOR SHALL KEEP THE Α PREMISES CLEAN OR DEBRIS RESULTING FROM HIS OPERATIONS AND SHALL REMOVE SURPLIS AND WASTE MATERIALS FROM THE SITE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.
- UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE ALL SCAFFOLDING EQUIPMENT, AND SURPLUS MATERIALS USED ON THE WORK AS WELL AS ANY DEBRIS RESULTING FROM THE OPERATIONS.

NEWTON DISPENSARY CYPRESS TREE MANAGEMENT 24-26 ELLIOT STREET **NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS**

PERMIT SET - MAY 6, 2020

GENERAL DESIGN CRITERIA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

RENOVATION OF A PORTION OF EXISTING BUILDING. ONE (1) LEVEL, PORTION OF EXISTING MAIN LEVEL, INCLUDING A GENERATOR (SEE ELECTRICAL). INCLUDES TENANT SEPARATION.

PROJECT SIZE:

EXISTING BUILDING IS APPROXIMATELY 8,375 S.F. ON MAIN LEVEL. SMALL UTILITY BASEMENTS ON EITHER END OF BUILDING ARE APPROXIMATELY 900 S.F. TOTAL PROPOSED RENOVATION AREA IS APPROXIMATELY 4.963 S.F. ON MAIN LEVEL AND 900 S.F. IN LOWER LEVEL.

APPLICABLE CODES:

780 CMR - MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE, 9TH EDITION (ADOPTS AND AMENDS THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE) 521 CMR - MASSACHUSETTS ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION (SECTION 602) TYPE IIIB

USE CLASSIFICATION (SECTION 302):

- BUSINESS B OFFICES, STAFF AREAS
- MERCANTILE M DISPENSARY •
- ACCESSORY USES RECEIVING AREA, TOILET ROOMS, JANITOR CLOSET,

OCCUPANT LOAD (Table 1004.12)

B - Business(1,046 SF)	11 (1 occu
M - Mercantile (3,457 SF)	58 (1 occi
S-1 - Storage (460 SF)	2 (1 occi
TOTAL:	71 occupa

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (Table 504.3) 75ft (with Sprinkler System) Allowable: Actual: ~13ft

ALLOWABLE BUILDING STORIES (Table 504.4) Allowable:

Actual: 1 (above grade plane)

NUMBER OF EXITS (Section 1006)

EXIT ACCESS DISTANCE (Table 1017.2) Occupancy: B- Business Max. Travel Distance = 300' (with Sprinkler System, 75' max CPET) Occupancy: M - Mercantile Max. Travel Distance = 250' (with Sprinkler System, 75' max CPET) Occupancy: S-1 - Storage Max. Travel Distance = 250' (with Sprinkler System, 75' max CPET)

IEBC COMPLIANCE PATHWAY

The scope of work is categorized as an Alteration -- Level 3. Pursuant to Section 901.2, all new construction elements, components, systems, and spaces shall comply with the requirements of the International Building Code, with MA Amendments.

IECC COMPLIANCE PATHWAY

Pursuant to Section 908 of the IEBC, level 3 alterations to existing structures are permitted without requiring the entire building or structure to comply with the IECC. The alterations and addition shall conform to the energy requirements of the IECC as they relate to new construction only.

ACCESSIBILITY

New construction must fully comply with applicable codes.

PLUMBING FIXTURE ANALYSIS

CLACCIFICATION	WATER	CLOSETS	MALE	LAVATORIES	DRINKING	SERVICE
CLASSIFICATION	FEMALE	MALE	URINALS	(EA. SEX)	FOUNTAIN	SINK
- BUSINESS & S-1 STORAGE	1 PER 20	1 PER 25	N/A	1 PER 40	N/A	1
IXTURES PROVIDED	1 (SHARED)*	1 (SHARED) *	N/A	1	N/A	
OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED	20	25	N/A	40	N/A	1 SERVICE
CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS	7*	7*	N/A	7	N/A	SINK PER
1 - MERCANTILE **	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	REQ'D 1
IXTURES PROVIDED **	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	PROVIDED
OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED **	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS	29	29	N/A	58	N/A	(·)
CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 24 E (RETAIL) OCCUPANCIES NOT S	8 CMR, 10.10 (i)4 ERVING FOOD/D	RINKS ARE NO	DT			
	- BUSINESS & S-1 STORAGE XTURES PROVIDED OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS - MERCANTILE ** XTURES PROVIDED ** OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED ** CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 24 E (RETAIL) OCCUPANCIES NOT S PROVIDE RESTROOM FACILITIES	FEMALE - BUSINESS & S-1 STORAGE 1 PER 20 XTURES PROVIDED 1 (SHARED)* OCCUPANTS THAT 20 AN BE ACCOMODATED 20 CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS 7* - MERCANTILE ** N/A XTURES PROVIDED ** N/A OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED ** OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED ** AN BE ACCOMODATED ** N/A CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS 29 CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 248 CMR, 10.10 (i)4 (i)4 (RETAIL) OCCUPANCIES NOT SERVING FOOD/D PROVIDE RESTROOM FACILITIES FOR THE PUBL	FEMALE MALE - BUSINESS & S-1 STORAGE 1 PER 20 1 PER 25 XTURES PROVIDED 1 (SHARED)* 1 (SHARED)* OCCUPANTS THAT 20 25 AN BE ACCOMODATED 20 25 CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS 7* 7* - MERCANTILE ** N/A N/A XTURES PROVIDED ** N/A N/A OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED ** N/A OCCUPANTS THAT AN BE ACCOMODATED ** N/A AN BE ACCOMODATED ** N/A N/A CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS 29 29 CCUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 248 CMR, 10.10 (i)4. E CRETAIL) OCCUPANCIES NOT SERVING FOOD/DRINKS ARE NO PROVIDE RESTROOM FACILITIES FOR THE PUBLIC	FEMALE MALE URINALS - BUSINESS & S-1 STORAGE 1 PER 20 1 PER 25 N/A XTURES PROVIDED 1 (SHARED)* 1 (SHARED) * N/A OCCUPANTS THAT 20 25 N/A AN BE ACCOMODATED 20 25 N/A CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS 7* 7* N/A - MERCANTILE ** N/A N/A N/A AN BE ACCOMODATED ** N/A N/A N/A OCCUPANTS THAT AN A N/A N/A AN BE ACCOMODATED ** N/A N/A N/A OCCUPANTS THAT AN A N/A N/A AN BE ACCOMODATED ** N/A N/A N/A CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS 29 29 N/A CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 248 CMR, 10.10 (i)4. E E E CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 248 CMR, 10.10 (i)4. E E E CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 248 CMR, 10.10 (DUD E E E MALE MALE E E E E CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 248 CMR, 10.10 (DUD E E	FEMALEMALEURINALS(EA. SEX)-BUSINESS & S-1 STORAGE1 PER 201 PER 25N/A1 PER 40XTURES PROVIDED1 (SHARED)*1 (SHARED)*N/A1OCCUPANTS THAT2025N/A40AN BE ACCOMODATED2025N/A40CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS7*7*N/A7- MERCANTILE **N/AN/AN/AN/AAN BE ACCOMODATED **N/AN/AN/AOCCUPANTS THATAN/AN/AAN BE ACCOMODATED **N/AN/AN/AOCCUPANTS THATAAN/AAN BE ACCOMODATED **N/AN/AN/ACTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS2929N/ASCUPANTS (EMPLOYEES) PER 248 CMR, 10.10 (i)4.58CUPANTS (EMPLOYEES NOT SERVING FOOD/DRINKS ARE NOT58PROVIDE RESTROOM FACILITIES FOR THE PUBLIC.50	FEMALE MALE URINALS (EA. SEX) FOUNTAIN - BUSINESS & S-1 STORAGE 1 PER 20 1 PER 25 N/A 1 PER 40 N/A XTURES PROVIDED 1 (SHARED)* 1 (SHARED)* N/A 1 N/A OCCUPANTS THAT - - - - - AN BE ACCOMODATED 20 25 N/A 40 N/A CTUAL # OF OCCUPANTS 7* 7* N/A 7 N/A - MERCANTILE ** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A OCCUPANTS THAT A N/A N/A N/A N/A - MERCANTILE ** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A OCCUPANTS THAT A N/A N/A N/A N/A OCCUPANTS THAT A N/A N/A N/A N/A OCCUPANTS THAT A A A A A OCCUPANTS THAT A A A A A OCCUPANTS THAT A A A A A CTUAL # OF O

STORAGE GROUP S-1 - MODERATE HAZARD - STORAGE AREAS, INVENTORY

upant/ 100 SF) upant/ 60 SF) upant/ 300 SF) ants (design occupant load)



LIST OF DRAWINGS

00	COVER SHEET
EX1.0	EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN & EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
D1.0	DEMOLITION PLANS, EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, & NOTES
A1.0	OVERALL BUILDING PLAN
A1.1	DISPENSARY FLOOR PLAN
A1.2	ADJACENT TENANT SPACE
A1.3	MAIN ENTRY ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS
A1.4	STAFF AREA ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS
A1.5	TOILET ROOM ENLARGED PLAN, ELEVATIONS & ACCESSORY
A1.6	PICK UP COUNTER ENLARGED PLAN & ELEVATIONS
\ 1.7	REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
42.0	EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS + AWNING DETAILS
45.0	DOOR SCHEDULE, TYPES, WINDOW TYPES & NOTES
4 5.1	FINISH SCHEDULE & NOTES

NOTE: MEP & FP DRAWINGS TO BE DESIGN-BUILD.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. FOUNDATION

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL HAVING MIIMUM BEARINC CAPACITY OF 3,000 P.S.F. THE BOTTOM ELEVATION OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMM OF 4'-0" BELOW OUTSIDE OF FINISHED GRADE. LOWER FOOTINGS AS REQUIRED TO REACH GOOD BEARING SOIL

- THOROUGHLY COMPACT THE BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION PRIOR TO FORMING FOOTINGS ALL BACKFILL USED INSIDE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE GRADED GRAVEL WHICH SHAPP BE THOROUGHLY
- COMPACTED IN 8" LAYERS. ON SITE MATERIALS MAY BE SED IF ACCEPTABLE BY ENGINEER. ALL FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE BACK FILLED EVENLY ON BOTH SIDES TO PREVENT UNBALANCED LOADING. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN DRY EXCAVATIONS. PUMP AAWAY GROUND WATER AS REQUIRED.

2. CONCRETE

ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 P.S.I. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH A.C.I. SPECIFICATIONS.

3. MISCELLANEOUS

- THE GENERAL CONTRATOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. PROVIDE ALL SHORING NECESSARY TO BRACE THE BUILDING DURING CONSTRUCTION.
- ALL WORKSMNSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE MA STATE BUILDING CODE 9TH EDITION 2015 IBC. 2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE 1 AND STRETCH ENERGY CODE.
- THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A MASSACHUSETTS CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR LICENSE IN THEIR D. TRADE
- THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY TO ALL OSHA RULES AND REGULATIONS THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.
- 4. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OWNER TO PROVIDE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REPORT TO ARCHITECT & GENERAL CONTRACTOR IF HAZARD IS SUSPECTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO DISCLOSE ANY HAZMAT ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION AND SOLICIT BIDS FROM QUALIFIED & LICENSED ABATEMENT/MITIGATION SUBCONTRACTORS. FOR PROPER REMOVAL, ALL HAZMAT WORK TO BE BILLED AS ADDITIONAL SERVICES.

CONTACTS

ARCHITECT: CAVENEY ARCHITECTURAL COLLABORATIVE 128 WARREN STREET LOWELL, MA 01852

978.852.8300 CONTACTS:

JOHN CAVENEY, AIA (PRINCIPAL) JCAVENEY@CAVENEYARCH.COM

JESSIE MOBERG, ASSOC. AIA (PROJECT MANAGER) JMOBERG@CAVENEYARCH.COM

OWNER: CYPRESS TREE MANAGEMENT

CONTACTS: ERIC LIEBMAN 617.892.8687 EL@WESTONROOTS.COM SCHEDULE







BUILDING PLAN

A1.0

 $1 \frac{\text{ENLARGED ENTRY AREA PLAN}}{1/2" = 1'-0"}$

6 RECEPTION DESK MILLWORK DETAIL 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

 $1 \frac{\text{ENLARGED STAFF AREA}}{1/2" = 1'-0"}$

4 ENLARGED STAFF AREA ELEVATION 2 1/2" = 1'-0"

A1.4

LOCKER ROOM, TOILET, AND SHOWER FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

- MIRROR BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 781. TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE ALL LAVATORY SINKS.
- TOILET TISSUE HOLDER BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 5402. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL TOILET ROOMS AND STALLS. SANITARY PRODUCT DISPOSAL UNIT SDU - BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 4781-15. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL WOMEN'S TOILET ROOMS AND STALLS.
- HOOK BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 9114. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL SHOWER ROOMS, TOILET ROOMS, AND STALLS. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / RECEPTACLE - BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 235-10. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL TOILET AND LOCKER ROOMS, AND IN THE KITCHEN/LAB/BREAK AREA WHERE NECESSARY.
- SOAP DISPENSER BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 6562 VERTICAL. TO BE INSTALLED AT ALL LAVATORY AND HAND WASH SINKS WHERE NECESSARY. GRAB BAR BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 812 1 1/2" O.D., 42" LONG. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS AND STALLS. G. TOWEL BAR - BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 908 - 24" LONG. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL SHOWER ROOMS.
- SHOWER ROD / CURTAIN / HOOKS BRADLEY CORP MODELS 953, 9537, & 9540. SHOWER ROD LENGTH TO BE FIELD COORDINATED. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL SHOWER ROOMS.
- SHOWER SEAT (IF NOT INCLUDED WITH ONE-PIECE BARRIER FREE SHOWER) BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 9593. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL BARRIER-FREE SHOWERS AS PER J. MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. K. MOP AND BROOM HOLDER - BRADLEY CORP. MODEL 9984. TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL JANITOR CLOSETS AND LABS AS NEEDED.
- NOTE: ALL ACCESSORIES ARE TO BE AS NOTED ABOVE, OR OWNER APPROVED EQUAL. NOT ALL MAY BE USED FOR THIS PROJECT. NOTE: NOT ALL ACCESSORIES MAY BE USED.

TYPICAL ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS

NOTES:

- ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOWERS, TOILETS, URINALS, AND SINKS ARE SPECIFIED BY NAME AND MODEL NUMBER ON THE PLUMBING 1. DRAWINGS.
- TOILET PARTITIONS SHALL BE BRADLEY "BRADMAR" SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL. COLOR SELECTIONS AND ACCESSORY OPTIONS BY OWNER. PARTITIONS AT ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALLS AND URINALS TO BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ADA AND AAB REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS. G.C. TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS. 2.
- ALL LOCKERS TO BE BRADLEY "LENOX" SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL. COLOR SELECTIONS, PRODUCT CONFIGURATION, AND ACCESSORY OPTIONS BY OWNER. 3.

FRP - SELECTED BY - OWNER - ON WET WALLS IN TOILET ROOMS, TYPICAL

TYPICAL ADA COMPLIANT LAVATORY SINK

11 H.C. TOILET INTERIOR ELEVATION 31/2" = 1'-0"

7 A1./

 		 	 		 	 				_			 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 							_
		· _ ·		·																				· _ ·				TT				-	TT		T
	_		_	_	_			_								_	_		— · ·		_		 		 										
		· _ ·		· _ ·			· _ ·				· _ ·	Τ.			· _ ·	Τ.								· _ ·		 Τ.	· _ ·		· _ ·			<u> </u>			
									· _ ·																							TT	-	TT	
		· _ ·		·							· _ ·													· _ ·			· _ ·					-	TT		T
									·					<u> </u>	 					 1						-									_
																														/	< 1 IE				_
																														/					
																														IX –					_
																														ĸ					
																														N					_
																														$ \setminus$					

										DOOF	RSCHEDULE	
			From				DOOR		FF	RAME	HA	RDWARE
	To Room:		Room:		DOOR		S	IZE	FRAME	FRAME		PACKAGE (SEE HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MARK	Number	To Room: Name	Number	From Room: Name	TYPE	DOOR MATERIAL	WIDTH	HEIGHT	TYPE	MATERIAL	ACCESS TYPE	DETAILS)
MAIN LEV	EL FLOOR	PLAN										
01			01	COMMON ENTRY VESTIBULE	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	STOREROOM	HW #4
02	02	RECEPTION	06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	RESTRICTED - CARD READER	HW #3
05	05	CONSULT	06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	Ν	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	OFFICE	HW #6
06A	06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	06A	VESTIBULE	G	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F1	H.M.	EGRESS ONLY	HW #2
06B	01	COMMON ENTRY VESTIBULE	06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	S	BY MFR.	6' - 0"	7' - 0"	BY MFR.	ALUM	RESTRICTED - CARD READER / BUZZER	T.B.D. BY MFR & SECURITY VENDOR
08A	08	INVENTORY	09	STAFF AREA	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	RESTRICTED - CARD READER	HW #3
08B	07	ORDER PICK UP	08	INVENTORY	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	RESTRICTED - CARD READER	HW #3
09A	07	ORDER PICK UP	09	STAFF AREA	Ν	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	RESTRICTED - CARD READER	HW #3
10	10	OFFICE	09	STAFF AREA	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	OFFICE	HW #6
11	11	SIT	10	OFFICE	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	RESTRICTED - CARD READER	HW #3
12	12	VAULT	09	STAFF AREA	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	RESTRICTED - CARD READER	HW #3
13	13	H.C. PUBLIC TOILET	06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	F	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	F2	H.M.	PRIVACY	HW #5
14	14	STAFF TOILET	09	STAFF AREA	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	PRIVACY	HW #5
15	06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	15	JANITOR	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	STOREROOM	HW #4
EX100	01	COMMON ENTRY VESTIBULE	-	-	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	3' - 6"	8' - 9 1/4"	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	E.T.R.
EX101	06A	VESTIBULE	-	-	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	6' - 0"	6' - 8"	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	E.T.R.
EX102	06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	-	-	E.T.R.	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	EGRESS ONLY	HW #2
EX103	09	STAFF AREA	-	-	E.T.R.	H.M.	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	E.T.R.	E.T.R.	RESTRICTED - CARD READER	HW #1

SCHEDULE 2 | 끸 EXTERIOR HM, GALV & WELDED

DOOR, FRAME & WINDOW TYPES
1/2" = 1'-0"

DEMADKO
ΠΕΙνίΑΠΛΟ
 AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOOR W/ CARD READER
EXISTING DOOR, FRAME & HARDWARE TO REMAIN
EXISTING DOOR, FRAME & HARDWARE TO REMAIN
EXISTING DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN, NEW EGRESS HARDWARE

	FINISH SCHEDULE									
				FLOORS	WALLS		CEILINGS			
ROOM NUMBEI	R ROOM NAME	AREA	MATERIAL	FINISH	MATERIAL	FINISH	MATERIAL	CEILING FINISH	REMARKS	
01	COMMON ENTRY VESTIBULE	758 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	SEALED	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	GYPSUM BOARD	PAINT		
02	RECEPTION	110 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	ACT & GYPSUM BOARD	PAINT		
05	CONSULT	105 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	ACT	-		
06	DISPENSARY FLOOR	2079 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	SEALED	GLASS & GYP. BOARD	PAINT	GYPSUM BOARD	PAINT		
06A	VESTIBULE	49 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	SEALED	GLASS & GYP. BOARD	PAINT	GYPSUM BOARD	PAINT		
07	ORDER PICK UP	398 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	GYPSUM BOARD	PAINT		
08	INVENTORY	222 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	ACT	-		
09	STAFF AREA	531 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	ACT	-		
10	OFFICE	124 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	ACT	-		
11	SIT	62 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	SEALED	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	GYPSUM BOARD	PAINT		
12	VAULT	193 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	GYPSUM BOARD	PAINT	2-HOUR RATED ENCLOSURE	
13	H.C. PUBLIC TOILET	49 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD & FRP	PAINT	ACT	-		
14	STAFF TOILET	40 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	MOHAWK MOLVENO WOODS SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	ACT	-		
15	JANITOR	28 SF	EXISTING CONCRETE	SEALED	GYP. BOARD	PAINT	ACT	-		

NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS

- GYPSUM BOARD (G.B.) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD, 5/8" USG SHEETROCK AR REGULAR AND AR FIRECODE (TYPE X), OR APPROVED EQUAL.
- EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB OR FLOORING TO BE CLEAN AND PATCHED TO A SMOOTH LEVEL SURFACE AS NEEDED TO RECEIVE FINISH FLOORING. IF EXISTING FLOOR SURFACE IS COMPRISED OF MIXED MATERIALS IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE G.C. TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM FLOOR SURFACE WHICH WILL BE CLEANED, PATCHED AND/OR REPLACED, LEVELED AND SEALED TO A FINISH READY TO RECEIVE FINISH FLOORING. "SEALED" INDICATES A COMMERCIAL FINISH OF THIS LEVEL WITH A SLIP RESISTANT COATING.
- PAINT ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD TO BE PRIMED AND RECEIVE PAINTED FINISH AS PER FINISH PLANS AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS. ALL EXPOSED BUILDING STRUCTURE TO BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND PRIMED AS PER DEMOLITION PLAN AND RECEIVE PAINTED FINISH AS PER FINISH PLANS AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS. PAINT TO BE COMMERCIAL GRADE BENJAMIN MOORE, SHERWIN WILLIAMS, VALSPAR, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
- ALL AREAS BEYOND THE LIMIT OF WORK, BUT ADJACENT TO NEW DEMISING WALLS SHALL BE CLEANED AND PAINTED AS NEEDED TO PROVIDE FULLY SEALED SEPARATION OF TENANT SPACE FROM REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING.
- FIRE RATED ENCLOSURES G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THE PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF FIRE RATED PARTITIONS AND ENCLOSURES. ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES TO BE CONTINUOUS TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL FRAMING OR ROOF DECK ABOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL PENETRATIONS TO BE SEALED AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING. ARCHITECT WILL PROVIDE SKETCHES AND/OR DETAILS OF U.L. RATED ASSEMBLIES UPON R.F.I. BY G.C.
- LUXURY VINYL TILE (LVT) IS COMMERCIAL GRADE LVT FOR HIGH TRAFFIC USE. MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE: ARMSTRONG, MANNINGTON, MOHAWK OR APPROVED EQUAL.
- GLASS WALLS REFER TO STOREFRONT SYSTEM. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS.
- E.T.R- EXISTING TO REMAIN

City of Newton, Massachusetts

Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 #41-19(2) Telephone (617) 796-1120 Telefax (617) 796-1142 TDD/TTY (617) 796-1089 www.newtonma.gov

Barney S. Heath Director

Ruthanne Fuller Mayor

PUBLIC HEARING MEMORANDUM

Public Hearing Date: Land Use Action Date: City Council Action Date: 90-Day Expiration Date: April 30, 2019 July 9, 2019 July 15, 2019 July 29, 2019

DATE: April 26, 2019

TO: City Council

- FROM: Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development Jennifer Caira, Chief Planner for Current Planning Neil Cronin, Senior Planner
- SUBJECT: Petition #41-19(2), SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to amend Council Order #288-18 to allow the retail sale of recreational marijuana at 24-26 Elliot Street, Newton Highlands, Ward 5, on land known as SBL 51, 25, 01, containing approx. 25, 320 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned BUSINESS 2. Ref: §4.4.1, §6.10.3.D, §6.10.3.E.15, §7.3.3, and §7.4 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the City Council and the public with technical information and planning analysis conducted by the Planning Department. The Planning Department's intention is to provide a balanced review of the proposed project based on information it has at the time of the public hearing. Additional information about the project may be presented at or after the public hearing for consideration at a subsequent working session by the Land Use Committee of the City Council.

24-26 Elliot Street

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 2 of 12

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The subject property at 24-26 Elliot Street consists of a 25,320 square foot lot improved with a one-story commercial structure constructed circa 1953 and two accessory parking facilities. The property is located in the Business 2 (BU-2) zone in Newton Highlands. The petitioner obtained a special permit (Council Order #288-18) to establish a registered medical marijuana dispensary (RMD) within 500 feet of a school with waivers to the requirements pertaining to parking facilities containing more than five stalls (Attachment A). The petitioner is seeking to amend Council Order #288-18 to allow the retail sale of recreational marijuana and to make minor modifications to the site plan. The petitioner is not seeking any further changes to Council Order #288-18.

The Planning Department believes the petition meets the criteria required of Marijuana Retailers in the City's Marijuana Use ordinance given its proximity to regional roadways and public transportation and the petitioner's plans to manage parking and transportation to mitigate any adverse effects to the neighborhood. Additionally, the petitioner would be operating the Marijuana Retailer under the operational conditions required by Council Order #288-18, specifically that all visitors to the Marijuana Retailer will require an appointment, and the petitioner will attend look-back meetings with City Departments to monitor other Transportation Demand Management measures.

I. SIGNIFICANT ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION:

When reviewing this request, the City Council should consider whether:

- The specific site is an appropriate location for the proposed marijuana retailer (§7.3.3.1).
- The proposed marijuana retailer as developed and operated will not adversely affect the neighborhood (§7.3.3.2).
- Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles involved (§7.3.3.3).
- > There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians (§7.3.3.4).

With regard to special permits concerning the Marijuana Retailer on site, pursuant to §6.10.3.G:

- The lot is designed such that it provides convenient, safe and secure access and egress for clients and employees arriving to and leaving from the site, whether driving, bicycling, walking or using public transportation. (§6.10.3.G.1.a)
- Loading, refuse and service areas are designed to be secure and shielded from abutting uses. (§6.10.3.G.1.b)

- The Marijuana Retailer is designed to minimize any adverse impacts on abutters. (§6.10.3.G.1.c)
- The Marijuana Retailer is not located within a 500-foot radius of a public or private K-12 school. (§6.10.3.G.2.a)
- Traffic generated by client trips, employee trips, and deliveries to and from the marijuana retailer will not create a significant adverse impact on nearby uses. (§6.10.3.G.2.b)
- The building and site have been designed to be compatible with other buildings in the area and to mitigate any negative aesthetic impacts that might result form required security measures and restrictions on visibility into the building's interior. (§6.10.3.G.2.c)
- > The building and site are accessible to persons with disabilities. (§6.10.3.G.2.d)
- The lot is accessible to regional roadways and public transportation. (§6.10.3.G.2.e)
- The lot is located where it may be readily monitored by law enforcement and other code enforcement personnel. (§6.10.3.G.2.f)
- The marijuana retailer's hours of operation will have no significant adverse impact on nearby uses. (§6.10.3.G.2.g)

II. CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD

A. <u>Neighborhood and Zoning</u>

The site is located on Elliot Street in the BU-2 zone in Newton Highlands. The site is connected to a shopping plaza which fronts Boylston Street/Route 9. The immediate area contains several zones including the Multi-Residence zones to the west, to the south, and to the north. The BU-2 zone continues to the east along the southern side of Boylston Street and to the south are Public Use and Manufacturing districts (Attachment B). These zones contain a number of land uses ranging from single and multi-family uses to the west and north, commercial uses to the east, and industrial uses, as well as a public use, to the south (Attachment C).

B. <u>Site</u>

The site consists of a 25,320 square foot lot improved with a one-story, 7,585 square foot commercial building constructed circa 1953. The site is accessed at the northwest corner via an approximately 28-foot-wide curb cut. The curb cut provides access to a two-way drive aisle and a 17-stall surface parking facility at the front of the building. To the north and east boundaries of the site, a shared right-of-way

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 4 of 12

provides access to the rear of the building and an additional 16 surface parking stalls; there is also a separate curb cut at the western portion of the site that is abandoned. The southern boundary is enclosed with fencing and directly abuts the D Branch of the MBTA's Green Line. The front of the site is generally flat but lies above Elliot Street due to the grade of the street.

Existing Site Plan

III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS

A. Land Use

The principal use(s) of the site will change from a salon and a restaurant with more than fifty seats, to a co-located Marijuana Retailer and RMD use with either a service or retail use in the adjacent tenant space.

B. Marijuana Retailer

In 2018, the City Council passed Ordinance B-16 that established rules governing medical and nonmedical marijuana uses in accordance with the Department of Public Health (DPH) and the Cannabis Control Commission (CCC) guidelines. The Ordinance nullified the moratorium which prohibited recreational marijuana uses and offered new defined terms distinguishing medical from nonmedical marijuana

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 5 of 12

uses. Specifically, a Marijuana Retailer is an entity that can sell recreational or adult use marijuana while an RMD is an entity only allowed to sell medical marijuana. The petitioner obtained a special permit to establish the RMD on site and is seeking an amendment to establish the retail sale of recreational marijuana. For the purposes of this memorandum, the proposed co-located use will be referred to as a Marijuana Retailer.

C. Operations

The petitioner will offer both medical and recreational marijuana on site. All marijuana will be grown off-site at a cultivation facility and will be delivered to the site four times per week. Deliveries will be made to the rear of the building via a secure entrance to which public access is prohibited. The petitioner intends to dedicate this portion of the site to deliveries and to valet parking only.

Visitors to the site may either choose to park in one of the stalls or choose to valet. Those who choose to valet their vehicle will pull up to the valet stand and hand their vehicle over to an attendant to park the vehicle at the rear of the site via the shared easement at the northeast boundary. The valet would then be notified when the customer is paying and retrieve the vehicle and drive the vehicle to the front of the site where the customers would exit the site onto Elliot Street. The petitioner has stated that there will be two valet attendants on site during all operating hours for the first 60 days. After that period, valet hours may be adjusted after consultation with the City of Newton Police Department, Planning Department, and Transportation Planning Division of Public Works.

Recreational marijuana customers are not required to either receive a prescription or to register with the CCC before making an appointment. However, a customer must be 21 years of age to enter the Marijuana Retailer. Once allowed entry, they will be offered a semi-private consultation to gain information about marijuana products and dosing amounts. Customers may also avail themselves of other educational materials offered by the petitioner. All customers and patients visiting the site must have an appointment, as required by Council Order #288-18.

The petitioner is proposing to employ twenty (20) staff members during the largest shift to serve up to 450 patients a day, Monday through Saturday, half that on Sunday. Employees will consist of greeters, points of sale employees, managers, inventory managers, security personnel, and valet attendants. The staff will assist customers from the moment they enter the door to the moment they exit. The petitioner will have six point of sale employees, one of which will be dedicated to customers who order their marijuana online. These customers will still require an

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 6 of 12

appointment to enter the building, pickup their order, and pay. The petitioner is seeking to operate from 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday, and from 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Sunday; the same hours approved by Council Order #288-18.

D. <u>Site Design</u>

The plans approved by Council Order #288-18 require the petitioner to update the parking stalls in front of the building to contain 11 conforming parking stalls, two of which are accessible stalls. The petitioner is also increasing the amount of interior landscaping and providing a five-foot wide concrete sidewalk along the front of the building and along the shared passageway at the northern and western boundaries, enhancing the pedestrian safety and circulation within the site. The petitioner is not altering the rear parking facility because this area will be available only for deliveries and for valet parking.

E. <u>Building Design</u>

The petitioner is not proposing to alter the footprint of the structure or to deviate from the architectural plans approved in Council Order #288-18. The approved plans indicate that the front façade will be treated with simulated wood to reduce

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 7 of 12

transparency into the Marijuana Retailer as required by State Law. However, the City's Registered Marijuana Use ordinance requires that Marijuana Retailers "located on the ground level shall provide at least 25 percent transparency along the building's front façade at ground level, unless waived by the City Council." The intent of this requirement is to ensure the security requirements found in the State Law do not overburden the aesthetics of the structure in relationship to the adjacent structures.

The petitioner provided an architectural plan indicating that 27 percent of the entire façade, including the proposed retail/service use, is transparent; if the measurement is limited to only the Marijuana Retailer tenant space, less than 25 percent of the Marijuana Retailer façade is transparent. The Planning Department believes this requirement should apply to the Marijuana Retailer solely, not the entire façade. Staff believes the level of transparency is appropriate given the structure's setback from Elliot Street, and the narrow shape of the building, which limits opportunities for partition walls. Staff further believes the that the transparency level will not adversely affect the structure or the adjacent structures.

F. <u>Parking</u>

The site has 36 existing surface parking stalls split between the facilities at the front and at the rear of the building. Many of these stalls are nonconforming and the facilities themselves do not meet the requirements of the Ordinance for parking facilities containing over five stalls, i.e. screening from adjacent properties, interior landscaping, and lighting. The petitioner gained approval in the form of Council Order #288-18 to restripe the front of the site to contain 11 conforming parking stalls, two of which are accessible, while legalizing the nonconformities. In total, the redesign will reduce the number of stalls on site from 36 to 27. The previous uses of the site required 58 parking stalls which is a greater requirement than the 35 parking stalls required by the Marijuana Retailer use and the retail/service use. In cases of a change of use, the Newton Zoning Ordinance establishes a formula to determine the number of required spaces. Due in part to the large number of spaces required by the previous uses, the parking requirement is satisfied. For a review of the parking analysis and a complete analysis of the petition concerning zoning, please see the Zoning Review Memorandum, dated January 10, 2019 (Attachment D).

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 8 of 12

The Zoning Review stated that reliefs from the requirements of parking facilities containing more than five stalls were required due to an interpretation, which has since been changed. As a result, the petitioner does not require those reliefs and the petitioner may withdraw them.

As part of the Transportation Demand Management Plan approved by Council Order #288-18, employees will not be allowed to park on site. Instead, the petitioner will offer bicycle accommodations, and subsidize the cost of parking and the cost of travel to and from nearby satellite parking facilities. The petitioner is seeking to increase the number of employees by six, from 14 to 20, who will also not be allowed to park on site. This approach regarding employee parking increases the amount of parking available for visitors, while also raising questions regarding practicality and enforcement. As such, the Planning Department suggests the petitioner be required to submit an Employee Parking Plan to the Director of Planning and Development and the Commissioner of Public Works for review, prior to the issuance of a building permit, should this petition be reviewed. Once operations have commenced, the Employee Parking Plan will be reviewed as part of the look-back provisions with City staff, where the effectiveness will be determines and adjustments can be made, if deemed appropriate.

G. <u>Traffic</u>

The petitioner submitted Traffic Impact and Analysis Study examining the projected trips generated from the petition **(Attachment E)**. The analysis indicates the proposed project is expected to generate approximately 137 new vehicle trips (67 entering/70 exiting) during the weekday evening peak hour and approximately 111 new vehicle trips (58 entering/53 exiting) during the Saturday mid-day peak hour; this analysis subtracts the expected trips generated by the previous uses. The memorandum indicates most of the new trips would access the site via Boylston Street/Route 9, but Elliot Street northbound can expect a 10% increase in trips resulting from the Marijuana Retailer. The analysis did not model deliveries to the site, but staff believes the four deliveries per week will not significantly affect the number of trips to and from the site.

The Planning Department engaged Green International Affiliates, INC. (Green) to conduct a peer-review of the petitioner's Traffic Impact and Access Study (TIAS) **(Attachment F)**. Green found that the TIAS was prepared in a professional manner, consistent with industry standards. The Planning Department later met with the petitioner, the Transportation Planning Staff of Public Works, and Green to discuss the peer-review. The group was able to find consensus on several items identified

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 9 of 12

in the peer-review and the petitioner subsequently responded to Green's comments **(Attachment G)**.

In their review, Green noted that the intersection of Boylston Street/Route 9 and Elliot Street along with the intersection of Boylston Street/Route 9 and Ramsdell Street are both Massachusetts Department of Transportation (MASSDOT) Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)-eligible clusters. Green believed that, given the projected 10% increase in traffic to the Elliot Street northbound right-turn volume associated with the petition, further study of these intersections was warranted.

As a response, the petitioner will provide the City with \$25,000 to conduct a Road Safety Audit (RSA) of both intersections. A Road Safety Audit is a Massachusetts Department of Transportation process which convenes an inter-disciplinary team to identify safety improvements or opportunities at an intersection. An RSA is also required by MassDOT prior to implementing any improvements to Route 9. Planning staff, along with the Transportation Planning Division of Public Works, believes this approach is appropriate given that the RSA will provide the City with a range of initiatives from low-cost improvements to long-term solutions to improve safety at these intersections.

The petitioner is hoping to book 450 appointments per day. The Planning Department believes the appointment only condition, along with the other required conditions will allow the petitioner to manage trips to and from the site as well as circulation within the site, without adversely impacting the neighborhood.

H. <u>Operational Conditions</u>

Council Order #288-18 set the below operational conditions to ensure traffic from the RMD use did not adversely affect the neighborhood, these requirements will be applied to the Marijuana Retailer as well.

- All visitors to the site must have an appointment to enter the Marijuana Retailer;
- A police detail for the first 180 days from the commencement of operations from 3:45 to 7:45 p.m. on the weekdays;
- Valet parking during all operating hours for the first 60 days of operations and during peak periods thereafter;
- Look back provisions with City Departments; and
- Implement a Transportation Demand Management Plan to prevent employees from parking on site and to reduce trips to the site.

If this petition is approved, the site will offer both recreational and medical marijuana. Should the petitioner choose to commence operations first with medical

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 10 of 12

marijuana and then offer recreational marijuana, the Planning Department believes the petitioner should be required to obtain a police detail under the same parameters as outlined above. Staff believes the additional use warrants additional monitoring to ensure the petitioner's proposals are working effectively.

I. Landscaping

The petitioner proposes to move the bicycle rack from the western portion of the site building to the eastern portion, due to the input from Green. This allows for increased landscaping at the western portion of the building. Otherwise, the petitioner is not proposing any other changes to the approved landscape plan.

J. <u>Lighting</u>

The Ordinance requires parking facilities containing more than five stalls to be designed to maintain a minimum intensity of 1-foot candle on the entire surface of the parking facility. The petitioner is not proposing any changes to the approved lighting design.

IV. MINIMUM CRITERIA AND LIMITATIONS ON APPROVAL

A. Location

Council Order #288-18 allowed the RMD use within a 500-foot radius of a preschool located at 991-1001 Boylston Street. For reference, the school is approximately 286 feet from the subject property. The Marijuana Use Ordinance does not impose such limits on Marijuana Retailers, only requiring that they may not be located within a 500-foot radius of an existing private or public k-12 school. As such, the proposed Marijuana Retailer satisfies the criterion.

B. <u>Registration</u>

All RMDs or Marijuana Retailers must be properly registered with the Department of Public Health or the CCC. The petitioner has filed with the Department of Public Health for the RMD portion of the site and is in the process of seeking licensure from the CCC for the retail sale of recreational marijuana. The petitioner is required to obtain both licenses before obtaining a certificate of occupancy.

C. <u>Signage</u>

State Law and the Registered Marijuana Use Ordinance prohibit graphics, symbols, or images of marijuana or related paraphernalia from being displayed or clearly visible from the exterior of a Marijuana Retailer. The plans indicate the petitioner is not proposing to change the signage from the approved signage plan referenced in Council Order #288-18. As such, all signage will be as of right and will be submitted to the

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 11 of 12

Urban Design Commission for review and approval.

D. <u>Hours of Operation</u>

The petitioner is not proposing to change the hours of operation approved by Council Order #288-18. The Planning Department believes the hours of operation will not adversely impact nearby uses.

E. <u>Number</u>

The number of Marijuana Retailers shall not exceed 20% of the number of liquor licenses issued in the City pursuant to G.L.c 138 § 15 (commonly known as "package stores"). The number of Marijuana Retailers in the City is less than 20% of the number of package stores currently.

F. Distance from Other Marijuana Retailers

The Registered Marijuana Use Ordinance prohibits RMDs and marijuana retailers from locating within a one-half mile radius of an existing RMD or marijuana retailer. The Marijuana Retailer located at 697 Washington Street is approximately 3.3 miles from the subject property.

G. <u>Size</u>

The Registered Marijuana Use Ordinance prohibits RMDs or marijuana retailers from occupying more than 5,000 square feet. The proposed marijuana retailer will occupy approximately 4,043 square feet.

H. <u>Transparency</u>

Please see Section III.D *Building Design* above regarding this criterion.

There remain several additional minimum criteria and limitations on approval for Marijuana Retailers that are understood by the petitioner and that will be conditioned prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, should this petition be approved. For a complete list of all criteria please see Exhibit 1 – Special Permit Criteria (Pursuant to Section 6.10.3 (Attachment H).

V. TECHNICAL REVIEW

A. <u>Technical Considerations (Chapter 30, Newton Zoning Ordinance):</u>

- §4.4.1, §6.10.3.D, and §7.3.3 of Section 30, to allow a Marijuana Retailer
- ▶ §6.10.3.E.15 and §7.3.3 of Section 30, to waive the 25 percent transparency

Petition #41-19(2) 24-26 Elliot Street Page 12 of 12

requirement

B. Engineering Review

Associate City Engineer, John, Daghlian, provided comments during the public hearings for petition #288-18. The petitioner is required to install a trench drain across the driveway opening to increase stormwater management on site and to update the sidewalks along the Elliot Street frontage to City of Newton design standards and Massachusetts Architectural Access Board standards. Mr. Daghlian will review the final engineering, utility, and drainage plans prior to the issuance of a building permit, should this petition be approved.

VI. PETITIONER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

The petitioner should respond to the issues raised in this memorandum and other questions raised at the public hearing as necessary. Written responses to all significant issues should be provided for analysis by the Planning Department prior to being scheduled for additional public hearings. The Planning Department will prepare an updated memo prior to any future public hearings.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A:	Council Order #288-18
Attachment B:	Zoning Map
Attachment C:	Land Use Map
Attachment D:	Zoning Review Memorandum, dated January 10, 2019
Attachment E:	Petitioner submitted TIAS, dated February 12, 2019
Attachment F:	Green Peer-Review, dated March 1, 2019
Attachment G:	Petitioner's Reponses, dated March 26, 2019
Attachment H:	Petitioner's Reponses to the Additional Criteria and Limitations on Approval
Attachment I:	DRAFT Council Order

7 pages

24-26 Elliot St. #288-18

7

17.0 17.0 17.0

ton City (No

0 a v to

300

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

October 1, 2018

ORDERED:

That the Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions, safeguards and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be without substantial detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to allow a registered medical marijuana dispensary (RMD) within 500 feet of a school, and to allow waivers to the requirements of parking facilities containing more than five stalls, as recommended by the Land Use Committee for the reasons given by the Committee through its Chairman, Councilor Gregory Schwartz:

- 1. The specific site is an appropriate location for the RMD due to its location in the Business 2 zone along the Boylston Street/Route 9 corridor. (§7.3.3.1)
- 2. The proposed RMD as developed and operated will not adversely affect the neighborhood because the intensity of the RMD will not be greater than other uses allowed as of right. (§7.3.3.2)
- 3. Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles involved given the site's location along the Boylston Street/Route 9 corridor and proximity to regional roadways. (§7.3.3.3)
- 4. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians due to the petitioner's upgrades to the site, including new sidewalks along the site's frontage and in the interior of the site. (§7.3.3.4)

With regard to special permits concerning the RMD on site, pursuant to §6.10.F:

- 5. The RMD is located to serve an area that currently does not have reasonable access to medical marijuana. (§6.10.3.F.1)
- 6. The site is located within five hundred (500) feet of a school, but the site is adequately buffered from the school by Boylston Street/Route 9. The school's population is also of an age which will not be adversely impacted by the RMD. (§6.10.3,F.2)
- 7. The site is designed such that it provides convenient, safe, and secure access and egress for clients and employees arriving to and leaving from the site whether driving hicycling, walking or using public transportation. (§6.10.3.F3)

Attest **City Clerk of Newton, Mess**

- 8. Traffic generated by client trips, employee trips, and deliveries to and from the RMD will not create a significant adverse impact on nearby uses. (§6.10.3.F4)
- 9. Loading, refuse and service areas are designed to be secure and shielded from abutting uses. (§6.10.3.F5)
- 10. The building and site have been designed to be compatible with other buildings in the area and to mitigate any negative aesthetic impacts that might result from required security measures and restrictions on visibility into the building's interior. (§6.10.3.F6)
- 11. The building and site are accessible to persons with disabilities. (§6.10.3.F 7)
- 12. The site is accessible to regional roadways and public transportation. (§6.10.3.F 8)
- 13. The site is located where it may be readily monitored by law enforcement and other code enforcement personnel. (§6.10.3.F 9)
- 14. The RMD's hours of operation will have no significant adverse impact on nearby uses given the mixed use nature of the Boylston Street/Route 9 corridor. (§6.10.3.F 10)

With regard to special permits for the number of parking stalls and various requirements for the design of parking facilities, pursuant to §5.1.8.8, §5.1.8.C, §5.1.9, §5.1.10, and §5.1.13:

- a. The Council finds that exceptions to the parking requirements, including waiving the minimum stall dimensions, waiving the minimum aisle width for two-way traffic, waiving the perimeter screening requirements, waiving the interior landscaping requirement, and waiving the lighting requirements are in the public interest because the rear parking facility was developed before current standards and reserving this area for valet parking offers convenience for patients and increases site security;
- b. Reducing the required landscaping allows for the most efficient parking layout; and
- c. The security lighting will comply with the standards imposed by the Department of Public Health.

PETITION NUMBER:	#288-18						
PETITIONER:	Cypress Tree Management, Inc.						
LOCATION:	24-26 Elliot Street, on land known as SBL 51, 25, 01, containing approximately 25, 320 square feet of land						
OWNER:	24-26 Elliot Street Realty Trust, Alan	Chow, Trustee					
ADDRESS OF OWNER:	P.O. Box 265 Brookline, MA 02446						
TO BE USED FOR:	Registered Medical Marijuana Disper	nsary					
CONSTRUCTION:	Concrete	A True Copy. Allest					

Chy Clerk of Newton, Mars.

EXPLANATORY NOTES: \$6.10.3 and \$7.3.3 to locate a RMD within five hundred feet of a school; \$5.1.8.B and \$5.1.13 to waive the minimum stall dimensions; \$5.1.8.C and \$5.1.13 to waive the minimum aisle width for two-way traffic; \$5.1.9.A and \$5.1.13 to waive the perimeter screening requirements; \$5.1.9.B and \$5.1.13 to waive the interior landscaping requirements; \$5.1.10 and \$5.1.13 to waive the lighting requirements

ZONING: Business 2 District

Approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan approval shall be located and constructed consistent with:
 - a. Existing Conditions Site Plan signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, dated February 14, 2018, and revised May 1, 2018.
 - b. Proposed Site Plan signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, dated February 14, 2018, and revised June 19, 2018.
 - c. Area Plan signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, dated February 14, 2018.
 - d. Architectural Plans, signed and stamped by Jana Gooden Silsby, Registered Architect, dated May 3, 2018.
 - e. Proposed Landscape Plan, signed and stamped by Elizabeth Giersbach, Registered Landscape Architect, dated June 27, 2018.
 - f. Proposed Lighting Plan, prepared by G2 Collaborative Landscape Architecture, dated May 31, 2018.
- 2. The petitioner shall employ a police detail, subject to availability of such police details, on site from 3:45 p.m. to 7:45 p.m. Monday through Friday for 180 days from the commencement of operations of the RMD. At the end of such term, the Director of Planning and Development, in concert with the Transportation Division of Public Works and Newton Police Department, shall determine whether the term for the detail shall be extended or whether other changes shall be made to address queuing along Elliot Street.
- 3. The petitioner shall see patients of the RMD on an appointment only basis. Given that the petitioner requires each patient to be served individually by a customer service representative, the "appointment only" requirement is intended to ensure a smooth flow of patients arriving to and leaving from the site, to avoid patients waiting outside the building for a customer service representative to be available, and to allow the petitioner to anticipate patient volume.

The petitioner may use reasonable flexibility to accommodate patients where events such as, but not limited to, traffic delays, public transportation schedule guescephanges in patients'

Atiest Gily Clerk of Newton, Mape

and patients' schedules affect the appointment schedule. The petitioner shall also accommodate those patients who need to wait inside the building either before or after their scheduled appointments. This "appointment only" condition will permit "first available" (i.e., no waiting period) appointments <u>only</u> when a customer service representative is immediately available to serve that patient.

No sooner than twelve (12) months after commencement of operations for the RMD authorized by this Order the petitioner may submit a letter to the Commissioner of Inspectional Service and the Director of Planning and Development requesting waiver of the requirement that patients be seen on an "appointment only" basis set out in this condition. The petitioner shall also file a copy of such letter with the City Clerk. Such letter shall only be filed after the petitioner has completed the following:

- Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, the Director of Planning and Development, and the Newton Police Department to discuss pedestrian and traffic safety, site security, and valet parking in accordance with Condition #2 above and Condition #8 below.
- Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, and the Director of Planning and Development regarding Transportation Demand Management in accordance with Condition #7 below.
- Appeared before the Newton Upper Falls Area Council to discuss the operations of the RMD, including the number of patients coming to the site during peak times and the petitioner's intent to no longer serve patients by appointment only.

The Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development may administratively waive the "appointment only" requirement if they determine that the petitioner is able to maintain an orderly flow of patients, accommodate all patients waiting to see a customer service representative inside the building, and accommodate patient parking on site without the "appointment only" requirement. Prior to any decision on the petitioner's waiver request, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development shall consult with the Land Use Committee of the City Council regarding the waiver request in the same manner as the Land Use Committee is consulted when a "consistency" ruling on a special permit is requested from the Commissioner of Inspectional Services.

- 4. The RMD may only operate between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, and from 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Sunday.
- 5: There shall not be more than fourteen (14) staff members, including valet attendants, on site at any one time.
- 6. The petitioner shall update the sidewalks along the Elliot Street frontage and install a trench drain at the entrance to the site to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Such improvements shall be completed prior to the issuance of a temporary occupancy certificate.
- 7. The petitioner shall implement a Transportation Demand Management Plan to mitigate employees from parking on site. The Plan shall include, but not be limited to:
 - a. Displaying all transit schedules in the immediate area, including a pedestrian wayfinding map, in a central location within the facility;

A True Copy Ailest City Clerk of Newton, Meas
- b. Participating in the City of Newton Bikeshare program. If the program is unsuccessful, the petitioner shall purchase no less than three bikes for employees to commute to and from work;
- c. Providing a secure bicycle storage area on site;
- d. Establishing an on-site car-pool, rideshare program with guaranteed ride home; and
- e. Subsidizing the cost of parking at satellite parking facilities and the cost of travel to and from such facilities.

The Petitioner shall keep records detailing how employees are commuting to and from the site, including the number of employees utilizing transit, parking at satellite lots, and using alternative methods of transportation such as the bikeshare. Two months after the commencement of operations for the RMD, the petitioner shall provide an update to the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of Transportation regarding the results of the petitioner's TDM Plan for employees. Should the TDM plan be deemed insufficient, the petitioner shall be required to revise the TDM plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of Transportation. The petitioner shall be required to meet again with the officials above at six months and at 12 months after the receipt of a temporary certificate of occupancy.

- 8. The petitioner shall offer valet parking during all operating hours for the first 60 days of operations. At the end of such term, the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the Director of Transportation and City of Newton Police Department, shall determine whether valet parking shall be continued during all operating hours or reduced to specific periods.
- 9. The petitioner shall limit on-site transactions to one ounce of medical marijuana, or its equivalent in whatever form the medical marijuana is dispensed, per customer per site visit, with the balance of the order, if any, delivered to customers' homes.
- 10. Security lighting shall be in accordance with the standards imposed by the Department of Public Health. Additionally, security lighting shall be directed downward, shall not shed light on abutters' properties, and shall comply with the Lighting Plan identified in Condition 1 above.
- 11. The petitioner shall locate, secure, and screen the dumpster to minimize its visibility from the public way. The dumpster shall be kept closed and secured and the area surrounding the dumpster shall be kept free of debris.
- 12. The granting of a special permit to allow an RMD to operate at this site applies only to the petitioner and does not run with the land. When the petitioner has permanently stopped operations at the site, for whatever reason including but not limited to the loss of its registration with the Massachusetts Department of Public Health and/or Cannabis Control Commission, the RMD use as well as the additional relief granted by this Order shall expire.
- 13. Snow shall not be stored on site.
- 14. Should the petitioner seek to extend the RMD authorized by this Order, including but not limited to incorporating adult use sale of recreational marijuana, increasing the number of employees, or extending the hours of operation, it shall seek an amendment to this Order.

A True Copy Attest Oly Clerk of Newton, Mess

Bk: 71877 Pg: 442

- 15. The petitioner shall maintain its registration with the Massachusetts Department of Public Health and/or Cannabis Control Commission. Within one (1) week from the date of the initial and annual renewal of its registration, the petitioner shall file a copy of the same with the Clerk of the City Council, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Planning Department. The petitioner shall immediately notify the Clerk of the City Council, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Planning Department. The petitional Services and the Planning Department if its registration is not renewed or is revoked.
- 16. In order to provide information to the City regarding the operation of the RMD and the effectiveness of the mitigations and conditions imposed through this Council Order, the petitioner shall monitor the RMD's operation in the following areas and at the following intervals, and shall provide reports summarizing such monitoring to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development, and such reports shall also be filed with the Land Use Committee of the City Council:
 - a. Within six (6) months and again at twelve (12) months of commencing operations of the RMD, a report on pedestrian and traffic safety concerns, if any, that may have arisen from the operation of the RMD and on the issue of the security of the facility itself, as well as a report on the number of customers coming to the site and the peak times when customers are at the site.

If the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development find that the reports raise concerns regarding the security of the facility or regarding public safety, including pedestrian or traffic safety, created by the operation of the RMD at this site, or if at the time the reports are filed, but independent of the information contained in the reports, the Commissioner of inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development have concerns regarding public safety or the security of the facility, the petitioner shall return to the Land Use Committee to see if further mitigations on the operation of the RMD are warranted to address such public safety or security of the facility concerns.

- 17. No Building Permit shall be issued pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval until the petitioner has:
 - a. Recorded a certified copy of this Council order for the approved Special Permit/Site Plan with the Registry of Deeds for the Southern District of Middlesex County.
 - b. Filed a copy of such recorded Council order with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.
 - c. Obtained a written statement from the Planning Department that confirms the building permit plans are consistent with plans approved in Condition #1.
- 18. No Final Inspection and/or Occupancy Permit for the portion of the building covered by this Special Permit/Site Plan approval shall be issued until the petitioner has:
 - a. Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development a statement by a registered architect or engineer certifying compliance with Condition #1.
 - b. Submitted to the Director of Planning and Development, Commissioner of Inspectional Services and City Engineer final as-built plans in paper and digital format signed and stamped by a licensed land surveyor.

A True Copy Viest City Clerk of Newton, Mese

#288-18 Page 7 of 7

- c. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning and Development a statement by the City Engineer certifying that all engineering details for the project site have been constructed to standards of the City of Newton Public Works.
- d. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services a statement by the Director of Planning and Development approving final location, number, and type of plant materials, final landscape features, fencing, and parking areas.
- 19. Notwithstanding the provisions of Condition #18 above, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services may issue one or more certificates of temporary occupancy for all or portions of the building prior to installation of final landscaping provided that the petitioner shall first have filed a bond, letter of credit, cash or other security in the form satisfactory to the Director of Planning and Development in an amount not less than 135% of the value of the aforementioned remaining landscaping to secure installation of such landscaping.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved

20 yeas 1 nay (Councilor Gentile) 1 recused (Councilor Lappin) 2 absent (Councilors Ciccone and Lipof)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing copy of the decision of the Newton-City-Council granting a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL is a true accurate copy of said decision, the original of which having been filed with the City Clerk on <u>October 3, 2018</u>. The undersigned further certifies that all statutory requirements for the issuance of such SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL have been complied with and that all plans referred to in the decision have been filed with the City Clerk.

ATTEST:

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk Clerk of the City Council

I, David A. Olson, as the <u>Clerk of the City Council</u> and keeper of its records and as the <u>City Clerk</u> and official keeper of the records of the <u>CITY OF NEWTON</u>, hereby certify that twenty days have elapsed since the filing of the foregoing decision of the Newton City Council in the <u>Office of the City Clerk</u> on <u>APPEAL</u> of said decision pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, §17 has been filed thereto.

ATTEST:

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk Clerk of the Council

A True Copy ties

The Clerk of Newton, Mass





Attachment D



Ruthanne Fuller

Mayor

City of Newton, Massachusetts

Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 Telephone (617) 796-1120 Telefax (617) 796-1142 TDD/TTY (617) 796-1089 www.newtonma.gov

Barney S. Heath Director

ZONING REVIEW MEMORANDUM

Date: January 10, 2018

- To: John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services
- From: Jane Santosuosso, Chief Zoning Code Official Jennifer Caira, Chief Planner for Current Planning
- Cc: 24-26 Elliot Street Realty Trust, owner Stephen J Buchbinder, Attorney Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development Jonah Temple, Assistant City Solicitor
- RE: Request to co-locate a medical and recreational marijuana dispensary and to amend Special Permit #288-18

Petitioner: 24-26 Elliot Street Realty Trust								
Site: 24-26 Elliot Street	SBL: 51025 0001							
Zoning: BU2	Lot Area: 25,320 square feet							
Current use: Hair salon and restaurant	Proposed use: Medical marijuana dispensary and							
	marijuana retailer							

BACKGROUND:

The property at 24-26 Elliot Street consists of a 25,320 square foot lot improved with a one-story 7,436 square foot building constructed in 1953 formerly occupied by a hair salon which will relocate and a restaurant. The petitioner was granted a special permit in October 2018 to introduce a medical marijuana dispensary to 4,043 square feet of the existing building, with the remaining space intended for retail or service uses. The petitioner is seeking to convert the approved space to a co-located registered marijuana dispensary and retail marijuana establishment.

The petitioner is seeking a special permit to co-locate a medical marijuana dispensary and retail marijuana establishment per Section 6.10.3 and to amend the existing special permit allowing the Registered Marijuana Dispensary.

The following review is based on plans and materials submitted to date as noted below.

- Zoning Review Application, prepared by Stephen J Buchbinder, attorney, dated 11/21/2018
- Existing Conditions Plan, signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, dated 2/14/2018, revised 3/12/2018

- Proposed Site Plan, signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, dated 2/14/2018, revised 3/12/18, 4/12/18, 4/25/18, 4/27/18, 5/1/18, 6/19/18
- Parking Calculation
- Floor Plans and elevations, signed and stamped by Jana Gooden Slisby, architect, dated 5/3/2018

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS:

- The petitioner is proposing to co-locate a medical marijuana dispensary (RMD) and a retail marijuana establishment. This use requires a special permit from the City Council per Section 6.10.3.D of the Newton Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. The petitioner was granted Special Permit #288-18 in 2018 allowing for the operation of an RMD. The petitioner seeks an amendment to the special permit to add the retail use to the site.
- Per Section 6.10.3.E.1 a marijuana retailer shall not be located within a radius of 500 feet from a K-12 public or private school, or a lesser distance if the Council deems it appropriately buffered. There is no school within this radius.
- 4. Section 6.10.3.E.5 states than an RMD or marijuana retailer are subject to the parking requirements of 5.1.4, which requires one stall for every 300 square feet of gross floor area, and one stall for every three employees at the highest shift for a retail use. The petitioners are proposing to use 4,043 square feet for the operation, and the remaining 3,393 square feet is intended for one or two retail or personal service use tenants (the remaining square footage is common area). The proposed uses on site would require 35 parking stalls. The petitioner is proposing to reconfigure the existing parking area with 27 parking stalls.

The previous uses on the site included a 102-seat restaurant and a 5,100 square foot hair salon. The two uses had a combined parking requirement of 58 parking stalls. As stated, the proposed uses have a parking requirement of 35 stalls. The proposed parking demand is less intense than that which was required for the previous uses on the site, creating a "credit" of 23 stalls. No waiver for the number of parking stalls is required.

- 5. The petitioner will present a sign package to the UDC prior to the special permit hearing, and intends to comply with 105 CMR 725.105(L) and section 5.2 of the Newton Zoning Ordinance, per section 6.10.3.E.6
- 6. Sections 6.10.3.E.7 require that the RMD's or marijuana retailer's hours of operation have no significant adverse impacts on nearby uses and in no case shall operate outside the hours of 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. The petitioner proposes operating from 9:00 a.m. until 9:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday, and from noon to 6:00 p.m. on Sundays, as is consistent with the approved hours of operation for the special permit to operate the RMD.
- 7. Section 6.10.3.E.9 requires that no RMD or marijuana retailer may locate within a half-mile radius of an existing or approved RMD or marijuana retailer. The proposed operation is not located within the prescribed radius of any other operations. The intended co-location of the RMD and retailer on the same site is not subject to thus buffer requirement.

- 8. Section 6.10.3.E.15 requires that an RMD or marijuana retailer located on the ground level provide at least 25 percent transparency along the building's front façade at ground level, and that existing buildings shall not be modified to reduce the ground level transparency to less than 25 percent, unless the City Council finds it appropriate. The petitioner will endeavor to meet the transparency requirements for the space intended to be used by the operation. The entire front façade has approximately 27% transparency, however this includes the other uses on site. The operation itself does not appear to meet the transparency requirements, and to the extent necessary seeks a waiver of this requirement.
- 9. The existing parking is nonconforming with regard to stall dimensions per section 5.1.8.B.1 and 2, which require a stall width of nine feet, and a depth of 19 feet. The petitioner proposes to reconfigure some of the parking and create stalls meeting the dimensional requirements. However, the unchanged stalls' dimensions were not provided. To the extent that the alteration to the existing parking facility requires a waiver for the unchanged existing stalls from the provisions of section 51.8.B.2, the petitioner requests a special permit per section 5.1.13.
- 10. Per section 5.1.8.C.1 and 2, parking facilities with 90 degree parking require a minimum aisle width of 24 feet for two-way traffic. The proposed parking aisle in the rear parking area is less than 20 feet wide. A special permit is required for a reduce aisle width.
- 11. Section 5.1.9.A requires outdoor parking facilities with more than five stalls to be screened from abutting streets and properties with a strip at least five feet in width and 3.5 feet in height of densely planted shrubs or trees and fencing. The plans indicate proposed landscaping at the corner of the parking on the northern boundary but do not indicate any landscaping or fencing along the perimeter of the rear parking facility. To the extent that the proposed parking does not meet the perimeter screening requirements of section 5.1.9.A, a special permit is required.
- 12. Section 5.1.9.B requires interior landscaping for outdoor parking facilities with more than 20 stalls. This section requires an area equivalent to at least five percent of the area of the parking facility be landscaped. An interior planting area must consist of at least 25 square feet with no dimension less than five feet. One three-inch caliper tree is required for every ten parking stalls. The 27 parking stalls on the property are divided with 11 at the front of the building, and 16 at the rear. The proposed plans do not indicate any interior landscaping. While the petitioner intends to add landscaping to the site, to the extent that the proposed parking does not meet the interior landscaping requirements of section 5.1.9.B, a special permit is required.
- 13. Section 5.1.10.A requires that parking facilities which are used at night have security lighting with a minimum intensity of one foot candle on the entire surface of the parking facility. To the extent that any proposed lighting in the parking facility does not meet the requirements of section 5.1.10.A, a special permit is required.

14. See "Zoning Relief Summary" below:

	Zoning Relief Required											
Ordinance	Required Relief	Action Required										
	Amend special permit #288-18											
§6.10.3.D	To allow a marijuana retailer	S.P. per §7.3.3										
§4.4.1												
§6.10.3.E.15	To waive the 25% façade transparency requirement	S.P. per §7.3.3										
§5.1.8.B.1	To waive minimum stall dimensions	S.P. per §7.3.3										
§5.1.8.B.2												
§5.1.13												
§5.1.8.C.1	To waive minimum aisle width for two-way traffic	S.P. per §7.3.3										
§5.1.8.C.2												
§5.1.13												
§5.1.9.A	To waive perimeter screening requirements	S.P. per §7.3.3										
§5.1.13												
§5.1.9.B	To waive interior landscaping requirements	S.P. per §7.3.3										
§5.1.13												
§5.1.10	To waive the lighting requirements	S.P. per §7.3.3										
§5.1.13												

Memorandum



To: Mr. Todd Finard Weston Roots Management, LLC 419 Boylston Street, Suite 300 Boston, Massachusetts 02116

Date: February 12, 2019

Project #: 14493.00

From: Randall C. Hart, Principal

Matthew Duranleau, EIT

Re: Proposed Dispensary 24-26 Elliot Street Newton, Massachusetts

VHB has conducted a traffic assessment to determine the suitability and potential impacts of a recreational marijuana dispensary at 24-26 Elliot Street in Newton, Massachusetts (the Site). Specifically, the Project will include the conversion of an existing salon/spa establishment and 102-seat restaurant into a recreational/medical marijuana dispensary and general retail space. The specific retail tenants that will occupy the general retail space are unknown at this time. To improve the access, circulation, and parking, modifications to the Site are proposed as part of the redevelopment proposal. It should be noted that the Site was approved in 2018 with the same on-Site modifications to become a medical marijuana dispensary with adjacent retail space, and now the Project is proposing to become a recreational/medical marijuana dispensary with adjacent retail space.

This memorandum includes an evaluation of the existing traffic operations and safety; assessment of future conditions without the project; an estimate of projected traffic volumes for the project; and its potential impact on future traffic operations in the area.

Site Location and Proposed Development

The Site is located at 24-26 Elliot Street in Newton, Massachusetts, directly south of Route 9 (Boylston Street). The Site currently includes one building of approximately 8,157 square feet (sf) that consists of an operational salon/spa establishment, and a 102-seat restaurant that is currently not open for business. The proposed recreational/medical marijuana dispensary will occupy approximately 4,043 sf of the reconfigured building and the adjacent retail space will occupy approximately 3,393 sf. An approximately 149 sf vestibule will be located between the dispensary and the retail space.

Under the existing conditions, the Site is accessed via a curb cut on Elliot Street. A second point of egress connects the Site to the adjacent CVS retail plaza and provides a two-way vehicular connection between the two sites. Under the proposed redevelopment, the access configuration will remain similar to existing conditions. However, a speed bump will be added to the east end driveway connection to the CVS Plaza to slow down traffic in the parking area. A total of 36 parking spaces are provided under existing conditions. With the proposed redevelopment in place and Site plan adjustments, a total of 27 parking spaces will be provided.

Due to the popularity of recreational marijuana dispensaries in the Commonwealth that have already opened, the proposed recreational/medical marijuana dispensary will operate by appointment only until demand subsides to control potential congestion on-Site. Based on information provided by the Proponent, the dispensary will allow up to 70 appointments per hour. In addition, to maximize the efficiency of operations onsite, the Proponent is proposing valet parking. Customers to the dispensary will give their keys to the valet, who will be in charge of parking each vehicle.

101 Walnut Street PO Box 9151 Watertown, MA 02472-4026 P 617.924.1770

Figure 1 shows the project site in relation to the surrounding area. The existing and proposed site plans are included in the Attachments to this memorandum.

Existing Conditions

The following section provides a summary of the local intersection and roadway conditions in the immediate vicinity of the Site. Based on an understanding of the current traffic operations in the region, a study area comprised of the following intersections and their approach roadways were selected for review:

- Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street
- Elliot Street at CVS Driveway
- Elliot Street at Site Driveway

Figure 2 shows the observed existing geometry and traffic control at each study area intersection.

The existing conditions analysis consists of an inventory of the traffic control, roadway, driveway, and intersection geometry in the study area, the collection of daily and peak hour traffic volumes, a summary of public transit options in the area, a review of recent crash history, and a documentation of the existing sight distance at the site driveway.

Study Area Roadways

Elliot Street

In this study area, Elliot Street is a two-lane roadway running in a northeast-southwest direction. It connects to Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Woodward Street to the north and Central Avenue in Needham to the south. Sidewalks are provided along both sides of Elliot Street and on-street parking is prohibited on the east side of the roadway. MBTA bus route 59 travels down Elliot Street. Elliot Street falls under local jurisdiction and is classified as an urban collector. There is a posted speed limit of 30 mph. Land use along Elliot Street is primarily residential and commercial.

Study Area Intersections

Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street

Elliot Street intersects Route 9 (Boylston Street) from the south and Woodward Street intersects Route 9 (Boylston Street) from the north to form a four-way signalized intersection. The eastbound and westbound approaches on Route 9 (Boylston Street) consist of a dedicated left-turn lane, a through lane, and a shared through/right-turn lane. The Elliot Street northbound approach consists of a left-turn lane, a through lane, and a channelized right-turn lane under YIELD control. The southbound Woodward Street approach consists of a left-turn lane and a shared through/right-turn lane. Sidewalks are provided on all approaches and crosswalks are located across the westbound, northbound, and southbound approaches. Bus stops are located in both directions on Woodward Street north of the intersection. Land use around the intersection is mainly residential and commercial, with a CVS Pharmacy and a Sunoco gas station to the southeast of the intersection.

Elliot Street at CVS Driveway

A CVS driveway intersects Elliot Street from the east to form a three-legged unsignalized intersection. All approaches consist of one general-purpose lane. The CVS driveway is unsigned but operates under STOP control. Sidewalks are provided on both sides of Elliot Street and no crosswalks are provided at this intersection. Land use at the intersection is mainly commercial and residential.







Site Location Map 24-26 Elliot Street Newton, Massachusetts Figure 1

S Signalized Intersection

Stop-Controlled







Lane Geometry and Traffic Control 24-26 Elliot Street Newton, Massachusetts Figure 2

Elliot Street at Site Driveway

The Site driveway intersects Elliot Street from the east to form a three-legged unsignalized intersection. All approaches consist of one general-purpose lane. The Site driveway is unsigned but operates under STOP control. Sidewalks are provided on both sides of Elliot Street and no crosswalks are provided at this intersection. Land use at the intersection is mainly commercial and residential.

Traffic Volumes

To assess the existing operational conditions at the study area, a review of existing condition traffic volumes was conducted. Automatic traffic recorder (ATR) counts were conducted in February 2018 along Elliot Street in the vicinity of the Site. The observed traffic volume data were seasonally adjusted to reflect average month conditions and were grown to reflect the 2019 Existing conditions. The average daily traffic volume data are summarized below in Table 1 and included in the Attachments to this document.

	Weekday	Weekday Morning			Wee	kday Ever	ning	Saturday	Saturday Midday		
	Daily	Peak Hour			F	Peak Hour		Daily	Peak Hour		
Location	Vol	Vol	۲	Dir.	Vol	K	Dir.	Vol	Vol	K	Dir.
	(vpd) ª	(vph) ^b	۶ Factor ^с	Dist. ^d	(vph)	Factor	Dist.	(vpd)	(vph)	Factor	Dist.
Elliot Street south of Route 9	8,900	710	7.9%	NB 83%	785	8.7%	NB 58%	6,200	545	8.6%	NB 60%

Table 12019 Existing Traffic Volume Summary

Source: Automatic Traffic Recorder (ATR) counts conducted by VHB on 2/15/18 and 2/24/18 and adjusted to reflect average season conditions and Existing 2019 conditions.

a Daily traffic expressed in vehicles per day.

b Peak hour volumes expressed in vehicles per hour.

c Percent of daily traffic, which occurs during the peak hour.

d Directional distribution of peak period traffic.

Note: Peak hours do not necessarily coincide with the peak hours of the individual intersection turning movement counts.

As shown in Table 1, during a typical weekday, Elliot Street carries approximately 8,900 vehicles per day with approximately 710 vehicles during the weekday morning peak period and approximately 785 vehicles during the weekday evening peak hour. Elliot Street traffic is significantly heavier in the northbound direction during the weekday morning peak hour and slightly heavier in the northbound direction during the weekday evening peak hour. During a typical Saturday, Elliot Street carries approximately 6,200 vehicles per day with approximately 545 vehicles during the Saturday midday peak hour. Traffic along Elliot Street is slightly heavier in the northbound direction during the Saturday midday peak hour.

In addition to daily traffic volumes, peak hour turning movement counts (TMCs) were conducted at the study area intersection in February 2018 during the weekday evening peak period from 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM and during the Saturday midday peak period from 11:00 AM to 2:00 PM. These time periods were considered following the standard practice of evaluating the combined peak period for roadway and development traffic. Based on a review of the count data, the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours of vehicular activity were determined to be 4:45 PM to 5:45 PM and 12:15 PM to 1:15 PM, respectively. The 2018 TMCs were then grown with a 0.5-percent per year growth

rate for one year in order to adjust the volumes to reflect the 2019 Existing conditions. The traffic volume count data is included in the Attachments to this memorandum.

Seasonal Variation

The traffic data collected for the study area was obtained during the month of February 2018. To quantify the seasonal variation of traffic volumes in the area, historic traffic data available from MassDOT were reviewed. Specifically, 2017 monthly traffic volumes were reviewed at MassDOT permanent counting stations along I-90 and I-95 in Newton, Needham, and Wellesley. Multiple count stations on I-90 and I-95 were reviewed in order to get an accurate representation of seasonal traffic volumes in the region. Based on the review, traffic volumes in February are approximately nine-percent lower than average-month conditions. To present a conservative analysis, the observed traffic volumes were adjusted upward by nine-percent to represent average-month conditions. The seasonal adjustment factors are included in the Attachments to this memorandum.

The resulting 2019 Existing traffic volume networks for the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours are shown in Figure 3.

Public Transportation

Public transportation in Newton is provided in the area by the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority (MBTA). MTBA bus route 59 travels down Woodward Street and Elliot Street and provides direct access to the Site. The nearest bus stop to the Site is located on Woodward Street north of Route 9 (Boylston Street) approximately 400 feet north of the Site. Route 59 travels between Watertown Square in Watertown and Needham Junction in Needham. Connections are provided to the Needham Line and the Worcester Line of the commuter rail at Needham Junction and Newtonville, respectively, and to the Green Line at Newton Highlands. Service is provided approximately every 30-40 minutes during peak hours.

The Site is also served by the D branch of the MBTA's Green Line. The D branch of the Green Line connects Newton with Brookline and Boston and travels from Riverside in Newton to Government Center in Downtown Boston. The nearest stops to the Site on the D branch of the Green Line are Eliot, approximately 1,200 feet west of the Site on Route 9, and Newton Highlands, approximately 2,500 feet northeast of the Site on Walnut Street. Service is provided approximately every six-to-eight minutes during peak hours.

Public transportation route maps and schedules are provided in the Attachments to this memorandum. While ample public transportation is provided near the Site, to present a conservative analysis, no credit was taken for customers or employees arriving and departing via public transportation.

Crash Summary

A detailed crash analysis was conducted to identify potential vehicle accident trends and/or roadway deficiencies in the traffic study area. The most current vehicle accident data for the traffic study area intersections were obtained from MassDOT for the years 2012 to 2016. The MassDOT database is comprised of crash data from the Massachusetts Registry of Motor Vehicles (RMV) Division primarily for use in traffic studies and safety evaluations. Data files are provided for an entire city or town for an entire year, though it is possible that some crash records may be omitted either due to individual crashes not being reported, or the city crash records not being provided in a compatible format for RMV use.

Crash rates are calculated based on the number of accidents at an intersection and the volume of traffic traveling through that intersection on a daily basis. Rates that exceed MassDOT's average for accidents at intersections in the MassDOT district in which the town or city is located could indicate safety or geometric issues for a particular





2019 Existing Conditions 24-26 Elliot Street Newton, Massachusetts



intersection. For our study area, the calculated crash rates for the study area intersections were compared to MassDOT's District 6 (The MassDOT district for Newton) average. In District 6, the average crash rate is 0.71 for signalized intersections and 0.52 for unsignalized intersections. These rates imply that, on average, 0.71 accidents occurred per million vehicles entering signalized intersections throughout District 6 and 0.52 accidents occurred per million vehicles entering unsignalized intersections in District 6. It should be noted that the location for some accidents cannot be precisely determined from the database. Additionally, some accidents may have occurred but were either not reported or not included in the database, and therefore not considered.

A summary of the study intersections vehicle accident history based on the available RMV data is presented in Table 2 and the detailed crash data is provided in the Attachments to this memorandum.

As shown in Table 2, none of the study area intersections have a calculated crash rate higher than the MassDOT average crash rate for District 6. The intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street experienced 55 reported crashes over the five-year period, and the intersection of Elliot Street at Site driveway experienced four reported crashes over the five-year period. The majority of crashes in the study area were rear-end and angle collisions on dry pavement resulting in property damage only. No fatal crashes were reported at any of the study area intersections. At the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street, five crashes occurred that involved bicyclists or pedestrians over the five-year period.

Highway Safety Improvement Program

In addition to calculating the crash rate, study area intersections should also be reviewed in the MassDOT's Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) database. An HSIP-eligible cluster is one in which the total number of "equivalent property damage only"¹ crashes in the area is within the top 5% of all clusters in that region. Being HSIP-eligible makes the location eligible for FHWA and MassDOT funds to address the identified safety issues at these locations. As part of this effort, VHB reviewed this database and found that one of the study area intersections is listed as an HSIP-eligible cluster based on the 2013-2015 HSIP cluster listing: Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street.

¹ Equivalent property damage only" is a method of combining the number of crashes with the severity of the crashes based on a weighted scale. Crashes involving property damage only are reported at a minimal level of importance, while collisions involving personal injury (or fatalities) are weighted more heavily.

Table 2Vehicular Crash Data (2012-2016)

	Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street	Elliot Street at CVS Driveway	Elliot Street at Site Driveway
Signalized?	Yes	No	No
MassDOT Average Crash Rate	0.71	0.52	0.52
Calculated Crash Rate	0.50	0.00	0.26
Exceeds Average?	No	No	No
Year			
2012	11	0	2
2013	10	0	0
2014	15	0	2
2015	10	0	0
<u>2016</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Total	55	0	4
Collision Type			
Angle	14	0	1
Head-On	0	0	1
Rear-End	28	0	0
Rear-to-Rear	0	0	1
Sideswipe, opposite direction	2	0	0
Sideswipe, same direction	4	0	0
Single Vehicle Crash	7	0	0
Unknown	0	0	1
Severity			
Fatal Injury	0	0	0
Non-Fatal Injury	22	0	0
Property Damage Only	30	0	2
Not Reported	3	0	2
Time of day			
Weekday, 7:00 AM - 9:00 AM	3	0	1
Weekday, 4:00 – 6:00 PM	7	0	0
Saturday, 11:00 AM – 2:00 PM	0	0	0
Weekday, other time	29	0	2
Weekend, other time	16	0	1
Pavement Conditions			
Dry	47	0	4
Wet	6	0	0
Snow	2	0	0
Not Reported	0	0	0
Non-Motorist (Bike, Pedestrian)	5	0	0

Source: Crash data was obtained from MassDOT Crash Portal, accessed January 2019.

Sight Distance

A sight distance analysis was performed at the existing unsignalized Site driveway along Elliot Street in conformance with guidelines of the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO). Sight distance considerations are generally divided into two categories: Stopping Sight Distance (SSD) and Intersection Sight Distance (ISD). Stopping Sight Distance (SSD) is the distance required for a vehicle approaching an intersection from either direction to perceive, react and come to a complete stop before colliding with an object in the road, in this case the exiting vehicle from a driveway. In this respect, SSD can be considered as the minimum visibility criterion for the safe operation of an unsignalized intersection.

Intersection Sight Distance (ISD) is based on the time required for perception, reaction and completion of the desired critical exiting maneuver once the driver on a minor street or driveway approach decided to execute the maneuver. Calculation for the critical ISD includes the time to (1) turn left, and to clear the half of the intersection without conflicting with the vehicles approaching from the left; and (2) accelerate to the operating speed of the roadway without causing approaching vehicles to unduly reduce their speed. In this context, ISD can be considered as a desirable visibility criterion for the safe operation of an unsignalized intersection. Essentially, while SSD is the minimum distance needed to avoid collisions, ISD is the minimum distance needed so that mainline motorists will not have to substantially reduce their speed due to turning vehicles. To maintain the safe operation of an unsignalized intersection, ISD only needs to be equal to the stopping sight distance, though it is desirable to meet ISD requirements by themselves.

To calculate the required SSD and ISD at the unsignalized Site driveway, the 85th percentile speed along Elliot Street measured by the ATR count described above was utilized. The 85th percentile speed along Elliot Street was observed to be 32-34 mph in the northbound direction and 31-33 mph in the southbound direction.

Table 3 summarizes the sight distance analysis based on field measurements conducted by VHB. The sight distance worksheets are included in the Attachments to this memorandum.

	Stoppir	ng Sight Dist	ance ^a	Intersection Sight Distance ^a				
Location	Traveling	Required	Measured	Looking	Desired	Measured		
Elliot Street at Site driveway	Northbound	240	400	Left	325	400		
	Southbound	230	200	Right	375	210 ^b		

Table 3Sight Distance Analysis Summary

a Based on guidelines established in A Policy on the Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, Sixth Edition, American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO), 2011 for the 85th percentile speed of 31-34 mph.

b Sight distance is visible to/from the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street.

As shown in Table 3, the minimum stopping sight distance requirement is met travelling northbound and the desired intersection sight distance is met looking left (south). Both of these sight distances are visible to/from the far side of the Elliot Street underpass under the MBTA train tracks immediately south of the Site. The intersection sight distance looking right (north) is visible to the signalized intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street while the stopping sight distance travelling southbound is visible from just after the signalized intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street. Traveling southbound there is a horizontal curve departing the intersection on Elliot Street and the stopping sight distance is met from the beginning of the curve. While the sight distances are not met departing the Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street

intersection, vehicles entering the Elliot Street approach and travelling around the horizontal curve are generally travelling slower than the 85th percentile speed, which were collected south of the Site driveway after vehicles had an opportunity to speed up to the cruising speed on Elliot Street.

Future Conditions

To determine the impacts of the site-generated traffic volumes in the vicinity of the site, future traffic conditions were evaluated. A seven-year horizon (2026) was used for the evaluation consistent with MassDOT TIA requirements.

Traffic growth on area roadways is a function of the expected land development, environmental activity, and changes in demographics. A frequently used procedure is to identify estimated traffic generated by planned developments that would be expected to affect the project study area roadways. An alternative procedure is to estimate an annual percentage increase and apply that increase to study area traffic volumes. For this evaluation, both procedures were used. The following summarizes this traffic forecasting process.

Historic Growth

Traffic studies conducted in the City of Newton and historic count data were reviewed to establish a rate at which traffic volumes can be expected to grow. A review of recent traffic studies indicated that a 0.5-percent per year growth rate is appropriate for analysis purposes.

Site Specific Growth

In addition to the historic traffic growth, VHB contacted representatives of the City of Newton to identify any other development projects planned within the vicinity of the site. Based on these discussions, there are no planned development project that could affect traffic volumes in the vicinity of the site.

In addition to external background growth, VHB considered the effect of re-tenanting the currently empty restaurant space located on the Site. Since the 102-seat restaurant on Site can be re-occupied without going through an additional review, the No-Build condition traffic analysis assumed full occupancy of the restaurant space. Trips generated by the full occupancy of the restaurant space were projected based on ITE's *Trip Generation Manual* and were distributed to the local roadway network based on the existing traffic distribution. A further discussion of trip generation and distribution methodology is provided below.

Background Transportation Projects

In assessing future traffic conditions, proposed roadway improvements within the study area were considered. Based on discussions with the City of Newton, there are no projects in the study area that would affect traffic volumes within the seven-year horizon.

No-Build Traffic Volumes

The 2026 No-Build traffic volumes were generated by consideration of the above described factors. Figure 4 illustrates the resulting 2026 No-Build condition traffic volumes for the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours.

Trip Generation

The rate at which any development generates traffic is dependent upon the size, location, and concentration of surrounding developments. As previously discussed, the proposed project will include the redevelopment of an approximately 8,717 sf building currently housing a 102-seat restaurant and a salon/spa into a recreational/medical





2026 No Build Conditions 24-26 Elliot Street Newton, Massachusetts



marijuana dispensary and adjacent retail. VHB used data provided by the Proponent and trip generation data provided in the *Trip Generation Manual*² published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) to estimate the number of proposed and existing Site-generated trips.

The proposed project will include an approximately 4,043 sf medical/recreational marijuana dispensing facility as well as approximately 3,393 sf of retail. As stated previously, the dispensary will be appointment-only with a maximum of 70 patients per hour. Using that information, the dispensary could generate a maximum of 140 trips per hour (70 entering / 70 exiting). The ITE *Trip Generation Manual* also publishes data for marijuana dispensary under land use code (LUC) 882 (Marijuana Dispensary). A comparison of the ITE trip generation rates to the appointment-base trip generation is provided in Table 4.

Time Period	Movement	Appointment-Based Trip Generation ^a	ITE Trip Generation ^b
Weekday Evening	Enter	70	44
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>70</u>	<u>44</u>
	Total	140	88
Saturday Midday	Enter	70	74
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>70</u>	<u>74</u>
	Total	140	147

Table 4Marijuana Dispensary Trip Generation Comparison

a Based on a maximum of 70 customers per hour.

b Based on ITE land use code 882 (Marijuana Dispensary) for 4,043 sf using average rates.

As shown in Table 4, based on ITE projections the marijuana dispensary is expected to generate approximately 88 vehicle trips (44 entering / 44 exiting) during the weekday evening peak hour and 147 vehicle trips (74 entering / 74 exiting) during the Saturday midday peak hour. Based on the appointment-style operations of the proposed redevelopment and the maximum number of customers that will be served in any given hour, the marijuana dispensary could generate a maximum of 140 vehicle trips (70 entering / 70 exiting) during the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours. To provide a conservative analysis and to be consistent across all analysis periods, the appointment-based trip generation methodology has been used for all analyses going forward in this memorandum. It should be noted that 140 trips per hour is the maximum number of customer-based trips that the dispensary can generate based on the appointment schedule, and that during the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours, the dispensary may generate less than that number of trips.

For the retail portion of the Project, ITE land use code (LUC) 820 (Shopping Center) was determined to be the most appropriate land use code for estimating Site-generated trips. The retail uses are expected to be small, service oriented businesses. Although exact tenants have not yet been secured, these are not expected to be large

² Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition, Institute of Transportation Engineers, Washington D.C., 2017.

destination-retail uses. While these don't exactly fit the description of a traditional ITE "Shopping Center", retail traffic was estimated using this land code resulting in an overly conservative analysis.

The unadjusted proposed Site-generated trips for the dispensary and the retail portions of the Project is presented below in Table 5. The trip generation worksheets are presented in the Attachments to this memorandum.

Time Period	Movement	Proposed Dispensary Trips ^a	Proposed Retail Trips ^b	Total Vehicle Trips
Weekday Evening	Enter	70	21	91
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>70</u>	<u>23</u>	<u>93</u>
	Total	140	44	184
Saturday Midday	Enter	70	22	92
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>70</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>91</u>
	Total	140	43	183

Table 5 Unadjusted Proposed Trip Generation Summary

a Based on a maximum of 70 customers per hour.

b Based on ITE land use code 820 (Shopping Center) for 3,393 sf using regression equations

Existing Site-Generated Trips

The existing Site consists of an approximately 3,051 sf, 102-seat restaurant and an approximately 5,106 sf salon/spa. To determine the net new traffic that the redevelopment of the Site will generate, a credit was taken based on the traffic the Site has the potential to generate today. Since the restaurant is not currently operational, empirical count data at the existing driveways could not be used to determine how much traffic the Site has the potential to currently generate. VHB estimated the expected number of vehicle trips currently generated by the restaurant and the spa based on trip generation data provided in ITE's *Trip Generation Manual*. The existing trip generation was estimated using ITE data for land use code 932 (High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant) and land use code 918 (Hair Salon).

The unadjusted existing Site-generated trips are presented below in Table 6 and the trip generation worksheets are included in the Attachments to this memorandum.

Time Period	Movement	Restaurant Trips ^a	Salon/Spa Trips ^b	Total Vehicle Trips
Weekday Evening	Enter	24	1	25
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>6</u>	<u>24</u>
	Total	42	7	49
Saturday Midday	Enter	29	9	38
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>25</u>	<u>17</u>	<u>42</u>
	Total	54	26	80

Table 6Unadjusted ExistingTrip Generation Summary

a Based on ITE land use code 932 (High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant) for 102 seats using average rates

b Based on ITE land use code 918 (Hair Salon) for 5,106 sf using average rates

It should be noted that the Hair Salon land use code in ITE has limited data points and therefore may not accurately represent the trips generated at the existing salon/spa. Based on observations at the Site, the existing salon/spa most likely generates traffic at a rate higher than expected by ITE. However, to present a conservative analysis, the ITE data was used to estimate the traffic generated by the salon/spa.

Pass-By Trips

While the ITE rates provide estimates for all the traffic associated with each land use, not all the trips generated by the Project will be new traffic that is added to the study area intersections and roadways. Retail uses typically attract a significant percentage of their traffic from the traffic streams passing the Site, particularly during peak periods. These trips, which are considered pass-by, are already on the roadway system traveling to and from locations other than the Site (such as home, work or other shopping destinations). For this evaluation, ITE pass-by rates for LUC 820 (Shopping Center) were utilized and applied to existing trips on Elliot Street. Specifically, 34-percent and 26-percent of the Site trip generation was assumed to be drawn from the surrounding roadway network. Pass-by rates were applied to the existing restaurant and salon/spa trips as well as the proposed retail trips. Pass-by rates were not applied to the dispensary trips as it is expected that most trips to the dispensary will be destination trips.

Net New Project Generated Trips

To estimate the net new Project-generated trips to the Site, pass-by rates were applied as discussed above and the existing Site-generated trips were subtracted from the Proposed Site-generated trips. Table 7 summarizes the net new Project-generated trips.

Table 7Net New Trip Generation Summary

		<u>F</u>	<u>Proposed</u>		<u>E</u> :	<u>Net New</u>		
Time Period	Movement	Unadjusted Total Trips	Pass- By ^a	Total New Trips	Unadjusted Total Trips	Pass- By ^b	Total Trips	Total Trips
Weekday Evening	Enter	91	7	84	25	8	17	67
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>93</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>86</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>8</u>	<u>16</u>	<u>70</u>
	Total	184	14	170	49	16	33	137
Saturday Midday	Enter	92	6	86	38	10	28	58
Peak Hour	<u>Exit</u>	<u>91</u>	<u>6</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>42</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>32</u>	<u>53</u>
_	Total	183	12	171	80	20	60	111

a 34-percent and 26-percent pass-by credit applied to retail trips for the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours, respectively.
 b 34-percent and 26-percent pass-by credit applied to restaurant and salon/spa trips for the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours, respectively.

As shown in Table 7, the proposed project is expected to result in approximately 137 vehicle trips (67 entering / 70 exiting) during the weekday evening peak hour and approximately 111 vehicle trips (58 entering / 53 exiting) during the Saturday midday peak hour.

It should be noted that to present a conservative analysis, no credit was taken for shared trips. Because the proposed redevelopment is a mixed-use project, the trip generation characteristics of the Site will be different from a single-use project. Some of the traffic to be generated by the proposed redevelopment will be contained on site as "internal" or "shared vehicle" trips with customers that are visiting both the dispensary and the retail uses. In addition, with the location of the Project next to the CVS shopping center and the Sunoco gas station, some visitors may visit the dispensary or retail portion of the Site on their way to or coming back from the CVS shopping center or gas station without exiting back to Elliot Street or Route 9 (Boylston Street). While these shared trips represent new traffic to the individual uses, they would not show up as new vehicle trips on the surrounding roadway network. As stated previously, no credit was also applied for the Site's proximity to public transportation, even though some customers may arrive/depart the Site via the bus or the Green Line.

Trip Distribution

The directional distribution of traffic approaching and departing the site is a function of several variables. These include population densities, existing travel patterns, and the efficiency of the roadways leading to and from the site. The trip distribution of the site traffic used in this analysis is based on existing travel patterns within the study area. The trip distribution patterns for the project, based on existing traffic conditions are presented in Table 8 and illustrated in Figure 5.







Trip Distribution 24-26 Elliot Street Newton, Massachusetts Figure 5

Table 8 Trip Distribution

	Direction	Trip
Roadway	(From/To)	Distribution
Route 9 (Boylston Street)	East	45%
Route 9 (Boylston Street)	West	40%
Woodward Street	North	5%
Elliot Street	<u>South</u>	<u>10%</u>
Total		100%

Build Traffic Volumes

The project-related traffic volumes are assigned to the study area roadway network based on the trip distribution patterns shown in Table 8 and added to the 2026 No-Build peak hour traffic volume networks to develop the 2026 Build weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hour traffic volume networks. The site-generated trip traffic volume networks are provided in the Attachments to this memorandum. The 2026 Build traffic volumes are shown in Figure 6 for the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours.

Access and Parking

Under existing conditions, access to the Site is through a driveway on Elliot Street and through a connection to the CVS parking lot to the east of the Site. A separate driveway for the CVS retail plaza runs directly north of the Site and connects to Elliot Street approximately 40 feet north of the Site driveway. Based on observations conducted by VHB, vehicles accessing the CVS retail plaza frequently use the Site driveway and cut through the Site to reach their destination. From a driver's perspective, it is unclear which driveway belongs to which development and no signage is provided directing vehicles to the appropriate driveways. In addition, the existing CVS driveway is approximately 14 feet wide while the Site driveway is approximately 24 feet wide, which contributes to the greater use of the Site driveway.

Under the proposed conditions access will remain similar to existing conditions. However, a speed bump will be installed along the eastern internal driveway connection to the CVS Plaza.

Approximately 36 parking spaces are provided under existing conditions on Site. The parking lot is expected to generally maintain its current configuration under the proposed redevelopment and with Site plan changes there will be 27 parking spaces for the proposed medical/recreational marijuana dispensary and retail facilities. The Site will operate with valet parking to maximize operational efficiencies. Customers to the dispensary will give their keys to the valet, who will handle all parking operations. This will allow for more than 27 vehicles to be parked on-Site at once if need be, as the valet can double park vehicles for a temporary period of time.

Traffic Operations Analysis

To assess quality of flow, intersection capacity analyses were conducted with respect to 2019 Existing, 2026 No-Build, and 2026 Build traffic volume conditions. Capacity analyses provide an indication of how well the roadway facilities serve the traffic demands placed upon them. Roadway operating conditions are classified by calculated levels-of-service.





2026 Build Conditions 24-26 Elliot Street Newton, Massachusetts



Level-Of-Service Criteria

Level-of-service (LOS) is the term used to denote the different operating conditions which occur for a given roadway segment or intersection under various traffic volume loads. It is a qualitative measure of a number of factors including roadway geometrics, speed, travel delay and freedom to maneuver. Level-of-service provides an index to the operational qualities of a roadway segment or an intersection. Level-of-service designations range from A to F, with LOS A representing the best operating conditions and LOS F representing congested operating conditions.

For this study, capacity analyses were completed for the signalized and unsignalized intersections within the study area using Synchro traffic analysis software. Level-of-service designation is reported differently for signalized and unsignalized intersections. For signalized intersections, the analysis considers the operation of each lane or lane group entering the intersection and the LOS designation is for overall conditions at the intersection. For unsignalized intersections, the analysis assumes that traffic on the mainline is not affected by traffic on the side streets. The LOS is only determined for left-turns from the main street and all movements from the minor street.

The evaluation criteria used to analyze the signalized study area intersections in this traffic study is based on the percentile-delay method (SYNCHRO results). The evaluation criteria used to analyze the unsignalized study area intersections is based on the *2010 Highway Capacity Manual* (HCM)³.

Intersection Capacity Analysis

Levels-of-service analyses were conducted for the 2019 Existing, 2026 No-Build, and 2026 Build conditions for the study area intersections. Tables 9 and 10 summarize the capacity analyses for the signalized and unsignalized intersections, respectively. The capacity analyses worksheets are included in the Attachments to this memorandum.

³ Highway Capacity Manual, Transportation Research Board, Washington D.C., 2010.

Table 9Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis

Location /	2019 Existing Conditions						2026 No	-Build C	Conditions		2026 Build Conditions				
Movement	v/c ª	Del ^b	LOS °	50 Q ^d	95 Q °	v/c	Del	LOS	50 Q	95 Q	v/c	Del	LOS	50 Q	95 Q
Route 9 (Boylston	Street) a	t Elliot S	treet / W	oodward	Street										
Weekday Evening															
EB L	0.36	23	С	12	60	0.35	22	С	11	57	0.35	22	С	11	57
EB T/R	1.17	114	F	~1308	#1914	1.19	>120	F	~1321	#1962	>1.20	>120	F	~1351	#1996
WB L	0.78	60	E	136	#340	0.84	67	Е	168	#421	0.95	85	F	202	#507
WB T/R	1.00	47	D	1013	#1814	1.10	79	Е	~1371	#2092	1.10	79	Е	~1371	#2092
NB L	0.48	66	E	53	74	0.45	65	Е	48	82	0.75	90	F	~100	121
NB T	0.42	56	E	125	157	0.36	55	D	106	165	0.38	55	Е	111	171
NB R	0.77	24	С	58	102	0.67	15	В	13	131	0.72	17	В	25	158
SB L	>1.20	>120	F	~280	#566	>1.20	>120	F	~282	#577	>1.20	>120	F	~283	#578
SB T/R	0.84	84	F	207	#448	0.84	85	F	205	#453	0.86	88	F	210	#467
Overall		80	F				97	F				100	F		
Saturday Midday															
EB L	0.63	47	D	66	175	0.65	49	D	70	179	0.66	50	D	74	179
EB T/R	0.79	29	С	538	#1116	0.82	31	С	590	#1154	0.85	34	С	647	#1189
WB L	0.74	52	D	119	#335	0.80	62	Е	155	#414	0.89	75	Е	190	#483
WB T/R	1.05	60	Е	981	#1926	1.13	92	F	~1308	#2123	1.14	98	F	~1367	#2123
NB L	0.49	65	E	57	97	0.55	68	Е	67	108	0.66	75	Е	89	135
NB T	0.40	57	E	93	148	0.39	56	Е	96	153	0.39	56	Е	102	160
NB R	0.59	15	В	0	83	0.59	14	В	0	88	0.60	14	В	2	95
SB L	0.68	86	F	83	177	0.67	84	F	89	#186	0.62	78	Е	89	#187
SB T/R	0.75	77	E	124	245	0.74	75	Е	132	#261	0.70	71	Е	138	#281
Overall		48	D				65	Ε				69	E		

a Volume to capacity ratio.

b Average total delay, in seconds per vehicle.

c Level-of-service.

d 50th percentile queue, in feet.

e 95th percentile queue, in feet.

~ Volume exceeds capacity, queue is theoretically infinite.

95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer.

As shown in Table 9, the overall level-of-service at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street / Woodward Street is expected to be maintained between the 2026 No Build conditions and the 2026 Build conditions at LOS F and LOS E during the weekday evening and Saturday midday peak hours, respectively. Overall level-of-service is expected to stay at LOS F between the 2019 Existing conditions and the 2026 No Build during the weekday evening peak hour and expected to deteriorate from LOS D to LOS E during the Saturday midday peak hour. The expected additional Site-generated traffic in the 2026 Build conditions is expected to have a negligible effect on queue lengths at each approach.

Location /		2019 Existing Conditions					2026 No-Build Conditions					2026 Build Conditions			
Movement	D ª	v/c ^b	Del ^c	LOS ^d	95 Q °	D	v/c	Del	LOS	95 Q	D	v/c	Del	LOS	95 Q
Elliot Street at CVS	Driveway	/													
Weekday Evening															
WB L/R	5	0.02	12	В	3	5	0.01	11	В	0	5	0.01	12	В	0
SB L	15	0.02	9	А	3	15	0.02	8	Α	0	15	0.02	9	А	0
Saturday Midday															
WB L/R	neg	-	0	А	0	neq	-	0	А	0	neg	-	0	А	0
SB L	20	0.02	8	А	3	20	0.02	8	А	3	20	0.02	8	А	3
Elliot Street at Site	Driveway	,													
Weekday Evening															
WB L/R	35	0.14	17	С	13	55	0.15	16	С	13	120	0.32	18	С	35
SB L	20	0.02	9	А	3	40	0.04	8	Α	3	100	0.10	9	А	8
Saturday Midday															
WB L/R	50	0.12	14	В	10	75	0.17	14	В	15	125	0.29	16	С	30
SB L	25	0.02	8	А	3	50	0.04	8	Α	3	100	0.09	8	А	8
a Demand															

Table 10 **Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis**

b Volume to capacity ratio.

С Average total delay, in seconds per vehicle.

d Level-of-service.

95th percentile queue, in feet. е

As shown in Table 10, the two driveways are expected to operate at LOS C or better under the 2019 existing conditions, 2026 No Build conditions, and 2026 Build conditions. The 95th percentile queues on each driveway approach are expected to be less than two car lengths under all conditions.

Project Requirements

As outlined in the October 1, 2018, City of Newton Board Order, the project will be subject to the following conditions at a minimum, and perhaps other requirements that come from review of the recreational use being proposed:

- Condition 2 from Board Order; The petitioner shall employ a police detail, subject to availability of such police detail, on site from 3:45 p.m. to 7:45 p.m. Monday through Friday for 180 days from the commencement of operations of the recreational marijuana dispensary. At the end of such term, the Director of Planning and Development, in concert with the Transportation Division of Public Works and Newton Police Department, shall determine whether the term for the detail shall be extended or whether other changes shall be made to address queuing along Elliot Street.
- Condition 3 from Board Order; The petitioner shall see patients of the recreational marijuana dispensary on an appointment only basis. Given that the petitioner requires each patient to be served individually by a customer service representative, the "appointment only" requirement is intended to ensure a smooth flow of patients arriving to and leaving the site, to avoid patients waiting outside the building for a customer service representative to be available and allow the petitioner to anticipate patient volume.
- Condition 6 from Board Order; The petitioner shall update the sidewalks along Elliot Street frontage and install a trench drain at the entrance to the site to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Such improvements shall be completed prior to issuance of a temporary occupancy certificate.

- Condition 7 from Board Order; The petitioner shall implement a Transportation Demand Management Plan to mitigate employees from parking on-Site. The plan shall include, but not be limited to:
 - > Displaying all transit schedules in the immediate area, including a pedestrian wayfinding map, in a central location within the facility,
 - > Participating in City of Newton Bikeshare program. If the program is successful, the petitioner shall purchase no less than three bikes for employees to commute to and from work;
 - > Providing a secure bicycle storage area on-Site;
 - > Establishing an on-Site car-pool, rideshare program with guaranteed ride home; and
 - > Subsidizing the cost of parking at satellite parking facilities and the cost of travel to and from such facilities.
- Condition 8 from Board Order; The petitioner shall offer valet parking during all operating hours for the first 60 days of operations. At the end of such term, the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the Director of Transportation and City of Newton Police Department, shall determine whether valet parking shall be continued during all operation hours or reduced to specific periods.

Conclusion

VHB has conducted a traffic assessment to determine the suitability and potential impacts of a recreational marijuana dispensary at 24-26 Elliot Street in Newton, Massachusetts. Specifically, the Project will include the conversion of an existing salon/spa establishment and 102-seat restaurant into a recreational/medical marijuana dispensary and general retail space.

Under the existing conditions, the Site is accessed via a curb cut on Elliot Street. A second point of egress connects the Site to the adjacent CVS retail plaza and provides a two-way vehicular connection between the two sites. Under the proposed redevelopment, the access will remain similar to existing conditions. However, a speed bump will be installed along the eastern internal driveway connection to the CVS Plaza to slow traffic movements in this area. A total of 36 parking spaces are provided under existing conditions and a total of 27 parking spaces will be available under the future redevelopment plan. The dispensary will be by appointment-only upon opening with a limit of 70 customers per hour, and vehicular operations on-Site will be managed through a valet parking system.

The proposed Project is expected to generate approximately 137 new vehicle trips (67 entering/70 exiting) during the weekday evening peak hour and approximately 111 new vehicle trips (58 entering/53 exiting) during the Saturday midday peak hour. Based on the intersection capacity analysis, it is expected that the project will have a minimal impact upon intersection operations within the study area.



GREEN INTERNATIONAL AFFILIATES, INC. 239 LITTLETON ROAD, SUITE 3, WESTFORD, MA 01886 TEL (978) 923-0400 FAX (978) 923-0404

March 1, 2019

Ms. Jennifer Caira Chief Planner City of Newton 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, MA 02459

> Subject: Engineering Peer Review for Traffic and Parking at the Proposed Dispensary at 24-26 Elliot Street

Dear Ms. Caira:

On behalf of the City of Newton, Green International Affiliates, Inc. (Green) is submitting this letter report of the findings from our engineering peer review of the application package for the proposed "Recreational Marijuana Dispensary" at 24-26 Elliot Street. The scope of our review included a review of the traffic study and the proposed site plans, as they relate to vehicular access, pedestrian access, traffic circulation, and parking at the proposed site.

This review included an examination of the following documents submitted in support of the proposed project:

- Report titled "Traffic Memorandum", including the Transportation Demand Management Plan Proposed Medical Marijuana Dispensary and Retail Space, 22-24 Elliot Street, Newton, Massachusetts", prepared by VHB, dated May 8, 2018.
- Report titled "Traffic Memorandum", including the Transportation Demand Management Plan Proposed Recreational/Medical Marijuana Dispensary and Retail Space, 22-24 Elliot Street, Newton, Massachusetts", prepared by VHB, dated February 12, 2019.
- Document titled "Council Order #288-18", prepared by the City of Newton City Council.
- Plan titled "Proposed Site Plan, 24-26 Elliot Street", prepared by Verne T. Porter Jr. PLS, dated January 7, 2019.

In addition to the above documents, Green visited the project site and the surrounding roadways on February 27, 2019 to gain a better understanding of the existing conditions and the context of the proposed project. Our review evaluated the documents for consistency with MassDOT's "Transportation Impact Assessment (TIA) Guidelines" (March 13, 2014), typical industry practice for traffic studies, the City of Newton's Zoning Bylaw and General Bylaw, City of Newton Complete Streets Policy, Newton 2040: A Transportation Strategy for Newton, Newton Street Design Guide, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (AAB) design standards.

Green offers the following comments resulting from our review of the above documents:

CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

May 2018, and February 2019 Transportation Memorandum

- 1. The 2018 and 2019 Transportation Memorandums were generally prepared in a professional manner, consistent with industry standards for Transportation Impact Assessments.
- 2. The TIA included the following three study intersections:
 - Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street
 - Elliot Street at CVS Driveway
 - Elliot Street at Site Driveway

The Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street intersection is directly adjacent to the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street, and Ramsdell Street provides access to the development plaza that includes 22-24 Elliot Street. The northbound right turn from Elliot Street onto Route 9 creates a weave condition with vehicles using this driveway. The intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street is a MassDOT HSIP-eligible cluster in addition to the adjacent intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street. Given the higher volume of crashes at both intersections, and the roughly 10% increase in traffic to the Elliot Street northbound right-turn volume associated with the proposed project, we recommend including this location in the study area to evaluate any safety concerns that arise from the increase in traffic associated with the weave condition. In addition, the right-turn volume from Boylston Street (Route 9) eastbound onto Elliot Street is significantly lower than all other volumes entering Elliot Street at this location and is also lower than the reverse volume from Elliot Street northbound turning left onto Route 9 (Boylston Street). This suggests that some vehicles may be choosing to bypass Elliot Street due to the tight nature of the turn and enter the Plaza from the Ramsdell Street driveway. This potential movement should be evaluated for the proposed condition as some project trips may choose to do the same.

- 3. Traffic count data were collected in February of 2018 and revised using background growth data to reflect 2019 conditions. Automatic Traffic Recorders (ATRs), including 24-hour counts and speed data were collected on Wednesday February 14th and Saturday February 25th. Turning Movement Counts (TMCs) were collected on Thursday February 1st and Saturday February 3rd. The Saturday February 25th counts occurred during the end of school vacation week and may be lower than an average Saturday condition. However, since the analysis was conducted using the TMC data, this is unlikely to have a major impact on the results of the study and is sufficient for this particular use.
- 4. Crash data were presented from information provided by the MassDOT Highway Division Safety Management/Traffic Operations Unit for the years 2012-2016. During the five-year period that was examined, the Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street intersection experienced 55 crashes, the Elliot Street at CVS Driveway intersection experienced no crashes, and the Elliot Street at Site Driveway intersection experienced 4 crashes. None of the study intersections exceeded the MassDOT District 6 average crash rate for signalized and unsignalized intersections. The intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street was also identified as an HSIP-eligible cluster, where the total number of "equivalent property damage only" crashes is within the top 5% of all clusters in that region, making it eligible for FHWA and MassDOT funding. There were also 5 pedestrians/bicycles involved in crashes at this location during the 5-year time period. While the crash rate is not above average for signalized intersections due to the higher volume of traffic on Route 9 (Boylston Street), there are still a significant number of total crashes, which should be taken into consideration when evaluating potential impacts and improvements.

Ms. Jennifer Caira March 1, 2019

- 5. There are existing pedestrian accommodations along both sides of Elliot Street and accessible pedestrian crossings for 3 of the 5 legs at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street. The west leg of Boylston Street is the only one missing a pedestrian crossing. While the sidewalk directly in front of 22-24 Elliot Street appears to be in good condition, there are 5 curb-cuts over the 250 foot-distance between the Site Driveway for 22-24 Elliot Street and the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street. These curb cuts deteriorate the pedestrian experience and create multiple conflict points over a small section of Elliot Street. Green recommends eliminating the curb cut directly adjacent to the Site Driveway to reduce the number of conflict points and to improve the pedestrian connection to the Green Line MBTA. This curb cut is redundant and provides access to the retail plaza adjacent to 22-24 Elliot Street, which has two other, more visible, access points available. The volumes collected at this site driveway are relatively low and moving them to one of the other access points should not have a significant impact on vehicle operations at those locations.
- 6. Green verified the accuracy of VHB's measurements of the Stopping Sight Distance (SSD) in both directions. However, the required Stopping Sight distance does not account for the grade on Elliot Street, which is shown on the Existing Site Plan as a 3-6% downgrade away from the intersection. As stated in the Traffic Memorandum produced by VHB, the measured Sight Distance is currently insufficient for the 85th percentile speed on Elliot Street. While the speed data was taken further from the intersection and vehicles may be traveling more slowly through the intersection, the grade on Elliot Street may contribute to increasing speeds approaching the site driveway and should be considered when calculating the Stopping Sight Distance. The limited sight distance on this approach provides additional justification for closing the adjacent driveway, as the sight distance for that driveway would be even more limited than the Site Driveway. Green recommends revising the sight distance calculations to account for the grade on Elliot Street, and consider reducing the speed limit on Elliot Street to 25 mph to account for the sight distance concerns from the project Site Driveway.
- 7. Green verified the accuracy of VHB's measurements of the Intersection Sight Distance (ISD) from the proposed exit driveway looking north, however Green does not concur with the applicant's measured Intersection Sight Distance looking south, due to the retaining wall on the property of 22-24 Elliot Street obstructing the view of oncoming traffic. It appears as if Intersection Sight Distance measurements were taken from the location where the driveway meets the roadway as opposed to 14.5 feet from the edge of the roadway as outlined in the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) guidelines. Our records indicate that there is only 100 feet available of Intersection Sight Distance looking south, rather than the 400 feet indicated by the applicant. However, given the limitations to Stopping Sight Distance in the opposite direction, Green does not recommend any site specific changes to increase the Intersection Sight Distance. Vehicles will have to pull up to the edge of the roadway in order to determine whether it is appropriate to enter Elliot Street.
- 8. The future conditions were evaluated for a seven-year horizon which is consistent with MassDOT TIA guidelines. The background growth is indicated to be 0.5% per year, with no specific planned developments in the area. The 0.5% per year is based on "a review of recent traffic studies", however information from these studies or additional information to support the background growth was not included in the appendix and cannot be verified.
- 9. Green has reviewed the proposed trip generation and distribution and concurs with the information provided by the applicant.



- 10. In the intersection capacity analysis, different peak hour factors (PHF's) were used for each approach. The HCM 6¹ recommends that a single PHF based on peak hour traffic volumes at the entire intersection should be used for intersection capacity analyses. This is because it is unlikely that multiple approaches will experience peak volumes within the same 15-minute interval (within the peak hour). The applicant's use of approach PHF's for the analysis generally results in a conservative analysis and actual operating conditions are likely to be better than stated.
- 11. The traffic analysis provided by the applicant does not appear to include the volumes from the Route 9 (Boylston Street) Westbound U-Turn movement. The existing conditions counts show 25 vehicles making this movement during the PM and Saturday Peak Hours. This volume should be included in the traffic analysis for this intersection.
- 12. The memorandum addresses conditions from the City Council as outlined in Council Order #288-18, however there are a number of conditions that have been excluded. A commitment to these conditions should be outlined clearly as they affect the traffic operations to the site. It should be noted that conditions 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,15, 17, 18, and 19 have not been included but are not addressed here as they will not impact traffic operations. The following conditions were omitted:
 - a. Condition 3: The petitioner shall also accommodate those patients who need to wait inside the building either before or after their scheduled appointments. This "appointment only" condition will permit "first available" (i.e., no waiting period) appointments only when a customer service representative is immediately available to serve that patient.

No sooner than twelve (12) months after commencement of operations for the RMD authorized by this Order the petitioner may submit a letter to the Commissioner of Inspectional Service and the Director of Planning and Development requesting waiver of the requirement that patients be seen on an "appointment only" basis set out in this condition. The petitioner shall also file a copy of such letter with the City Clerk. Such letter shall only be filed after the petitioner has completed the following:

- Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, the Director of Planning and Development, and the Newton Police Department to discuss pedestrian and traffic safety, site security, and valet parking in accordance with Condition #2 above and Condition # 8 below.
- Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, and the Director of Planning and Development regarding Transportation Demand Management in accordance with Condition #7 below.
- Appeared before the Newton Upper Falls Area Council to discuss the operations of the RMD, including the number of patients coming to the site during peak times and the petitioner's intent to no longer serve patients by appointment only.

¹ Transportation Research Board, *Highway Capacity Manual*, 6th Edition, 2016.


- b. Condition 4: The RMD may only operate between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, and from 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Sunday.
- c. Condition 5: There shall not be more than fourteen (14) staff members, including valet attendants, on site at any one time.
- d. Condition 7: The Petitioner shall keep records detailing how employees are commuting to and from the site, including the number of employees utilizing transit, parking at satellite lots, and using alternative methods of transportation such as the bikeshare. Two months after the commencement of operations for the RMD, the petitioner shall provide an update to the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of Transportation regarding the results of the petitioner's TDM Plan for employees. Should the TDM plan be deemed insufficient, the petitioner shall be required to revise the TDM plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of Transportation. The petitioner shall be required to meet again with the officials above at six months and at 12 months after the receipt of a temporary certificate of occupancy.
- e. Condition 16: In order to provide information to the City regarding the operation of the RMD and the effectiveness of the mitigations and conditions imposed through this Council Order, the petitioner shall monitor the RMD's operation in the following areas and at the following intervals, and shall provide reports summarizing such monitoring to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development, and such reports shall also be filed with the Land Use Committee of the City Council:

Within six (6) months and again at twelve (12) months of commencing operations of the RMD, a report on pedestrian and traffic safety concerns, if any, that may have arisen from the operation of the RMD and on the issue of the security of the facility itself, as well as a report on the number of customers coming to the site and the peak times when customers are at the site.

If the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development find that the reports raise concerns regarding the security of the facility or regarding public safety, including pedestrian or traffic safety, created by the operation of the RMD at this site, or if at the time the reports are filed, but independent of the information contained in the reports, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development have concerns regarding public safety or the security of the facility, the petitioner shall return to the Land Use Committee to see if further mitigations on the operation of the RMD are warranted to address such public safety or security of the facility concerns.

January 2019 Site Plan

- 13. The Transportation Demand Management section indicates that secure bicycle storage must be provided on-site. There is currently a bicycle rack with a minimum of three spaces available, located at the edge of the building adjacent to the sidewalk. Green recommends increasing the size of the bicycle storage and moving it closer to the front door, away from the roadway where it would be visible to pedestrians and vehicles passing by.
- 14. The TIA requires valet parking for the first 60 days of operations. The valet parking pick-up/dropoff location is not shown on the site plan and should be clearly identified.



- 15. The parking space on the northeast corner of the plan appears to be blocked by a proposed speed bump, so vehicles backing out would have to back out into the speed bump. Green Recommends closing the access to the adjacent drive, eliminating the need for a proposed Speed Bump and preventing vehicles from driving through the proposed site in order to access the adjacent plaza. The adjacent retail plaza already has multiple access points, including an additional access on Elliot Street.
- 16. The site plan does not show a loading zone. This should be clearly identified on the site plan to identify any potential conflicts.

Additional Mitigation

- 17. Green recommends eliminating the curb-cut on Elliot Street and within the project site to the adjacent Site Driveway. There are 5 curb cuts along the 250 feet between the Site Driveway and the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street. This disrupts pedestrian accommodations and creates a hazard along Elliot Street between vehicles entering and exiting adjacent driveways simultaneously. The curb-cut within the site encourages drivers to use the project Site Driveway to access the adjacent plaza. Given the limited space within the Site for the proposed use, we recommend eliminating this curb-cut to reduce the amount of traffic circulating through the site and prevent the need for a speed-bump that restricts access to one of the parking stalls.
- 18. The project will be increasing the Elliot Street northbound right-turning movement by approximately 10%, which exacerbates the existing weave condition with Ramsdell Street and vehicles entering the adjacent retail plaza. This location was identified as an HSIP-eligible location, indicating high incidences of crashes. The traffic study should evaluate this interection and consider revising the geometry of the right-turn slip-lane to eliminate the weave with Ramsdell Street and the plaza driveway. This will also reflect the goals of the Newton 2040 Transportation Strategy of adjusting turning radii to minimize crossing distances and lower driving speeds.
- 19. Green recommends reducing the speed limit on Elliot Street southbound to 25 mph to reflect the limited sight distance available for vehicles exiting the Site Driveway, as well as other access drives along Elliot Street.
- 20. The intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street is currently experiencing an overall LOS F during the PM peak hour, and a LOS D during the Saturday peak hour, which is anticipated to degrade to a LOS E under no-build and build conditions. The proposed development will degrade the LOS for the westbound left-turn and the northbound approach during the PM peak hour. The applicant should evaluate signal timing modifications to improve the efficiency of the intersection.
- 21. The existing crosswalks at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street are deteriorating and no longer visible in some locations. This intersection provides pedestrian access from the nearby MBTA Green Line Stop to the proposed development. Green recommends restriping the crosswalks at this intersection to improve and highlight the pedestrian crossings.



If either the City staff or the Applicant's engineer would like to discuss any of these comments further, please feel free to contact me at 978-923-0400.

Sincerely, Green International Affiliates, Inc.

1

Corinne S. Tobias, P.E., PTOE Project Manager

cc: W. Wong, Green W. Scully, Green

F:\Projects\2018\18078\Documents\2019-03-1 Traffic Peer Review - Recreational Dispensary.docx





To: Ms. Jennifer Caira, Chief Planner City of Newton 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, MA 02459 Date: March 26, 2019

Memorandum

From: Randall C. Hart, Principal

Project #: 14493.00

Re: Response to Comments Proposed Dispensary 24-26 Elliot Street

Introduction

VHB, Inc. has prepared the following response to comments received regarding the Proposed Dispensary at 24-26 Elliot Street in Newton, Massachusetts. Comments were received from Green International Affiliates, Inc. on March 4th, 2019, and a meeting was held between Green International, VHB, the City of Newton, and the Proponent on March 12th, 2019. For ease of review the comments that were received are outlined below along with the responses.

Newton, MA

Traffic Memorandum Comments

<u>Comment 1</u> The 2018 and 2019 Transportation Memorandums were generally prepared in a professional manner, consistent with industry standards for Transportation Impact Assessments.

<u>Response 1</u> No response necessary.

<u>Comment 2</u> The TIA included the following three study intersections:

- Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street
- Elliot Street at CVS Driveway
- Elliot Street at Site Driveway

The Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street intersection is directly adjacent to the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street, and Ramsdell Street provides access to the development plaza that includes 22-24 Elliot Street. The northbound right turn from Elliot Street onto Route 9 creates a weave condition with vehicles using this driveway. The intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street is a MassDOT HSIP-eligible cluster in addition to the adjacent intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street. Given the higher volume of crashes at both intersections, and the roughly 10% increase in traffic to the Elliot Street northbound right-turn volume associated with the proposed project, we recommend including this location in the study area to evaluate any safety concerns that arise from the increase in traffic associated with the weave condition. In addition, the right-turn volume from Boylston Street (Route 9) eastbound onto Elliot Street is significantly lower than all other volumes entering Elliot Street at this location and is also lower than the reverse volume from Elliot Street northbound turning left onto Route 9 (Boylston Street). This suggests that some vehicles may be choosing to bypass Elliot Street due to the tight nature of the turn

> 101 Walnut Street PO Box 9151 Watertown, MA 02472-4026 P 617.924.1770

and enter the Plaza from the Ramsdell Street driveway. This potential movement should be evaluated for the proposed condition as some project trips may choose to do the same.

Response 2 The Elliot Street northbound right-turn movement at the intersection with Route 9 (Boylston Street) is under yield control. Route 9 (Boylston Street) consists of two eastbound travel lanes at this location, and Elliot Street merges into the eastbound travel lane. Approximately 100-feet from the Elliot Street northbound right-turn merge is a diverge to Ramsdell Street. There is no true weave condition in this area. VHB does acknowledge the close spacing of the merge and diverge points, however the signal at Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street provides gaps in traffic to allow northbound right-turning vehicles to enter the traffic stream. In addition, the proposed project is expected to have a negligible effect on traffic operations at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street.

Regardless, the Proponent is providing the City with a one-time payment (\$25,000) to identify and address safety concerns at the intersections of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street and Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street. The one-time payment can be used by the City of Newton to conduct a road safety audit (RSA) at this location, which will identify potential safety issues and develop a list of potential recommendations to address the safety deficiencies, and to implement some of the short-term, low-cost improvements that come out of the RSA.

While the right-turn volume from Boylston Street (Route 9) eastbound onto Elliot Street is lower than all other volumes entering Elliot Street at this location, it is expected that all vehicles destined to the Site from Boylston Street (Route 9) eastbound will turn onto Elliot Street to access the Site as it is the most direct access. Entering the site from the retail driveway near Ramsdell Street is a circuitous path and very unlikely to be used for site access.

<u>Comment 3</u> Traffic count data were collected in February of 2018 and revised using background growth data reflect 2019 conditions. Automatic Traffic Recorders (ATRs), including 24-hour counts and speed data were collected on Wednesday February 14th and Saturday February 25th. Turning Movement Counts (TMCs) were collected on Thursday February 1st and Saturday February 3rd. The Saturday February 25th counts occurred during the end of school vacation week and may be lower than an average Saturday condition. However, since the analysis was conducted using the TMC data, this is unlikely to have major impact on the results of the study and is sufficient for this particular use.

<u>Response 3</u> No response necessary.

<u>Comment 4</u> Crash data were presented from information provided by the MassDOT Highway Division Safety Management/Traffic Operations Unit for the years 2012-2016. During the five-year period that was examined, the Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street intersection experienced 55 crashes, the Elliot Street at CVS Driveway intersection experienced no crashes, and the Elliot Street at Site Driveway intersection experienced 4 crashes. None of the study intersections exceeded the MassDOT District 6 average crash rate for signalized and unsignalized intersections. The intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street was also identified as an HSIP-eligible cluster, where

> the total number of "equivalent property damage only" crashes is within the top 5% of all clusters in that region, making it eligible for FHWA and MassDOT funding. There were also 5 pedestrians/bicycles involved in crashes at this location during the 5-year time period. While the crash rate is not above average for signalized intersections due to the higher volume of traffic on Route 9 (Boylston Street), there are still a significant number of total crashes, which should be taken into consideration when evaluating potential impacts and improvements.

- **Response 4** It should be noted that since 2014, the total number of crashes per year has decreased at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street / Woodward Street. In addition, the proposed project is expected to have a negligible effect on traffic operations at the intersection. Regardless, VHB acknowledges that this location and the adjacent intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) are identified as an HSIP-eligible cluster and therefore the Proponent is providing the City with a one-time payment to identify and address safety concerns. The one-time payment (\$25,000) can be used by the City of Newton to conduct an RSA at this location, which will identify potential safety issues and develop a list of potential recommendations to address the safety deficiencies, and to implement some of the short-term, low-cost improvements that come out of the RSA.
- **Comment 5** There are existing pedestrian accommodations along both sides of Elliot Street and accessible pedestrian crossings for 3 of the 5 legs at intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street. The west leg of Boylston Street is the only one missing a pedestrian crossing. While the sidewalk directly in front of 22-24 Elliot Street appears to be in good condition, there are 5 curb-cuts over the 250 foot-distance between the Site Driveway for 22-24 Elliot Street and the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street. These curb cuts deteriorate the pedestrian experience and create multiple conflict points over a small section of Elliot Street. Green recommends eliminating the curb cut directly adjacent to the Site Driveway to reduce the number of conflict points and to improve the pedestrian connection to the Green Line MBTA. This curb cut is redundant and provides access to the retail plaza adjacent to 22-24 Elliot Street, which has two other, more visible, access points available. The volumes collected at this site driveway are relatively low and moving them to one of the other access points should not have a significant impact on vehicle operations at those locations.
- **Response 5** The driveway to the north of the 22-24 Elliot Street property is part of the adjacent 978 Boylston Street property and not under the control of the Proponent. The Proponent attempted to work with the adjacent property owners to consolidate the curb-cuts during the early stages of project development. However, the owners of the adjacent project who control that access driveway would not agree to consolidating access or changing it in any way.
- <u>Comment 6</u> Green verified the accuracy of VHB's measurements of the Stopping Sight Distance (SSD) in both directions. However, the required Stopping Sight distance does not account for the grade on Elliot Street, which is shown on the Existing Site Plan as a 3-6% downgrade away from the intersection. As stated in the Traffic Memorandum produced by VHB, the measured Sight Distance is currently insufficient for the 85th percentile speed on Elliot Street. While the speed data was taken further from the intersection and vehicles may be traveling more slowly through the intersection, the grade on Elliot Street may contribute

to increasing speeds approaching the site driveway and should be considered when calculating the Stopping Sight Distance. The limited sight distance on this approach provides additional justification for closing the adjacent driveway, as the sight distance for that driveway would be even more limited than the Site Driveway. Green recommends revising the sight distance calculations to account for the grade on Elliot Street, and consider reducing the speed limit on Elliot Street to 25 mph to account for the sight distance concerns from the project Site Driveway.

<u>Response 6</u> VHB has revised the sight distance calculations to reflect a six-percent downgrade from the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street. The revised sight distance summary is shown in Table 1.

	Stopping Sight Distance ^a			Intersection Sight Distance ^a			
Location	Traveling	Required	Measured	Looking	Desired	Measured	
Elliot Street at Site	Northbound	220	400	Left	375	400	
driveway	Southbound	250	200	Right	375	210 ^b	

Table 1Sight Distance Analysis Summary

a Based on guidelines established in A Policy on the Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, Sixth Edition, American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO), 2011 for the 85th percentile speed of 31-34 mph.

b Sight distance is visible to/from the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street / Woodward Street.

As shown in Table 1, with the revised sight distance calculations, the required stopping sight distance traveling northbound and desired intersection sight distance looking left (south) is exceeded. As discussed in the Traffic Memorandum, the intersection sight distance looking right (north) is visible to the signalized intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street while the stopping sight distance travelling southbound is visible from just after the signalized intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street), there is a horizontal curve departing the intersection and the stopping sight distance is met from the beginning of the curve. It should be noted vehicles entering Elliot Street after traveling through the signal are generally traveling slower than the 85th percentile speeds, which were collected south of the Site driveway after vehicles had an opportunity to speed up to the cruising speed on Elliot Street.

As previously discussed, the Proponent does not control the adjacent site driveway to the 978 Boylston Street property and therefore cannot close or combine the two site driveways. The Proponent is not opposed to reducing the speed on Elliot Street, however since Elliot Street is a public roadway under City of Newton jurisdiction, a reduction to the posted speed limit would have to be implemented by the City.

<u>Comment 7</u> Green verified the accuracy of VHB's measurements of the Intersection Sight Distance (ISD) from the proposed exit driveway looking north, however Green does not concur with the applicant's measured Intersection Sight Distance looking south, due to the retaining wall on the property of 22-24 Elliot Street obstructing the view of oncoming traffic. It appears as if Intersection Sight Distance measurements were

> taken from the location where the driveway meets the roadway as opposed to 14.5 feet from the edge of the roadway as outlined in the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) guidelines. Our records indicate that there is only 100 feet available of Intersection Sight Distance looking south, rather than the 400 feet indicated by the applicant. However, given the limitations to Stopping Sight Distance in the opposite direction, Green does not recommend any sitespecific changes to increase the Intersection Sight Distance. Vehicles will have to pull up to the edge of the roadway in order to determine whether it is appropriate to enter Elliot Street.

- **Response 7** VHB reviewed the reported intersection sight distance measurement looking left (south) from the site driveway and confirms that when a vehicle is positioned 14.5-feet back from the edge of the roadway the available sight distance is reduced due to fence on top of the retaining wall. However, the fence is chain link and therefore vehicles can still see through the fence to on-coming traffic. As Green noted, vehicles exiting the site driveway will likely pull up to the edge of the roadway to get a better view without the fence, and at that viewpoint the available intersection sight distance exceeds the desired intersection sight distance. In addition, the site driveway is located on the northern edge of the property and therefore it cannot be shifted to the north. Even if that was not the case, VHB agrees with Green that relocating the site driveway further north is not advantageous.
- *Comment 8* The future conditions were evaluated for a seven-year horizon which is consistent with MassDOT TIA guidelines. The background growth is indicated to be 0.5% per, with no specific planned developments in the area. The 0.5% per year is based on "a review of recent traffic studies", however information from these studies or additional information to support the background growth was not included in the appendix and cannot be verified.
- **<u>Response 8</u>** As stated in the traffic memorandum, the 0.5-percent per year background growth rate is consistent with the 0.5-percent per year background growth rate used for other traffic studies conducted recently in this area of Newton. Specifically, the following four traffic studies used a background growth rate of 0.5-percent per year:
 - The Northland Newton Development Traffic Impact and Access Study; VHB; October 2018.
 - Needham Street Functional Design Report; Stantec; August 2017.
 - 180 Wells Avenue Traffic Impact Assessment; MDM Transportation Consultants; August 2015.
 - 2 Wells Avenue Traffic Impact Assessment; MDM Transportation Consultants; May 2015.

In addition, a review of historic count data on MassDOT's MS2 count portal indicates that traffic volumes have actually gone down in the local area in recent years. Based on the MassDOT MS2 data, traffic counts were conducted on nearby Needham Street and Oak Street (count stations 236144 and 236145) in 2001 (the most recent year data is provided on these roadways) that showed approximately 25,200 vehicles traveled on Needham Street on a typical weekday and 12,000 vehicles traveled on Oak Street on a typical weekday. The 2018 traffic counts presented in the Northland Newton Development TIA referenced above showed that approximately 20,500 vehicles and 9,600 vehicles travel on Needham Street on a typical weekday, respectively. While the Project Site is slightly north of Oak Street and Needham Street, these two roadways provide a general

representation of traffic on local streets in this area of Newton. Since historic count data show that traffic has decreased between 2001 and 2018 on these two roadways, using a 0.5-percent annual growth rate provides a conservative analysis.

<u>Comment 9</u> Green has reviewed the proposed trip generation and distribution and concurs with the information provided by the applicant.

- <u>Response 9</u> No response necessary.
- <u>Comment 10</u> In the intersection capacity analysis, different peak hour factors (PHF's) were used for each approach. The HCM 6 recommends that a single PHF based on peak hour traffic volumes at the entire intersection should be used for intersection capacity analyses. This is because it is unlikely that multiple approaches will experience peak volumes within the same 15-minute interval (within the peak hour). The applicant's use of approach PHF's for the analysis generally results in a conservative analysis and actual operating conditions are likely to be better than stated.
- **Response 10** VHB concurs that the use of approach PHF's results in a more conservative analysis and that actual operating conditions are likely to be better than stated. It should be noted that MassDOT Traffic and Safety Engineering 25% Design Submission Guidelines indicate peak hour factors should be applied on an approach-by-approach basis. Although this project is not subject to MassDOT review, VHB prepared the traffic analysis in general accordance with MassDOT guidelines where applicable.
- <u>Comment 11</u> The traffic analysis provided by the applicant does not appear to include the volumes from the Route 9 (Boylston Street) Westbound U-Turn movement. The existing conditions counts show 25 vehicles making this movement during the PM and Saturday Peak Hours. This volume should be included in the traffic analysis for this intersection.
- **Response 11** The signal phasing at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street includes protected left-turn phases for both the eastbound and westbound movements. Synchro software provides a conservative analysis for u-turn movements, and therefore the u-turn volume was added to the left-turn volume for analysis purposes. Since the left-turn movement is protected, the u-turn movement is unconflicted and is therefore more appropriately analyzed as a left-turn movement using Synchro software. It should be noted that the proposed Project is not expected to add any trips to the u-turn movements at this location.
- <u>Comment 12</u> The memorandum addresses conditions from the City Council as outlined in Council Order #288-18, however there are a number of conditions that have been excluded. A commitment to those conditions should be outlined clearly as they affect the traffic operations to the site. It should be noted that conditions 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, and 19 have not been included but are not addressed here as they will not impact traffic operations. The following conditions were omitted:

A. Condition 3: The petitioner shall also accommodate those patients who need to wait inside the building either before or after their scheduled appointments. This "appointment only" condition will permit "first available" (i.e., no waiting period) appointments only when a customer service representative is immediately available to serve that patient.

No sooner than twelve (12) months after commencement of operations for the RMD authorized by this Order the petitioner may submit a letter to the Commissioner of Inspectional Service and the Director of Planning and Development requesting waiver of the requirement that patients be seen on an "appointment only" basis set out in this condition. The petitioner shall also file a copy of such letter with the City Clerk. Such letter shall only be filed after the petitioner has completed the following:

- > Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, the Director of Planning and Development, and the Newton Police Department to discuss pedestrian and traffic safety, site security, and valet parking in accordance with Condition #2 above and Condition # 8 below.
- Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, and the Director of Planning and Development regarding Transportation Demand Management in accordance with Condition #7 below.
- > Appeared before the Newton Upper Falls Area Council to discuss the operations of the RMD, including the number of patients coming to the site during peak times and the petitioner's intent to no longer serve patients by appointment only.
- B. Condition 4: The RMD may only operate between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, and from 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Sunday.
- C. Condition 5: There shall not be more than fourteen (14) staff members, including valet attendants, on site at any one time.
- D. Condition 7: The Petitioner shall keep records detailing how employees are commuting to and from the site, including the number of employees utilizing transit, parking at satellite lots, and using alternative methods of transportation such as the bikeshare. Two months after the commencement of operations for the RMD, the petitioner shall provide an update to the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of Transportation regarding the results of the petitioner's TDM Plan for employees. Should the TDM plan be deemed insufficient, the petitioner shall be required to revise the TDM plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of a temporary certificate of occupancy.
- E. Condition 16: In order to provide information to the City regarding the operation of the RMD and the effectiveness of the mitigations and conditions imposed through this Council Order, the petitioner shall monitor the RMD's operation in the following areas and at the following intervals, and shall provide reports summarizing such monitoring to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development, and such reports shall also be filed with the Land Use Committee of the City Council:

Within six (6) months and again at twelve (12) months of commencing operations of the RMD, a report on pedestrian and traffic safety concerns, if any, that may have arisen from the operation of the RMD and on the issue of the security of the facility itself, as well as a report on the number of customers coming to the site and the peak times when customers are at the site.

If the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development find that the reports raise concerns regarding the security of the facility or regarding public safety, including pedestrian or traffic safety, created by the operation of the RMD at this site, or if at the time the reports are filed, but independent of the information contained in the reports, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development have concerns regarding public safety or the security of the facility, the petitioner shall return to the Land Use Committee to see if further mitigations on the operation of the RMD are warranted to address such public safety or security of the facility concerns.

Response 12 The Proponent is committed to following all conditions outlined in Council Order #288-18, including the conditions listed above.

Site Plan Comments

- **Comment 13** The Transportation Demand Management section indicates that secure bicycle storage must be provided on-site. There is currently a bicycle rack with a minimum of three spaces available, located at the edge of the building adjacent to the sidewalk. Green recommends increasing the size of the bicycle storage and moving it closer to the front door, away from the roadway where it would be visible to pedestrians and vehicles passing by.
- **Response 13** The Proponent has agreed to move the bicycle rack away from the roadway and closer to the front door. The location of the bicycle rack was agreed upon at the meeting between the Proponent, VHB, the City of Newton, and Green on March 12, 2019, and is reflected on the updated Site Plan. It should also be noted that separate bicycle storage for employees will be provided at a secure, indoor location.
- <u>Comment 14</u> The TIA requires valet parking for the first 60 days of operations. The valet parking pick-up/drop-off location is not shown on the site plan and should be clearly identified.
- **Response 14** Pick-up/drop-off for the valet parking will occur directly in front of the building entrance. A sandwich board or similar will be placed in the parking lot informing vehicles of the location for pick-up/drop-off operations and it is expected that the valet attendants will stand near the sandwich board. Using a sandwich board will allow for flexibility in the exact location of the valet stand and it will be brought inside the vestibule when the dispensary is closed. The updated Site Plan includes an identification of the pick-up/drop-off location.

- <u>Comment 15</u> The parking space on the northeast corner of the plan appears to be blocked by a proposed speed bump, so vehicles backing out into speed bump. Green Recommends closing the access to the adjacent drive, eliminating the need for a proposed Speed Bump and preventing vehicles from driving through the proposed site in order to access the adjacent plaza. The adjacent retail plaza already has multiple access points, including an additional access on Elliot Street.
- Response 15The internal curb-cut is necessary to access the parking spaces behind the building which will be used
for valet operations. If this curb-cut were closed, vehicles would have to utilize Elliot Street to access
the parking in the rear of the building, creating additional traffic at the site driveway and on Elliot
Street, and resulting in inefficient operations for the valet team. Based on the meeting held on March
12, 2019, it was determined that the speed bump may not be necessary on the driveway between the
two sites. Based on observations, the existing parking field is generally used as a "cut-through" from
Elliot Street to the adjacent retail plaza. The speed bump was proposed to discourage this from
continuing and to help reduce speed of travel within the parking lot. However, with valet operations
taking place in the parking field for the site and with valet operations frequently using the internal site
connection to reach the parking field behind the building, it is unlikely that people will continue to
use the site as a "cut-through" to the adjacent retail plaza. Therefore, a speed bump is no longer
proposed on driveway between the two sites, and the parking space on the northeast corner of the
plan will not be blocked by a speed bump. Once operational, the City and the Proponent may monitor
the internal connection to determine if a speed bump is required at that time.
- <u>Comment 16</u> The site plan does not show a loading zone. This should be clearly identified on the site plan to identify any potential conflicts.
- **Response 16** All loading for the Site will occur behind the building and will occur at off-peak hours. The updated Site Plan identifies the loading zone.

Additional Mitigation

- *Comment 17* Green recommends eliminating the curb-cut on Elliot Street and within the project site to the adjacent Site Driveway. There are 5 curb cuts along the 250 feet between the Site Driveway and the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street. This disrupts pedestrian accommodations and creates a hazard along Elliot Street between vehicles entering and exiting adjacent driveways simultaneously. The curb-cut within the site encourages drivers to use the project Site Driveway to access the adjacent plaza. Given the limited space within the Site for the proposed use, we recommend eliminating this curb-cut to reduce the amount of traffic circulating through the site and prevent the need for a speed-bump that restricts access to one of the parking stalls.
- Response 17As previously discussed, the Proponent does not control the adjacent site driveway to the 978
Boylston Street property and therefore cannot close or combine the two site driveways. In addition,
the internal curb-cut is necessary to access the parking spaces behind the building which will be used
for valet operations. A speed bump is no longer proposed on the driveway between the two sites and
therefore access to one of the parking stalls is no longer restricted.

- **Comment 18** The project will be increasing the Elliot Street northbound right-turning movement by approximately 10%, which exacerbates the existing weave condition with Ramsdell Street and vehicles entering the adjacent retail plaza. This location was identified as an HSIP-eligible location, indicating high incidences of crashes. The traffic study should evaluate this intersection and consider revising the geometry of the right-turn slip-lane to eliminate the weave with Ramsdell Street and the plaza driveway. This will also reflect the goals of the Newton 2040 Transportation Strategy of adjusting turning radii to minimize crossing distances and lower driving speeds.
- Response 18The Elliot Street northbound right-turn movement at the intersection with Route 9 (Boylston Street) is
under yield control. Route 9 (Boylston Street) consists of two eastbound travel lanes at this location,
and Elliot Street merges into the eastbound travel lane. Approximately 100-feet from the Elliot Street
northbound right-turn merge is a diverge to Ramsdell Street. There is no weave condition in this area.
VHB does acknowledge the close spacing of the merge and diverge points, however the signal at
Route 9 (Boylston Street) and Elliot Street/Woodward Street provides gaps in traffic to allow
northbound right-turning vehicles to enter the traffic stream. In addition, the proposed project is
expected to have a negligible effect on traffic operations at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston
Street) and Elliot Street.

Regardless, the Proponent is providing the City with a one-time payment to identify and address safety concerns at the intersections of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street and Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street. The one-time payment can be used by the City of Newton to conduct an RSA at this location, which will identify potential safety issues and develop a list of potential recommendations to address the safety deficiencies, and to implement some of the short-term, low-cost improvements that come out of the RSA.

- <u>Comment 19</u> Green recommends reducing the speed limit on Elliot Street southbound to 25mph to reflect the limited sight distance available for vehicles exiting the Site Driveway, as well as other access drives along Elliot Street.
- Response 19The Proponent is not opposed to reducing the speed on Elliot Street, however since Elliot Street is a
public roadway under City of Newton jurisdiction, a reduction to the posted speed limit would have to
be implemented by the City. Based on the meeting held on March 12, 2019, between the Proponent,
VHB, the City, and Green, it appears unlikely that the City or Newton will reduce the speed limit along
Elliot Street.
- <u>Comment 20</u> The intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliott Street/Woodward Street is currently experiencing an overall LOS F during the PM peak hour, and a LOS D during the Saturday peak hour, which is anticipated to degrade to a LOS E under no-build and build conditions. The proposed development will degrade the LOS for the westbound left-turn and the northbound approach during the PM peak hour. The applicant should evaluate signal timing modifications to improve the efficiency of the intersection.

- Response 20As discussed previously, the Proponent is providing the City with a one-time payment (\$25,000) to
identify and address safety concerns at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot
Street/Woodward Street and the adjacent intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street.
If desired by the City of Newton, one of the short-term, low-cost improvements that the payment is
intended to cover may include signal timing modifications.
- <u>Comment 21</u> The existing crosswalks at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street are deteriorating and no longer visible in some locations. This intersection provides pedestrian access from the nearby MBTA Green Line Stop to the proposed development. Green recommends restriping the crosswalks at the intersection to improve and highlight the pedestrian crossings.
- **Response 21** As discussed previously, the Proponent is providing the City with a one-time payment to identify and address safety concerns at the intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Elliot Street/Woodward Street and the adjacent intersection of Route 9 (Boylston Street) at Ramsdell Street. If desired by the City of Newton, one of the short-term, low-cost improvements that the payment is intended to cover may include restriping the crosswalks at the intersection.

Exhibit 1 – Special Permit Criteria (Pursuant to Section 6.10.3)

The applicant is seeking permission to operate a Marijuana Establishment ("ME") pursuant to Section 6.10.3 at 24-26 Elliot Street.

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 6.10.3.E:

- (1) The proposed ME is not within a radius of 500 feet from an existing public or private k-12 school.
- (2) The applicant is the process of seeking licensure from the Cannabis Control Commission ("the CCC").
- (3) The applicant understands that the proposed special permit may only be exercised by Cypress Tree Management, Inc. for its operation at 24-26 Elliot Street.
- (4) Home delivery to patients will be available to the extent that same is allowed by the CCC.
- (5) The proposed use of the site is less intense than the previous use of the site, and therefore no parking waiver is required. The existing parking lot contains certain nonconformities which were waived pursuant to Council Order #288-18.
- (6) Signage shall comply with the requirements of 105 CMR 725.105(L) and 935 CMR 500.105(4) and to the requirements of Section 5.2.
- (7) The applicant proposes the following hours of operation: 9:00 a.m. until 9:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday, and 12:00 noon until 6:00 p.m. on Sunday. These hours are designed to mitigate any adverse impact on the neighborhood and to avoid conflicts with both the morning and late afternoon/early evening rush hour traffic.
- (8) There is only one licensed Marijuana Retailer in the City at this time, Garden Remedies, located at 697 Washington Street.
- (9) See above. 697 Washington Street is located approximately 3.3 miles away from the proposed site.
- (10) N/A.
- (11) The proposed facility would be a co-located RMD and ME, and would be 4,043 square feet.

- (12) The applicant will make the required security submission to the Police Department prior to the issuance of a final Certificate of Occupancy.
- (13) The applicant will make the required emergency response submission to the Police Department and Fire Department prior to the issuance of a final Certificate of Occupancy.
- (14) The applicant will make the required Operation and Management submission to the Inspectional Services Department and the Planning Department prior to the issuance of a final Certificate of Occupancy.
- (15) To the extent necessary, the applicant is seeking a waiver of the 25 percent transparency along the building's front façade on the basis that the impacts to security and aesthetics have been mitigated. Specifically, the building where the ME/RMD will be located should be viewed as a whole and was designed to be opaque on the ME/RMD portion and contain a great deal of transparency on the adjacent tenant space. The transparency of the front façade when viewed as a whole is 27.4% transparent.
- (16) N/A
- (17) The applicant will design the building to ensure compliance with 6.10.3.E.17.a and b.
- (18) N/A
- (19) The ME shall not engage in home delivery to customers unless or until the same is permitted by the City.

Attachment Elliot St., 24-26 #41-19(2)

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

ORDERED:

That the Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions, safeguards and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be without substantial detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to amend Council Order #288-18 to allow a co-located registered medical marijuana dispensary (RMD) and the retail sale of recreational marijuana herein a Marijuana Retailer, to waive the transparency requirement of the Marijuana Retailer as recommended by the Land Use Committee for the reasons given by the Committee through its Chairman, Councilor Gregory Schwartz:

- 1. The specific site is an appropriate location for the proposed Marijuana Retailer due to its location within the Business Use 2 zone. (§7.3.3.1)
- 2. The proposed Marijuana Retailer as developed and operated will not adversely affect the neighborhood given its proximity to the varied uses along the Boylston Street/Route 9 corridor and the petitioner's proposals to manage traffic and parking. (§7.3.3.2)
- 3. Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles involved given the site's proximity to regional roadways such as Boylston Street/Route 9. (§7.3.3.3)
- 4. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians due to the petitioner's upgrades to the site, including new sidewalks along the site's frontage and in the interior of the site. (§7.3.3.4)

With regard to special permits concerning the Marijuana Retailer on site, pursuant to §6.10.3.G:

- 5. The lot is designed such that it provides convenient, safe, and secure access and egress for clients and employees arriving to and leaving from the site, whether driving, bicycling, walking or using public transportation. (§6.10.3.G.1.a)
- 6. Loading, refuse and service areas are designed to be secure and shielded from abutting uses. (§6.10.3.G.1.b)
- 7. The Marijuana Retailer is designed to minimize any adverse impacts on abutters. The Council finds a waiver of the 25% transparency requirement is appropriate given the structure's setback from Elliot Street and the narrow shape of the structure. (§6.10.3.G.1.c)

- 8. The Marijuana Retailer is not located within a 500-foot radius of a public or private K-12 school. (§6.10.3.G.2.a)
- 9. Traffic generated by client trips, employee trips, and deliveries to and from the Marijuana Retailer will not create a significant adverse impact on nearby uses. (§6.10.3.G.2.b)
- 10. The building and site have been designed to be compatible with other buildings in the area and to mitigate any negative aesthetic impacts that might result from required security measures and restrictions on visibility into the building's interior. (§6.10.3.G.2.c)
- 11. The building and site are accessible to persons with disabilities. (§6.10.3.G.2.d)
- 12. The lot is accessible to regional roadways and public transportation. (§6.10.3.G.2.e)
- 13. The lot is located where it may be readily monitored by law enforcement and other code enforcement personnel. (§6.10.3.G.2.f)
- 14. The Marijuana Retailer's hours of operation will have no significant adverse impact on nearby uses given the mixed-use nature of the Boylston Street/Route 9 corridor. (§6.10.3.G.2.g)

PETITION NUMBER:	#41-19(2)
PETITIONER:	Cypress Tree Management, Inc.
LOCATION:	24-26 Elliot Street, on land known as SBL 51, 25, 01, containing approximately 25, 320 square feet of land
OWNER:	24-26 Elliot Street Realty Trust, Alan Chow, Trustee
ADDRESS OF OWNER:	P.O. Box 265 Brookline, MA 02446
TO BE USED FOR:	Marijuana Retailer
CONSTRUCTION:	Concrete
EXPLANATORY NOTES:	Special Permits per §7.3.3: to amend Council Order #288-18 that allowed a Registered Medical Marijuana Dispensary within five hundred feet of a school and that legalized the nonconformities of the rear parking facility; to allow a Marijuana Retailer (§4.4.1 and §6.10.3.D); and to waive the 25 percent transparency requirement (§6.10.3.F.15)
ZONING:	Business Use 2 District

This special permit supersedes, consolidates, and restates provisions of prior special permits to the extent that those provisions are still in full force and effect. Any conditions in prior special permits not set forth in this special permit #41-19(2) are null and void.

Approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan approval shall be located and constructed consistent with:
 - a. Existing Conditions Site Plan signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, dated January 7, 2019.
 - b. Proposed Site Plan signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, dated January 7, 2019, revised March 20, 2019.
 - c. Area Plan signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, dated January 7, 2019.
 - d. Architectural Plans, signed and stamped by Jana Gooden Silsby, Registered Architect, dated May 3, 2018.
 - e. Proposed Landscape Plan, signed and stamped by Elizabeth Giersbach, Registered Landscape Architect, dated April 17, 2019.
 - f. Proposed Lighting Plan, prepared by G2 Collaborative Landscape Architecture, dated May 31, 2018.
- 2. The petitioner shall employ a police detail, subject to availability of such police details, on site from 3:45 p.m. to 7:45 p.m. Monday through Friday for 180 days from the commencement of operations. At the end of such term, or sooner if no longer required by the Newton Police Department, the Director of Planning and Development, in concert with the Transportation Division of Public Works and Newton Police Department, shall determine whether the term for the detail shall be extended or whether other changes shall be made to address queuing along Elliot Street.

Should the petitioner choose to commence operations of the Registered Medical Marijuana Dispensary (RMD) without the recreational sale of retail marijuana, the petitioner shall be required to employ a police detail under the parameters outlined above once the petitioner establishes the recreational sale of retail marijuana.

3. The petitioner shall see all visitors of the Marijuana Retailer on an appointment only basis. Given that the petitioner requires each patient/customer to be served individually by a customer service representative, the "appointment only" requirement is intended to ensure a smooth flow of patients arriving to and leaving from the site, to avoid patients waiting outside the building for a customer service representative to be available, and to allow the petitioner to anticipate patient volume.

The petitioner may use reasonable flexibility to accommodate patients where events such as, but not limited to, traffic delays, public transportation scheduling, or changes in patients' and patients' schedules affect the appointment schedule. The petitioner shall also accommodate those patients who need to wait inside the building either before or after their scheduled appointments. This "appointment only" condition will permit "first available" (i.e., no waiting period) appointments <u>only</u> when a customer service representative is immediately available to serve that patient.

Six months after commencement of operations for the Marijuana Retailer authorized by this Order, the petitioner may submit a letter to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, the Director of Planning and Development and the Clerk of the Council requesting an appearance before the before the Land Use Committee to no longer require that all patients be served by appointments only. Such letter shall only be filed after the petitioner has completed the following:

- Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, the Director of Planning and Development, and the Newton Police Department to discuss pedestrian and traffic safety, site security, and valet parking in accordance with Condition #2 above and with Condition # 8 below.
- Met with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public Works, and the Director of Planning and Development regarding Transportation Demand Management in accordance with Condition #7 below.
- Appeared before the Newton Upper Falls Area Council to discuss the operations of the Marijuana Retailer, including the number of customers coming to the site during peak times and the petitioner's intent to no longer serve patients by appointment only.

The appearance before the Land Use Committee shall not be a public hearing, and the Committee shall not be required to take public testimony. Should the Committee continue to require that all visitors be served by appointment only, the petitioner shall require an amendment to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval to remove this condition. Alternatively, should the Committee move that appointments are no longer required, the petitioner shall still be responsible for submitting a report to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, the Director of Planning and Development, the Clerk of the Council at twelve months after commencement of operations in accordance with Condition #17 below.

- 4. The Marijuana Retailer may only operate between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, and from 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Sunday.
- 5. There shall not be more than twenty (20) staff members, including valet attendants, on site at any one time.
- 6. The Petitioner shall update the sidewalks along the Elliot Street frontage and install a trench drain at the entrance to the site to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Such improvements shall be completed prior to the issuance of a temporary occupancy certificate.
- 7. The Petitioner shall implement a Transportation Demand Management Plan to prevent employees from parking on site and to reduce vehicle trips to the site. The Plan shall include, but not be limited to:
 - a. Displaying all transit schedules in the immediate area, including a pedestrian wayfinding map, in a central location within the facility;
 - Participating in the City of Newton Bikeshare program. If the program is unsuccessful, the petitioner shall purchase no less than three bikes for employees to commute to and from work;
 - c. Providing a secure bicycle storage area on site;
 - d. Establishing an on-site car-pool, rideshare program with guaranteed ride home; and

e. Subsidizing the cost of parking at satellite parking facilities and the cost of travel to and from such facilities.

The Petitioner shall keep records detailing how employees are commuting to and from the site, including the number of employees utilizing transit, parking at satellite lots, and using alternative methods of transportation such as the bikeshare. Two months after the commencement of operations for the Marijuana Retailer, the petitioner shall provide an update to the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of Transportation regarding the results of the petitioner's TDM Plan for employees. Should the TDM plan be deemed insufficient, the petitioner shall be required to revise the TDM plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Development and the Director of Transportation. The petitioner shall be required to meet again with the officials above at six months and at 12 months after the receipt of a temporary certificate of occupancy.

- 8. The Petitioner shall offer valet parking during all operating hours for the first 60 days of operations. At the end of such term, the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the Director of Transportation and the City of Newton Police Department, shall determine whether valet parking shall be continued during all operating hours or reduced to specific periods.
- 9. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for the project, the petitioner shall provide an Employee Parking Management Plan stating where employees will park off site and how they will travel to the site, to the Director of Planning and Development and the Commissioner of Public Works for review. Employee Parking and the Employee Parking plan shall be subject to the look-back provisions outlined in Condition #7 above and Condition #20 below.
- 10. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for the project, the petitioner shall make a payment to the City for \$25,000 to be used by the City to conduct Road Safety Audit (RSA) of the intersections of Boylston Street/Route 9 and Elliot Street as well as Boylston Street/Route 9 and Ramsdell Street.
- 11. Security lighting shall be in accordance with the standards imposed by the Department of Public Health. Additionally, security lighting shall be directed downward, shall not shed light on abutters' properties, and shall comply with the Lighting Plan identified in Condition 1 above.
- 12. The petitioner shall locate, secure, and screen the dumpster to minimize its visibility from the public way. The dumpster shall be kept closed and secured and the area surrounding the dumpster shall be kept free of debris.
- 13. The granting of a special permit to allow a Marijuana Retailer to operate at this site applies only to the petitioner and does not run with the land. When the petitioner has permanently stopped operations at the site, for whatever reason including but not limited to the loss of its registration with the Massachusetts Department of Public Health and/or Cannabis Control Commission, the Marijuana Retailer use as well as the additional relief granted by this Order shall expire.
- 14. Snow shall not be stored on site.
- 15. Should the petitioner seek to extend the Marijuana Retailer authorized by this Order, including but not limited to, increasing the number of employees, or extending the hours of operation, it shall seek an amendment to this Order.

- 16. All on-site landscaping associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval shall be installed and maintained in good condition. Any plant material that becomes diseased or dies shall be replaced on an annual basis with similar material.
- 17. The Petitioner shall be responsible for securing and paying for any and all police details that may be necessary for traffic control throughout the construction process as required by the Police Chief.
- 18. The petitioner shall maintain its registration with the Massachusetts Department of Public Health and/or Cannabis Control Commission. Within one (1) week from the date of the initial and annual renewal of its registration, the petitioner shall file a copy of the same with the Clerk of the City Council, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Planning Department. The petitioner shall immediately notify the Clerk of the City Council, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Planning of Inspectional Services and the Planning Department if its registration is not renewed or is revoked.
- 19. In order to provide information to the City regarding the operation of the Marijuana Retailer and the effectiveness of the mitigations and conditions imposed through this Council Order, the petitioner shall monitor the Marijuana Retailer's operation in the following areas and at the following intervals, and shall provide reports summarizing such monitoring to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development, and such reports shall also be filed with the Land Use Committee of the City Council:
 - a. Within six (6) months and again at twelve (12) months of commencing operations of the Marijuana Retailer, a report on pedestrian and traffic safety concerns, if any, that may have arisen from the operation of the Marijuana Retailer and on the issue of the security of the facility itself, as well as a report on the number of customers coming to the site and the peak times when customers are at the site.

If the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development find that the reports raise concerns regarding the security of the facility or regarding public safety, including pedestrian or traffic safety, created by the operation of the Marijuana Retailer at this site, or if at the time the reports are filed, but independent of the information contained in the reports, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and Director of Planning and Development have concerns regarding public safety or the security of the facility, the petitioner shall return to the Land Use Committee to see if further mitigations on the operation of the Marijuana Retailer are warranted to address such public safety or security of the facility concerns.

- 20. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, the petitioner shall provide a final Operations and Maintenance Plan (O&M) for stormwater management to the Engineering Division of Public Works for review and approval. Once approved, the O&M must be recorded by the petitioner at the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds and implemented. A recorded copy of the O&M shall be submitted to the Engineering Division of Public Works, the Inspectional Services Department, and the Department of Planning and Development.
- 21. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate or occupancy, the petitioner shall submit a state approved security plan to the City of Newton Police Department for review and approval.

- 22. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate or occupancy, the petitioner shall submit a state approved emergency response plan to the City of Newton Fire Department for review and approval.
- 23. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate or occupancy, the petitioner shall submit a state approved Operation and Management plan to the Inspectional Services Department and the Department of Planning and Development for review and approval.
- 24. No Building Permit shall be issued pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval until the petitioner has:
 - a. Recorded a certified copy of this Council order for the approved Special Permit/Site Plan with the Registry of Deeds for the Southern District of Middlesex County.
 - b. Filed a copy of such recorded Council order with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.
 - c. Made a payment to the City in accordance with Condition #10 above.
 - d. Received approval of the final engineering, utility, and drainage plans for review and approval by the City Engineer. A statement certifying such approval shall have been filed with the City Clerk, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, and the Director of Planning and Development.
 - e. Obtained a written statement from the Planning Department that confirms the building permit plans are consistent with plans approved in Condition #1.
- 25. No Final Inspection and/or Occupancy Permit for the portion of the building covered by this Special Permit/Site Plan approval shall be issued until the petitioner has:
 - a. Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development a statement by a registered architect or engineer certifying compliance with Condition #1.
 - b. Submitted to the Director of Planning and Development, Commissioner of Inspectional Services and City Engineer final as-built plans in paper and digital format signed and stamped by a licensed land surveyor.
 - c. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning and Development a statement by the City Engineer certifying that all engineering details for the project site have been constructed to standards of the City of Newton Public Works.
 - d. Provided the City Engineer, Department of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development with a recorded copy of the Operation and Maintenance (O & M) plan for Stormwater Management in accordance with Condition #15.
 - e. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services a statement by the Director of Planning and Development approving final location, number, and type of plant materials, final landscape features, fencing, and parking areas.
 - f. Received approval from the appropriate City Departments in accordance with Conditions #21, #22, and #23 above.
- 26. Notwithstanding the provisions of Condition #25 above, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services may issue one or more certificates of temporary occupancy for all or portions of the

building prior to installation of final landscaping provided that the petitioner shall first have filed a bond, letter of credit, cash or other security in the form satisfactory to the Director of Planning and Development in an amount not less than 135% of the value of the aforementioned remaining landscaping to secure installation of such landscaping.

SCHLESINGER AND BUCHBINDER, LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW

STEPHEN J. BUCHBINDER ALAN J. SCHLESINGER LEONARD M. DAVIDSON A MIRIAM JAFFE SHERMAN H. STARR, JR. JUDITH L. MELIDEO-PREBLE BARBARA D. DALLIS JULIE B. ROSS KATHRYN K. WINTERS KATHERINE BRAUCHER ADAMS FRANKLIN J. SCHWARZER RACHAEL C. CARVER ADAM M. SCHECTER

1200 Walnut Street Newton, Massachusetts 02461-1267 Telephone (617) 965-3500

www.sab-law.com Email: sjbuchbinder@sab-law.com

December 28, 2020

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Ms. Shubee Sikka Urban Designer Planning and Development Department 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459-1449

Re: 304-306 Walnut Street

Dear Shubee,

I am forwarding herewith the following materials in advance of the January 13, 2021 design review meeting relative to the above matter:

- 1. Project narrative.
- 2. Locus plan.
- 3. Site and landscape plan.
- 4. Floor plans.
- 5. Street diagram.
- 6. Elevations.
- 7. Perspectives.
- 8. Context materials.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions respecting the foregoing. I understand that you will place us on the agenda for the January 13, 2021 virtual meeting of the Urban Design Commission.

Sincerely,

Stephen J. Buchbinder

Stephen J. Buchbinder

SJB/mer Attachments

cc: (By Email, w/attachments) Mr. Jeffrey Cohen

304-306 Walnut Street Project Description

The locus is comprised of two lots, one in a BU-1 zone and one in an MR-1 zone (the "Property"). The total area of the Property is 13,960 square feet.

The developer is seeking to construct a new proposed mixed use development at the Property. To do this it will need both special permit relief and a change of zone for the Property to MU-4.

The development would contain 27 residential apartment units and approximately 3,500 square feet of commercial space which would be utilized primarily as a yoga studio with other possible complementary uses. The proposed unit breakdown includes 2 studio units, 19 one-bedroom units, and 6 two-bedroom units.

The proposed building would be up to five stories and 60 feet in height. To break up the massing of the proposed structure, the upper floors are gradually stepped back.

The development would contain 19 parking stalls. The reduction in required parking is designed to promote alternative modes of transportation and to reduce reliance on individual car trips to the site.

306 WALNUT STREET / NEWTONVILLE

JAN. 2021



- / LOCUS PLAN
- / PROJECT OVERVIEW + ZONING RELIEF
- / SITE + LANDSCAPE PLAN
- / FLOOR PLANS
- / STREET DIAGRAM
- / ELEVATIONS
- / PERSPECTIVES
- / CONTEXT MATERIALS



AERIAL VIEW







306 WALNUT STREET / NEWTONVILLE / DEC. 2020







MASSING INFORMATION:

			-		
ZONING LOT SIZE	= MU-4 = 13,960 SF				
MAX HEIGHT GROSS FAR FAR	= 5 STORIES (60'-0") = +/- 34,400 GSF = 2.5		-		
PARKING SPACES BIKE STORAGE	= 19 SPACES (.7 RATIO) = 30 SPACES				
TOTAL RETAIL	= +/- 3,200 GSF (GROUND FLOOR)		-		2.00
TOTAL RESI UNITS	= 27 UNITS TOTAL				\searrow
UNIT BREAK	DOWN = 02 - STUDIOS (07%) 19 - 1 BEDS (71%) 06 - 2 BEDS (22%)	PULLED BACK AMENITY 5TH FLOOR MASSING RESPECTS ADJACENT MASONIC BUILDING			
ZONING RELIEF:					
CHANGE ZONE TO M DEVELOPMENT OF 0	.U-4 VER 20,000 SF			In	>
MAX HEIGHT	= 5 STORIES (60'-0")	_			
LOT AREA / UNIT	= 517 SF (WHERE 1,000 SF REQURED)				
PARKING SPACES	= 19 SPACES ON-SITE (WAIVER OF 48)				

AERIAL VIEW





306 WALNUT STREET / NEWTONVILLE / DEC. 2020

FLOOR PLANS



306 WALNUT STREET / NEWTONVILLE / DEC. 2020

FLOOR PLANS



FLOOR PLANS



ROOF DECK

306 WALNUT STREET / NEWTONVILLE / DEC. 2020


WALNUT STREET DIAGRAM

306 WALNUT STREET / NEWTONVILLE / DEC. 2020



MADISON STREET ELEVATION



WALNUT STREET ELEVATION









VIEW FROM CORNER OF WALNUT + AUSTIN STREET



VIEW LOOKING TOWARDS AUSTIN STREET



306 WALNUT STREET / NEWTONVILLE / DEC. 2020

MATERIAL #1 RIBBED STONE-LIKE MATERIAL



MATERIAL #3 COPPER PANEL ACCENTS







MATERIAL #2 SMOOTH STONE-LIKE MATERIAL





SIGNAGE BAND



LARGE RETAIL OPENINGS GARAGE DOORS

